T
£ W

e il

T
i

YVERNMENT: OF ORIS
 fcommMERcTAL




foa : :
= T L
T e T ey n 2 B -4 s i~ b . Bt 7 -'-F.-' B -~
. Mol Tl g s T e S e Sk b
e “n - & . S e Lt T T :
. - . F P LT o 2 s L A g
& % - e . !

OF HE

COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL

OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1978-79

GOVERNMENT OF ORISSA
(.COMMERCIAL )



T P TR T A i nl-'nll'-.'...rﬂr.r.i
!
r

i
q
I3

|

]

§
5

"TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
Ty

it -t
Section Page (5)

Prefatory Remarks

g e 4 g ey T 1 A i e

iii-fy
CHAPTER I
GOYERNMENT COMPANIES
Introduction
_ o d 1—3
Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited i I 4—13
Orissa Mining Corporation Limited e 11 14—17
Orissa Road Transport Company Limited 7 A% 18—19
1 Oirssa State Commercial T C
ercia ransport Corporatj
Limited E AT Y <J
Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limited e VI 21
Orissa Construction Corporation Limited 2 VII 22
Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation Limited VIII 23
Orissa Forest Corporation Limited s IX 24—25
CHAPTER II
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
General X 2631
Oris3a State Electricity Board XI 3277
Orissa State Financial Corpoiation Xl 78116
XIII 117

Orissa State Road Transport Corporation
Orissa State Warchousing Corporation XIV  118—I119

wir m‘a%mﬂﬂ'#m:.d




APPENDICES

L Statement showing arrears in submission of
accounts (as in January 1980)

JI. Summarised financial results of working of

Government companies on the basis of latest
available accounts

III. Summarised financial results of working of
statutory corporations on the basis of latest

available accounts

I
i
)
-

Reference to

e e e
Section Page (s) 4
1y
123—125 |
1
126—127 8
¥
128 129 48N

i
SR T e
- ol

PREFATORY REMARKS

Qovernment commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, comprise

Government Companies;
Statutory Corporations; and

Departmentally managed commercial and quesi-commercial under-
takings. :

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of Govern-
ment Companies and Statutory Corporations including the Orissa State
Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating to the departmentally
managed commercial and quasi-commercial undertakings.

Ny,
3. The cases mentioned in the Report are those which came to the notice

of Audit during the year 1978-79 as well as those which had come to notice
in earlier years but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports; matters
relating to the period subsequentto 1978-79 have also been included,
wherever considered necessary.

4. In the case of Government Companies, auditis conducted by company
auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and Auditor General
but the latter is authorised under Section 619 (3) (b) of the Companies Ac,
1956 to conduct a supplementary or test audit. He is also empowered to
Comment upon or supplement the report submitted by the company
auditors. The Companies Act further empowers the Comptroller and
Auditor General to issue directives to the auditors in regardfto the
performance of their functions. In November 1962, such directives were
issued to the auditors for looking into certain specific aspects of the working

- of Government Companies. These were revised in December 1965 and in

February 1 '}69,




1V

S. There arc certain companies wherein GOVernment has invested gy, 4
but the accounts of which ace not subject to audit by the Comptroler 5,
Auditor General. Particulars of two such companics in each of which
Government investment was more than Rs. 10 lakhs as on 314 Marct
1979 are given below :

Percentage of
Government
Imvestment

: to the tot
(Rupees in lakhs) paid-up cap?[]a;

Name Investment

Orissa Cement Limited, Rajgangpur 4000 12:9

Orissa Textile Mills Limited, Chou- 12-75 17'3
dwar, Cuttack
6. The Comptroller and Auditor General is

State Electricity Board and Orj
issa State Road Tran '
(Statutory Curpnraxiuns) while he s o

State Financial C : has the right to conduct audit of Orissa
o orporation  and Orissa State Warchousing Corporation

uader the respective Acts. ducted by Chartered Accountants appointed

t T.‘ The points brought out ip thi
1:k:imtme during the course of te
ngs. They are not intended ¢

: Report are those which have coni¢
st audit of the accounts of the above under-
OR on the ﬁ';;ﬂrfvey i f':" be understood as conveying

0¢1al administration of the undertakings

any general reflecti
oncerned.

the sole auditor of Orissa

v

CHAPTER 1
GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

SECTION I
1.1, Introduction
As on 31st March 1979, there were 52 Government Companies
(including three subsidiaries) in the State with an aggregate investment
of Rs.50,81:57*, lakhs by Government (as share capital) assummarised

below:
> Number of Government

Government  investment
Companies (Rupees in
lakhs)
(/) Companies wholly owned by 16 48,62'19
Government (excluding subsi-
diaries).
(if) Companies partly owned by
Government —
(@) Companies floated under 30%% 5339
the Pilot Project Scheme
started in 1958 to promote
small scale industries
() Others o 3 1,65'99
Total 50,81°57

* Ru 51,08'52 lakhs as per the Finance Accounts; the difference of Rs. 2695
lakhs tr;,':n'.:.I er of shares by 5 mmp&l:ﬁcs to private parties (Rs. 790 lakhs), refund of shares
to a Company under liquidation (Rs. 12 lakhs), 5 liquidated companics (Rs. 540 lakhs)
and non-Government companies (Rs. 1'65 lakhs) is under reconciliation.

**Qut of total share holding of Rs. 2,34,000 shares valued at Rs. 1,48,095 held in Utkal
Foundary and Engineering Company Limited (a pilot project company) were transferred to
the private entrepreneur between November 1969 and March 1978. It was also decided
(March 1979) to transfer the balance holding of Rs. 85,905, receipt of amount from the
entreprencur is awaited.




2 : 3

During the year, three new companies were incorporated as per details 1.4. Guarantees by Government
given below : ¢
Date of incorporation Ason 31st March 1979, Government had guaranteed the repaymen
Orissa Maritime and Chilika Area Develop- August 1978 of loans (maximum amount : Rs. 21,75'71 lakhs) raised by 5 Government
ment Corporation Limited Companies against which Rs. 17,19°32 lakhs were outstanding.
Orissa Seed Development Corporation Limited March 1979 : : s .
State Cashew Development Corporation March 1979 The Companies are required to pay guarantee commission at rates ranging

from 0:01 to 1 per cent of the guaranteed amount outstanding. Details of
guarantee commission paid are awaited (August 1980). Government paid
Rs. 14-54 lakhs (during 1970-71 to 1974-75) in discharge of guarantecd
liabilities on behalf of 8 Government Companies of which 5 are under
liquidation. The amount has not been recovered from these Companies

Limited
1.2. During 1978-79, Government disbursed loans aggregating
Rs. 3549 lakhs to 3 Government Companies and received Rs. 100°10 lakhs
by way of repayment of principal from Government Companies.

1.3. At the end of the year, loans from Government amounting to ’

Rs. 978:21 lakhs were outstanding against 8 Government Companies. This so far (August 1980).

included Rs. 65889 lakhs * on account of overdue principal from five

Companies, The interest overdue as on the 31st March 1979 from {SJAccountyinsaments

6 Companies was Rs. 576'55 lakhs*. The details are given below : The accounts of all the 49 companies (excludes 3 Companies incorpora-
Ba[ané:;: ?u}tjtandin g as on the ted in 1978-79) were in arrears and the extent of arrears (as in January 1980)

Name of the Company — : iich i are given in Appendix-I. The matter has been reported to Government
Amount Overdue Amoun_t‘ from time to time.
ofloan Principal Interest
(Rupees in lakhs) 1.6. Return on investment

Industrial Development Corpora- 612:24 349-86 324:63

tion of Orissa Limite During 1978-79 Government received a dividend of Rs. 0:28 lakh on

Orissa State Co i : S :
o port Cﬂrpnr:?ﬁgﬁﬂ?gitgfm- 20047  209-47 181-81 L its investments (Rs. 50,81:57 lakhs) in the share capital of Government
rissa Agro Industri : Companies.
% tion Limitmiu ries Corpora- 5750 50+70 37-42 mpanies S
rissa Small Industries Cor A s tic stat t showine the summarised financial results of 11
: a3l pora- 34 _ ; ynop atemen L4 : )
Dris;ﬂgé;?}tfd 4 = 4'78 32'86 1554 Government Companies, on the basis of the latest available accounts, is
a T :
_ ment Cﬂrpﬂ?&ti?j?lnii:z?t‘:énp- 18:43 5 o given in Appendix—II
Onssa{ Construction Corporation 16:00 s ;s e bi
OrissL ?‘ltﬁd v 16:00 6:15 There were three Companies in the State which came ws_th in the ambit
;ﬂrﬁi;ﬁ'ﬁD%"’fllﬁpmcntcﬂl‘- 15:80 11°0 of section 619-B of the Act, as on March 1979, viz. East Coast
Orissa Lift Inigﬂl.-(fn Co t' 0 Breweries and Distilleries Limited, Cuttack, Mamta Drinks and Industries
Limited fporation 13:99 .. A Limited, Rourkela and Orissa Tool Room and Engincering Company
e Total 907821 e = ! Limited, Supabeda, with an aggregate paid-up capital of Rs 117°26
Compaformation regarding oy T 889  576'55 ' lakhs. of which Rs. 91:87 lakhs were held by the State Government and
Mpanics was not availab! erdue principal from 3 co : X : ¢
able. mpanies and interest from 2 &> Companies and Corporations owned or controlled by Government.




4

SECTION II
ORISSA SMALL INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LIMITED

2.1. Supply of plant and machinery to educated unemployed

The scheme for assisting the educated unemployed in the pmcuﬁrc;
ment of machinery and cquipment on hire—purchase basis for 5“;*;;2:.
small scale industrics was taken up by the Company in Sﬂptf«‘mbﬂf e -
Mention was made in paragraph 34 of the Audit Report (Con:un-::rcm ) ;l‘
the year 1975-76 about the supply of machinery and 'eqmpmcnt t':'l 7
entreprencurs by the Company. The cost of the machinery and equip-
ment supplicd was treated as loan. The Company had spent Rs. 72:63
lakhs in supplying machinery and equipment to these cnt}-cprcncurs
up to 3lIst March 1977. A sum of Rs. 70 lakhs was obtained from
Government (Rs. 40:00 Ilakhs, bearing interest at 6'25 Pper cent per
annum), State Bank of India (Rs. 3000 lakhs, bearing interest
at 11 per cent por annum) and the balance, Rs. 2'63 lakhs was met from
Its own resources. The loan assistance to the cducated unemployed
carried interest at 13'5 per cent per annum up to November 1974 and at
16 per cent thereafter. The scheme was discontinued from June 1975;
disbursements, however, continued till March 1977 against sanctions
accorded up to June 1975.

The following points were noticed:
(a) The loans are rcpayable
instalments after an initial mor

of the recoveries of loansis tabul

by the entreprencurs in 13 half-yearly
atorium of 18 months.
ated below -

Overdue Instalments Total  Amount

The position

c [ Overdue  Percen-
Year m;fialmznt duf"‘g'ng collected  instalments tage of
beginning :ht= i at default
of the yaar ¢ year the end of to total
\ the year dues
1974-75 : (Rupees in lakhs)
197576 A AL 003  Nil 003 100
1976-77 03 162 165 038 1-27 77
1977-78 4 71608 gy I'59 1576 01
1978-79 SnanlTa e 209 2894 93
Mt — S L 4126 92
Piers from Rs. 4:07 Jakfye o
for the va s akhs mentioned 5 . —_
r the year 1975.76, The dl'icrcp:!.ncy 7 meicl:;'a%:czoig‘{ 1;33 I;*ls.l.nlrt Report (Commercinl)

" e g
3 -

= - o

)

It will be seen that against a total amount of Rs. 72:63 lakhs udvam::cii
during the period 1974-75 to 1976-77, the dct:rtult as on 3lst M?l::
1979 amounted to Rs. 41°26lakhs. A review in audit {Qctubcr 19'?9)]:111. 1.
ted that the poor realisations were mainly due to inadequate fo im:}up]
action. The Company stated (October 1979) that ﬂ.nr G{chcr t_m Tc]
appointed for proper follow-up (June 1979) and recoveries would improve.

(b) The overdue amount of Rs. 41'26 lakhs related to 69 entt:-
preneurs. A review by the Board of Directors (October 1979) revealed the
following :

(i) Seven entrepreneurs to whom Rs. 3:34 lakhs were d:bl;::i
(during January 1974- June 1975) had not cc{mmcnc}:d 1u:a E).
due to lack of power (4 cases), lack of working l:.:"'.pltﬂl ( 'ET -,
non-receipt of machinery (1 case ) and non-sanction nf; 1;r11.1155[
trial licence by the Greater Cuttack Improvemen
(1 case).

el s
(ii) Against Rs. 1'43 lakhs disbursed to 5 parties, in 4 cases mafhmm:;r
was seized (during September 1974-September 1975) due ;rﬁ:
longed default”and 1 entreprencur surrendered the :;13; 0?’5
In 1 case the machinery was disposed ﬂ;z;?:ﬁi:;gﬂ :ﬂinn
o ated (January 1 :
lakh; the Management state ; 3o
wi‘. being initiated to recover this loss from the entreprencur

C isbursed
(iii) Twenty-two units to whom Rs. 19:5513‘1\115_ :llad t;:{n;l:sglmcd.
(during December 1973-August 1975) were eit r:fr S oy
No action had beentakenby thc' Company for ek
(October 1979), reasons for which 'sj.'crc not ava 1980:; e
ament stated during diwussu::ns (Janua'rg g
:ii?:;g;?r the revival of the units had since been initiated.

(iv) Thirty-five units to whom Rs. 20-56 lakhs were disbursed (during
iv - _

May 1974-November 1975) were running below capacity.
}" -

d not realise the dues from the entrepreneurs,

(c) As the Company di principal and payment

ins ants of the
it also defaultedin repaymentof instalments




2

r'_ -
ey

6

Bank of
of interest onthe loans obtained from Government ancil‘ :ilicwit.ﬂtc
India. Details of default as on 31st March 1979 are as lollows :

t State Bank Total
Governmen F India

(Rupees in lakhs)

Principal a2 19:66 30:00 49:66
Interest e 13:66 9:50 23'16
Total i 33:32 39:50 72-82

(d) Machincry and equipment supplied on hireis required to be insured
by the entreprencurs in the name of the Company against fire, loss, damage
or destruction, efe. The Company did not have any information about the
actual insurance cover taken by the entreprencurs (August 1980).

While the scheme contemplated a tar
it covered only 97 entreprencurs
function and 35 (36 per cent) we

get of assisting 800 entreprencurs,
of which 34 (35 per cent) had ceased to
re working below capacity.

The Management stated (January 1980) that “‘the poor recovery of the
loans 1s mainly due to unsatisf;

actory working of the units”
endorsed (March 1980) by the

- The reply was
Government,

2.2. Show toom-cum-sales centre at Paradip
The Company sct

(January 1977) for publicisi
crafts. The centre Was

cover allincidenta] eXpenses. The margin was

fixed at 5 p,
1977 and  thereafter raised to 20 s Percent up to Qctober

on filigree items and 10 on handlooms,

15 per cent
per cent on leather £00ds,

7
The following are the working results of the centre :
18-79
1976-77 1977-78 12
- (April-December
e P 1078)
(Rupees) ,
Purchase o 26,597 1,16,182 Nil
k 35,626
Expenditure on staff and 5,725 62,442
interest on  capital
e 715 32,276 41,581
Sales 5 iy
Closing stock 55 25,881 1,08,549 66,
Loss S (—)5,726 (—)63,680 (—)35,952

(Figures arc based on provisional accounts)

. ard
After a review of the performance of the centre “; Jtll:';' Iilirﬁif ?9'?8
of Directors decided that the results .ma}‘ be watnh’}h«- ](‘jeneral Managerp
for a decision whether it should be -.:On.tmuf:d or “GE;:E 5 i
of the Company inspected the centre in August 19 : ?Itl;hc Centre’s sales had
was no possibility of improving the turnover and t -aq i L
been affected by the opening of a sales mmfe o D”?:-J;}?S Considering the
SRR Soiey le}iltcd, "1: Pa:;‘: lg:azdmcfcidcd ;Iﬂctubcr 1978) to
uncconomic working of the centre, ~ : d down on
c{ln;e ?t down with immediate effect. The cuntre:'rﬁ dﬂi?:lz total loss of
31 ber 1978. The working of the centre resu E-h R
st Decem oh 5 2 loss of Rs. 0013 lakh on the disposal ol It o
T o (?;luzzgir:g stock of Rs. 0'67 lakh was transferrcdrta tgctz Em
I::{:}:::lt;i:f:s)war ;f‘ which stacks worth Rs. 0°50 Ia]jhu‘til;ﬂ;ﬂi;;ll;ﬁ T
sales emporium at New Delhi, and the balance (Rs.

transfer / disposal (August 1930). iew to boost exports
i 1eW :
arch 1979) that *with 3 view . b
any stated (March s licy decided by the
and Eﬁiﬂ?&im artisans in consonance :H!thaih:n {:;dgcd it on tartd
Government of India, opening of sales cmporid :qimd T
nately the sales centre was not able to make the es

the export promotion’.




8

2.3. Sale of teleyision sets from sales office at C:_ﬂmtta

The Company opened a sales office (April 1975) at Calcutta, l'lndcr the
charge of a Sales Manager, for marketing television sets and to provide after-
sales service to the customers. The monthly sales returns revealed that the
Sales Manager had been selling television sets on credit for which he had no
authority.  The head office of the Company advised the Sales Manager
(December 1976) to stop the credit sales and to collect the outstanding dues,

The Sales Manager was transferred (February 1977) from the sales office,
Calcutta to the head office at Cuttack and was entrusted with sundry jobs
till November 1977 and thercafter he was assigned no work until 24th
October 1978 when his services were te
lakh was paid to him towards salary and allowances during the period he

remained idle, Between July 1976 and February 1977, the Sales
had sold television sets on cred

lakh is yet to be recovered (
Goy

rminated. An amount of Rs. 0-21

Manager
it (Rs. 7:79 lakhs) of which a sum of Rs. 033
August 1980).

crnment stated (September 1979) as follows:

f‘As A general trade practice the Sales Manager was delivering the sets
AgaInst requisition from dealers and

collecting the payment afterwards by
chcquc_ or cash. In fact there are certain prestigious dealers at Calcutta
who disapprove the idea

of sending advance Payments before getting the
sets. The Sales Manager, however, was found to be indiscreet in his approach

:-th °r than selective and the fact Iemains that he Was not authorised to do

meeting their working

ilBTjdEﬁ LOEII'[ SCI‘IEmE"
Rs, 7'50 lakhs

¢ Company formulated a
Company drew g loan of

1978) carrying

from the

9

interest at 10 per cent per annum with a rebate of 14 per cent for tumely
] 1 & ¥ I "
repayment. The loan together with interest was repayble within a
maximum period of one year.

Facilitics under the scheme were intended for new small scale mdusu::zatl
units registered with the Director of Industries, Orissa, preference being

: ate engincers and diploma holders in cnginccﬁng.
%‘ﬁn adfgangé? diilimf:;led taé Rs. 50,000, could be raised to Rs. 1'00 lakh in

1al cases and were to be rapaid(with interest at 10 per cent)within a ma:.qi-
s iod of six months. The Company advertised in the press and cir-
mum‘gﬁ:he Schemes to the district industries centres (August 1978) but there
R response. While the amount could not be utilised, the loan (Rs. 7-50
Eﬁi;md not yet been repaid (August 1980). Meanwhile Rs. 0-81 lakh
had accrued as interest up to October 1979,

The Company stated (October 1979) that the loan was dweftl:d [u':v:‘:ss
the normal business of the Company. No approval of ?Gv;-::t?:rnsmcé
however, taken for the diversion (December 1.9?9)- 1111““5 i

ember 1979) that Government haci. beecn requested ('-'-V‘ s
?:?:;nsidcr conversion of the loan amountinto equity and that Governm
decision was awaited (August 1930).

2.5. Conversion of square bars into rods

: ernment  to supply scarce raw
» policy of the Governmen
In pursuance of the po = . S any procures
matcri-ﬁs to small scale industrial units at fair prices, ”“: Cnm]}ll ;jc b
these t:rom the producers and distributes them among the sn:]a ; ey
- = =, - ] : 5
ithin the State. The requirements of these l.fm[S are PEH? — l}*d R
:1 ]ll“ Di ; r.of Industries (on the basis of information hur;:ls'n. 3
the Directo 2 - ich it procurcs
u::;ilé) and intimated to the Company on 1 tms'.h of ;ccuted nl:ith the
th ired raw materials. No agreements arc, hm}cwfl 1 the Company)
: zrct-:':lulrun_t; (binding them to purchase the materials trhnn )
mndaentung uni 7 T ined from them.
nor any advances or security deposits obtaine

ed 99:7 tonnes of 50 mm. iron
he Company procur s :
In August 1975, ftRs 182 lakhs (at Rs.1,82548 per tonne) for a small
E‘:lhlam o ta;{a mlilg T]]E unit did not lift the material, the reasons for
scale unit at Rourkela.




10

which were not available. The Company sold 0 tonnes (at Rs. 1,975 per tonne)
to other agencies (November 1976) but could not dispose of the balance as
the highest rate obtained against the offer to sell was only Rs. 1,238 per
tonne. As the Company was in need of round bars of 6 mm—I16 mm.
for civil construction work, 91°163 tonnes of square bars werc got converted
into round bars (September 1977 to February 1978) at a cost of Rs. 048
Jakh (including the cost of 7-576 tonnes lost In conversion). A quantity of
~-537 tonnes (value : Rs. 0°05 lakh) was lost in storage. The Company was
thus put to an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0'53 lakh in the transaction.

Government stated (August 1979) that there was no policy decision
for executing agreements with small scale industries for procurement of iron
and steel materials on their behalf.

2.6. Loss due to non-collection of sales tax

The Company procures scarce and controlled raw materials like iron
and steel, zinc sheets, paraflin wax, mutton tallow, efc. on the basis of assess-
ments made by the Director of Industries, Orissa, and supplies them to small
scale industrial units in the State. The Company is registered as a dealer
under the Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947, The following are the details of the
Company's taxable turnover, the tax collected from the customers and paid
to the Sales tax authorities, and the amount of sales tax for which the

Company was assessed for the four years up to 1975-76. (Assessments in
respect of subsequent years are pending).

Year Assess-  Taxable Sales tax Sales tax Short rea-
! ment  turnover collected assessed lisation
rade in and paid :
(Rupeesinlakhs)
1972-73 . May 1976  84:94 301 311 0'10
1973-74 .. January 184:16 587
1573 6'01 014
1974-15 Februar
y 198 3
e 98:63 4:93 627 1:34
1975-76 .. Feb
o7 36°95 1:29 142 - 013

11

After taking into account a rebate of Rs. 0-08 lakh allowed by the sales
tax authorities, the Company had to pay, from its OWn resources,
Rs. 1:63 lakhs (June 1976—March 1979) due to sho rt/non-collection of sales
tax. The Company appealed to the Assistant Commissioner of Sales Tax,
Cuttack (June 1976/March 1978) against the assessment of additional tax
amounting to Rs. 1°33 lakhs. The Company stated (May 1980) that the
balance amount was being adjusted from the surplds deposits of the
customers.

A review revealed that the difference of Rs.1°63 lakhs between the amount
of sales tax assessed and that collected was on account of the following :

Particulars Number of Amount

cases  (Rupees

in lakhs)
Non-production of declaration  forms (D’ forms) 229 1:31

by the Company to tax authorities
Collection of tax at rates lower than those applicable 52 0°16
Declaration forms (‘D’ and ‘E’) not obtained from 57 012
cusfomers

Acceptance of invalid ‘D’ forms from customers 14 0'04

Total 352 1-63

No attempt was made to collect the tax in the above cases except
in case of 16 customers (Rs. 009 lakh), from whom also there was no

response.

On being pointed out (July 1979) by Audit the Company stated (May
1980) that they would, on finalisation of the appeal, collect the amount of
tax actually payable by them from the customers. Government endorsed

the statement of the Company (June 1980).

2.7. Procurement of mica capacitors

Against an order placed (March 1974)at a negotiated rate of Rs.22
each, the Company procured 5,000 mica capacitors  from firm ‘P’ (April
1974—7July 1975) for use in the manufacture of television sets. The procure-
ment was based on a production target of 2,500 TV sets per annum for

¥

AL W T, PN T | e A -\'-.E




12

1974-75 and 1975-76. Dueto slippages in production, the Company had
utilised only 1,462 capacitors up to July 1977. Meanwhile, a study in cost
ceduction revealed that the mica capacitors could be substituted by
ceramic capacitors (cost : Re. 0°60 cach). The use of the former was,
therefore, discontinued and the Company is still holding 3,538 mica capa-
citors (value : Rs.0-78 lakh) in stock (August 1980).

The Company stated (August 1979) that it had plans to utilise the
stock in a phased manner in the more expensive models which were
proposed to be marketed during the current year.

Reply of Government to whom the matter was referred in July 1979
is awaited (August 1980). ?

2.8. Dues recoverable

In July 1975, the Company appointed firm ‘N’ of Calcutta as a
distributor for its television scts. According to the terms of a oint :
the firm had to take delivery of 50 television sets per month i:;.pqi ltﬂf:];
payment m‘ad\raucc. In March 1976, with a view to oo g ]ns
Board of Directors decided to extend credit facilities to the di;::'iislzt:;:‘z

(at their request) against bank : . :
guarant -
to firm ‘N'. ces, and this fﬂﬂ!hl}' was also extended

The normal procedure was no
tfollowed inth
as allowe 5 ¢ case of firm ‘N’ 3
was atiowed to furnish the bank guarantee (from a natiunu‘.liseNd ‘]';’hlil;
an

he television scts from the Company. The

In June 1976, the firm took
Rﬂ', 47,777) on credit for
during June-July 1976.
4 television sets (Valye

: Rs, 125
the baan guarantee, Meanwhile -
was terminated  effective from 20:1:

flclwcr)r of 17 television sets (Value:

5 ntees  were  furnished
» Irm ‘N’ tgok delive
* r}r ﬂf
thcnn Frcc!ﬂ but failed to furnish
d.lstrlbutcrrship of the

July 1976 on the ground of fim

poor

13

performance. The firm filed a suit in the City Civil Court, Calcuita
(July 1976) challenging the termination and obtained a temporary injunction
restraining the bank from paying the guaranteed amount of Rs. A7,171.
While the temporary injunction was later vacated the bank refused to
make the payment (August 1976) on the ground that the case was sub-
judice. The Company approached the court (March 1977) to direct the
bank to make the payment which was cefused by the court (June 1979).
Thereafter the Company filed a suit (June 1979) against the bank for the
recovery of Rs. 47,777 and another suit against the firm (July 1979) for
the recovery of Rs. 12,580. Further developments are awaited (August

1980).

The Company stated (August 1979) that there was nothing unusual
inthe transactions and these canbe considered as normal hazards 1in
commercial activity like sale. of T. V. scts. Government to whom the
matter was reported in July 1979 endorsed (June 1980) the views of the

Company.




14
SECTION INl
ORISSA MINING CORPORATION LIMITED

3.1, Avoidable expenditure due to delay in payment of power surcharge

The Company started drawing power at 2,000 K.VA from the State
Electricity Board for 1ts iron ore handling plant (Daitari Iron Ore Project)
from 15th September 1970. In October 1970 (during the trial runs of
the plant) consequent on disputes with the contractors for the project the
Company received an injunction order from Calcutta High Court restrains
ing it from working the plant. As power could not be fully used, the Com-
pany requested the State Electricity Board (2nd February 1971) to charge
for the power actually consumed and not on the basis of 2,000 KVA. While
there was no response from the Board, the Company paid the bills (as
received) for the minimum charges, on the basis of 2,000 KVA. An amount
of Rs. 688 lakhs was paid for the period October 1970 to June 1972 as
against Rs. 220 lakhs computed on the basis of actual consumption. In
July 1972 the Company stopped further payments and rcquested the Board
for adjus.t_mcnt of the amount paid in excess (Rs. 4-68 lakhs) against future
;‘:}:5UII;1P130111J charges. The injunction order was vacated by the Court on
Shs E;T&;rduz” a:‘d;_hﬂ Company rcsum:::d the operation of the
paid in June 1974 1f:1ci:' d?:c[uc?uar}]; SRS o R, B ere
ot fﬂn;idcrcd S ;mtit ¢ amount of Rs. 4-68 lakhs which the

© ©XxCess payment. Thereafter the energy

bills were paid r ] " . :
i 1 PAC regularly as per demands raised by the Board from time

As the Company had not been paying
1974) the tnergy  charges as billed, the
delayed Payment surcharge

(during July 1972 to June
Board levied from time to time a

(at one-fifteenth
Th : Of one per copt ;1 day).
e request of the Company for waiver having beep Icjected (Dcioifrr 19??3)

by the Board

5 dclay.:? ;miirlr:m of Rs. 1177 lakhs Was made (May 1979) towards

R : sucharge (for the period July 1977 to October 1978)
€ demand for the period July 1972 1o Tune 1974.

15

The Company stated (December 1979) that ‘it was rather unfair and
unrcasonable on the part of the OSEB to have billed the OMC to
pay delayed payment surcharge. . ..and that OMC could have ‘contcstcd the
claim of OSEB in a Law Court. But the OSEB being a State
Government undertaking, OMC decided to pay the delayed payment
surcharge........ . The reply was endorsed (February 1980) by Govern-
ment.

3.2. Electrical shovel
On the basis of an annual production programme of 1'6 million tonnes
of washed ore, the Company procured (1967-68) 4 (including 2 electrical)
shovels for mechanised mining at the Daitari Iron Ore Project. One
electrical shovel (capacity : 4-5tonnes ; cost: Rs. 8§30 !akhls) was found
to be surplus to requirements and was not erected/ commissioned. ‘;Vhen
the Company decided to start second shift operations of thnj: ore handling
plant (September 1978) and to commission this shovel, it was found
(February 1979) that the shovel was not in a usable CDIIC[]UGII* and many
ofits parts were missing. Atthe request of the Company, ascrw:j: engm:cer
of the suppliers visited the mines (February 1979) and after inspection
recommended purchase of 107 items of parts (cost : Rs. 1002 lakhs
approximately) for commuissioning the shovel. The Campan:,r,ihcfu.-cver,
estimated the cost of spares and parts needed to erect and commission the
shovel at Rs. 228 lakhs.

The local management stated (July 1979) that as many as 54 itc!:ns of
parts of this shovel were taken out and utilised from time to timc_m the
operation of the other shovels, and other parts had become unserviceable

due to exposure to the weather. The Company stated (Dcm::mber 1979)
that “the project authorities have been instructed to prepare a list of spares
and parts taken out from the uncommissioned electrical shovel and utilised

elsewhere.”” Government endorsed (March 1980) the reply of the Company.
The electrical shovel purchased in 1967-68 at a cost of Rs. 8:30 lakhs

remains unutilised.

3.3, Sale of Manganese ore : :
In January 1977, the Company entered into an agreement with firm

'S’ of Visakhapatnam for the supply of 2,500 tonnes of manganes ore




16

(mangaoesc content - 38-40 per cent and maximum Phﬂspht}{ug
content : 0:35 per cent) at Rs. 65 per tonne f.o.r. Rayagada. The price
was subject to adjustment on the basis of 'actual nta_nganesc content.
Consignments were to be booked by rail, ‘freight to pa.y- in the na];zm of the
buyer, to Visakhapatnam port. Supplies were I'Il:':ldﬂ in 39 cous:gnmfzmg
during 6th April—19th May 1977. The following points were noticed

in audit :

¥

(i) The cost of production and transportation to the loading point
of 1,885:44 tonnes of ore sold was Rs. 2:17 lakhs against which the Company
tealised Rs. 1°10 lakhs, resulting in a loss of Rs, 1'07 lakhs. The price
realised did not even cover the pit-head cost (Rs. 1:28 lakhs). The Company
stated (November 1979) that Nishikal ore had to be marketed under pecu-
liar circumstances, for export.

(if) There were no arrangements for quality control either at the
mine head or at the loading point. In a meeting with the buyers (17th
May 1978), it was decided that the buyer would accept ore with 0-45 per cent
phosphorus with a flat deduction of Rs. 5 per tonne for phosphorus content
exceeding 0'40 per cent, The actual percentage of phosphorus in the

supplics varicd from 0'428 to 0:449 as a result of which a penalty of Rs. 0+13
lakh had to be paid by the Company.

Government intimated (June 1980) that they have no comments to offer.

3.4. Payment of Pay and allowance of an officer on foreign service

A Superintending Engi G
gineer of the Irripat
was on Foreign service with the §ation and Power Department

for _o_m: year, later extended for a
service of the Company on 12th
to his parent department,
ment (16th August 1973)
relieved from his post bc’
Government department,

(:‘fctobcr 1977 with instructions to report
According to the orders of the State Govern-
f::;;l:zmr ?n dcpytatinnﬁnrcign service is to be
o "¢ Ol posting orders by the -concerned

¢ parent department issyed orders on 24th

17

June 1978, posting him as Superintending Engineer (Mechanical) in the
office of the Chief Engineer, Roads and Buildings. On 26th August 1978,
the Irrigation and Power Department issued a notification extending the
period of deputation of the officer withthe Company up to 26th June 1978
and requested the Company to disburse his pay and allowances (as well
as leave salary and penston contributions) for the extended period of foreign
service. Though the Company was not agreeable to pay the same, the
Mining and Geology Department (administrative department for the
Company), stated (November 1978) that there was some administrative
problems and that the Company could claim reimbursement of the amount
from the Irrigation and Power Department later. The Company paid
Rs. 0:22 lakh towards the pay and allowances and leave salary and pension
contributions of the officer from 13th October 1977 to 26th June 1978,
although the officer had not performed any duties for the Company.
The Company also did not claim reimbursement from Government.

The Company stated (November 1979) that the officer was paid in
pursuance of the orders of the Government (July 1979) instructing the
Company to make payment and in view thereof the question of claiming
reimbursement from Government did not arise.

Government, while accepting the above facts, stated (November 1979)
that the officer was relieved without due notice to the Irrigation and Power
department and as the instructions of the Finance Department dated 16th
August 1973 had not been followed while relieving this officer, the Company
was requested to pay the arrear dues.




18
SECTION IV

ORISSA ROAD TRANSPORT COMPANY LIMITED

4.1, Avoidable expenditure

On the basis of an unsolicited offer received from a firm of Calcutt,
October 1975), the Company placed an order on the firm (March 1976)
for the supply of a fuel injection pump testing bench at Rs. 66,0C0. No
period of delivery was stipulated, reasons for which were not available
The firm stated (June 1976) that it had temporarily discontinued marketing
of testing benches and expected to resume supplies by about September
1976 but the prices would be revised upwards. No supply was, however,
made. In November 1976, the Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limited
(OLIC), another State Government Company, having learnt about the
Company’s requirement offered to supply an imported bench which was
surplus to their requirement. The Company’s Works Engincer inspected
the bench and recommended its purchase (December 1976). OLIC was
asked to intimate the price, but no reply was received. The Works
R g s IO W st 0 supply s
of the order onythe Cz!c:: glmﬂrﬂl' st (Fr:'bruury S ncliation
For reasons not on record tr? SRR roraring the l?em:h om OL,[ &
and the firm supplied the h;nc;. fmt:m deg o this rccummenda.n-on
1nan avoidable expenditure of R gy L0 for Rs. 70,342, resulting

5. 37,466 as compared to price payable to

: Thrf Company state
difficulties in spares an
be mentioned, howey
available in the coun

(November 1979) that

d after-sales service for the
er, that dealers in this parti

try who could render thes

they would have faced
OLIC bench, It may

cular make of bench are
€ Services.

erment in July 1979 : the view of the

19

4.2. Non-recovery of Sales tax

The Company periodically disposes of old and unserviceable spare
parts, tyres and tubes, bus bodies etc., by auction. These transactions
became liable for assessment of sales tax by an amendment in 1974 to the
Orissa Sales Tax Act, 1947. The Company, however, ncither registered
itself as a ‘dealer’ nor did it collect any sales tax on such sales. For the
three years up to 1976-77 the Company was assessed (December 1976-
February 1979) to sales tax aggregating Rs. 0056 lakh (on a turnover of
Rs. 832 lakhs) besides a penalty of Rs. 021 lakh for not registering itself
as a dealer. Against the total liability of Rs. 0'77 lakh, the Company
paid Rs. 0°30 lakh (Rs. 0°16 Iakh in March 1977 and Rs. 0'14 lakh in
March 1978) and obtained stay orders (March 1977/August 1978) to the
extent of Rs. 0°27 lakh in respect of assessments for 1974-75 and 1975-76.
Final orders arc awaited (August 1980). Inrespect of 1976-77, the Company
was assessed to a tax of Rs. 018 lakh and a penalty of Rs. 002 lakh. As
the appeal filed before the Assistant Commissioner of Sales Tax, Berham-
pur, failed, the Company paid the tax and penalty (August 1979). The
assessment from 1977-78 onwards is pending.

The Company stated (September 1979) that steps were being taken to
incorporate a clause for the collection of sales tax in the tender notices.
It also got 1itself registered as ‘dealer’ under Orissa Sales Tax Act, in

September 1979,




T R

20
SECTION V

ORISSA STATE COMMERCIAL TRANSPORT CORPORATION
LIMITED

8, Disposal of tractor-trailers

The Company had acquired (June 1967) 19 Hippo tractors (value ;
Rs. 28:87 lakhs) and 21 (30 tonne) trailers (value : Rs. 17'85 lakhs) for
transportation of iron ore from the Daitari iron ore mines of Orissa Mining
Corporation Limited (OMC) to Paradip port over the express way ‘speciall
constructed for the purpose. While there was no firm commitment fr.:;fi
OMC it was anticipated that2 million tonnes of ore per annum would hay
to be transported. The tractor-trailers were not put to adequate u:
rc;tnrtcdly due to Inadequate work load besides certain problems i‘n thei?
nimntenancc a‘nd operation like bad cabins, defective steering mechanism
; ;;:uaThE] vehicles were progressively withdrawn from service bctwcc:n’
ry 1968 and December 1974; the effective period for which each

vehicle was in service ran
ged between 1— : .
covered between, 1,003—21.122 km cachm months and the vehicles had

‘67 lakhs resulting in a Ioss of Rs. 25'92
value of Rs 37:59 lakhs.

The Company stateq (November 1979

) that since the vehicles could

obtained ip open tender,

The matter was

(August 1930),

referred to G i
oveérnment in Ay Bust 1979: re ply is awaited

21

SECTION VI
ORISSA LIFT IRRIGATION CORPORATION LIMITED

6. Loss on account of payment of interest

On 27th December 1978, the Company obtained a tempo-
rary ways and means advance (for a minimum period of 3 months) of
Rs. 75 lakhs from the State Bank of India for use as bridging finance

for Lift Irrigation Projects sanctioned by the Agricultural Refinace and

Development (Corporation. The advance carried ‘interest at 1 per ceit
above ‘the Bank’s advance rate, subject to a minimum of 14 per cent per
annum with quarterly rests. The amount was invested the same day in a
short iterm deposits with the same Bank for 91 days with interest at 4 per
cent per annum. The advance was repaid on the maturity of the deposit
‘0 March 1979. While the Company paid interest amounting to Rs. 2:17
lakhs to the State Bank of India, it received Rs. 0°76 lakh on the short
term deposit, resulting in an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 1'41 lakhs.

Government stated (September 1979) that the loan was obtained to
mitigate the difficulties faced by the Company in meeting working finance
and the State Bank of India had stipulated that the loan should be drawn
by 3lstDecember 1978. However, as the money was not immediately
required the same was invested in short term deposit with a view to
cecoupe a part of the interest payable to State Bank of India.

b el S s




22

SECTION VI
ORISSA CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED

7. Idle investment

The Company was awarded the work of “construction of circu]ating

concrete water duct” along with other civil works connected with Talcher
Thermal Power Station (Expansion project) of the Orissa State Electri.
city Board (OSEB) in July 1976. The work was withdrawn by OSER in
October 1978 due to delay in execution by the Company which was stated
by the Company (December 1979) to be due to increase in the quantity
of rock excavation over what was originally envisaged and the prioritics
fixed bythe Board. As a result, “Acrow’ steel shutters procured by the
Company for the work in May 1978 at a cost of Rs. 1'23 lakhs could not

be utilised. These shutters could also not be disposed of to OSER as the
latter had switchad over to steel structures. The Company
failed to dispose of the shutters,

(April 1980).

having
these were  still lying in stock

The Company stated (December 1979
Engineer and Additional ¢
irrigation projects would ba
surplus

' : ) that the Chief Construction
hief Engineer (Irrigation) in charge of major

Seiaih tequested to find out Possible use for these
materials in other Projects,

The Government tq whom the
matte :
stated (April 1980) that ey oy perred in November 1979

do not
St Conacs have any Temarks to offer on the reply

23

SECTION VIII
AITED
ORISSA FISHERIES DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIM

8. Mention was made in paragraph 9 of the Audit Rcforr; E(;n{r;}nﬁ;
cial) for the year 1973-74 about certain aspects of the wo
Company. “i -
The Government had taken a decision for the “L]l."lldﬂ:h‘.}ﬂ :tt::;h;f;ilg
any in August 1969. The decision was, however, not imp ﬁﬂfics Pt
?inalisation of the accounts. The Company stopped its acti e
ary 1970. The audited accounts for the year 1970-71 f(ﬂ;{:; s
By'lrd in October 1978) revealed a cumulative loss o : s.h el
A?:::nrding to the accounts for the year 1977-78 approved by ;{cmh B
t audited), the cumulative loss up to 315E 2 i :
for i yIis 4383 lakhs as against Government's mwstmc_:;ta
amﬁuntﬂ*?gﬁlnkh; (Share Capital: Rs. 3500 lakhs: and ‘Iunns Rs. cglits
ffth;- The Cumpaduy‘s net fixed assets amounted to Rs. 0735 lakh an
ri‘.:t :-:yrth as at 31st March 1978 was (—) Rs.0'14 lakh.

= " " 15 n-
(i) The current assets (Rs.7'24 lakhs) included Rs.1 T:f‘f iﬁ;ﬁtﬁngﬂ;d
c ‘ e dry fish, pets, etc. ’
] ed stock of fish meal and : : g T
:::3 f::fn off Rs. 0°46 lakh (May 1979) in r;sg;hct*?}qulall‘;::; 3ﬂr 1.:-,[;:
2 onsible for the loss had eithe 2 '
f15h+35 tit:liis:uﬂ; r;:?'pRs. 0°32 lakh in respect of nets ;ua.s r.-rsrn!.:-:n off
E:-EE;?S‘?E’) as no responsibility could be fixed on any single person.

. t of sale
(i) Outstanding dues amounting to Rs. 033 E.frki C:Srifzz"l;f o
- i dvances, ctc. we .
re charges, outstanding a . sponsi-
%rauac:@:d:[,)iembcr 1978) as these had become t1mc-l?arrc;d. ;ol-zplakhs
bility was fixed. Besides, there were debts amounting to Rs.

which were doubtful of recovery.

1 vember
The matter was refersed to the Company/ Gavernmn;:;ts D;nb 1\11 o
1979; and the factual position was accepted (January y

[ ™ W TR TR F S ]

L TN




24

SECTION IX
ORISSA FOREST CORPORATION LIMITED

91 Non-realisation of depot rent

The Company sells round timber through periodical public auctiops
at its sales depots. As per the terms of auction sale notice, the successfy]
tcnj:lcrcri has to take delivery of the timber within 30 days of the auction
Which, in exceptional cases, can be extended by the Divisional Manager
by 15 days under intimation to the Managing Director. In casc of defaylt
the party has to pay depot rent at 5 paise per cft. per day.

A tcst.ch'm:k of the records in Bhanjanagar and Bhubaneswar div; sions
Lc:ea‘l;d*ﬂ}]at in 103 cases of auction sales (quantity: 16,817 cum.) held bet-
1]1:1; 2 irrljhiz?s ;nd Jam_.mry 1979, the parties did not lift the timber within
e rmﬁvm pri‘rmd. The delays ranged ‘between 3 and 105 days
s nf:'syd?d Rsi0°59 lakh from the defaulting parties. The
b Naithgb ‘[ not report, the extentionallowed, to the Managing

T=HICE were  recoveries effected nor WEre any reasons recor-

ded for not recoveri
Ing the depot rent. The Diviei
it ‘ ; lvisional j
nug::f stated that rent was not collected in order to mai it e
2 €asons were furnished by the Bhubaneswa
4Anagers are not Competen :

ntain good relations;

7 St Division. The Divisional
IVe recovery of such charges.

1979; replies ape awaited (August lﬂsﬂfa“ﬁGWHDmem i overter

9! . 1
2. Avoidable Payment “of interest

of India at 1100 2 separate accoun
the bank (Novembe Aurangabag, The Company had iﬂ(:?l.'lc:::;i)

_ elfgraphic?lly the funds (rctaining
their i}ccnunt in the Burra-
0 required to telegraphically

e

25

transfer the amounts (retaining a balance of Rs. 50,000) to the Company’s
kendu leaf current account (No, IV) with the Bhubaneswar branch of the
bank. These arrangements were intended to reduce the balances of the
cash-credit facility availed of by the Company at Bhubaneswar for which

interest was payable at Rs. 13'75 per cent per annum.

A test check of the transactions in bank account No.lV at Aurangabad
for 1977-78 and 1978-79 revealed that the periodinthe transfer of balances
in excess of Rs. 1,000 to the Burrabazar branch (Calcutta) ranged between
25 to 126 days between onc transfer and the next with consequential de-
lays in the transfer of funds from Calcutta to the Bhubaneswar branch.

Computed with reference to the delayed transfers of balances at the rate
of interest applicable to the cash-credit account, the Company had made
an avoidable payment of interest of Rs. 0'46 lakh during July 1977 to

February 1979.

Government stated in March 1980, that it was reported by the Company,
that they had asked their officer, stationed at Calcutta to check up the
remittance position from the concerned Bank and his report was awaited.
They further stated that the Company could only depend en the bank

for faithfully carrying out its instructions.




26

CHAPTER I
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS
SECTION X

10.1. General

There were four Statutory Corporations in the State as on 31st March
1979 ; Orissa State Electricity Board, Orissa State Financial Corporation,
Orissa State Warchousing Corporation and Orissa State Road Transport
Corporation.

The accounts of Orissa State Road Transport Corporation for 1977-78
and 1978-79 arc in arrears (August 1980).

10.2. Orissa State Electricity Board

10.2.1. Loan Capital

The Orissa State Electricity Board was formed in March 196] by
transfer of the assets and liabilities of the Electricity Department. The
v;ﬂur: of the assets transferred to the Board up to 31st March 1979 ;;.r:cor-
Eng tp‘thc declarations issued by Government under section 60 (2) of the

cctricity  (Supply) Act, 1948 was Rs. 65,9947 lakhs*; this amount has

been treated as a Joan from G
. overnment : :
city (Supply) Act, 1948, ehtunder Section 60 (2) of the Electri-

talsp grantefi loansin cash to the Board. Further,
om time to time by issuing bonds angd obtaining

fication Corporation Lirl;ri:;:? tl?};igm't;i?nl dede e SalRlech
» A% Andustria Development Bank i
of India

and the
¢ Agricultural Refinance Development Corporation. The Jong

* The figure dif
rs from that
of the Audit ﬁtc at shown (Rs, 65°50 i
0 g 5 Crore
(Rs. 149 Jakhs) bit\{::cﬁﬂ:lfgnﬂfm of Orissa (C:'-'il}st)'ulrn slg%-geam () under para 1.12
in Government aecey 2lU€ 25 declared by Governg, 17"5‘, due to difference
8 sand also on ge ent and actual expenditure

ent account EHbSCquent]y, count of Withdrawal of Rs, 51:01

T AN, 5, i

27

term loans outstanding as on 31st March 1979 were Rs. 2,92,62'53 lakhs,
the break-up of which, by the source of finance, is given below :

As on 31st As on 31st Increasc over
March 1978 March 1979 the previous
year
(Rupees in lakhs)
(a) Loans from Government
—Value of assets transferred . . 63,7578 63,75:78*
—Cash loans 64,9422 82,10046 17,16°24
—Investment in loan bonds . . 57,62°51 67,8292 10,20'41
Total (@) 1,86,32°51  2,13,69°16** 27,36'65
(5) Other loans
—Life Insurance Corpora-.. 26,7150 29.79.58 3,08:08
tion of India
—Rural Electrification Cor-,. 31,9866 45.03:'64 13,0498
poration Limited
—Industrial Development 3,56'18 3,40020 (—)15-98
Bank of India
—Agricultural Refinance 28'45 69-95 41°50
Development Corpora-
tion
Total (&) 62,5479 78,9337 16,38:58
Total (a)+(b) 248,87°30 2,92,62°53 43,75'23

e —

* Differs from the figure of Rs. 65,99°47 lakhs mentined earlier under loan capital. The
ifference is under reconciliation.

** Differs from details of loans shown in Finance Accounts for 1978-79 (Rs. 13,2709
lakhs). The difference (Rs. 80,9821 lakhs) is under reconciliation.

Wl 'y W R T N LA

—— .
i e i

LI |




28

10.2.2. Guaraniecs

Government had guaranteed the repayment of loans aggregating
Rs. 10,535:27* lakhs raised by the Board up to 31st March 1979 and payment
of interest thereon. The guarantee commission payable to Government
but not paid was Rs. 048 lakh as on 3lst March 1979.

10.2.3. Working results

The working results of the Board for 1978-79, with comparative figures
for the preceding two years are shown below :

1976-71 1977-78  1978-79

(Rupees in lakhs)

(¢) Revenue receipts » 340594 35,3569 48,11°23
(i) Expenses on revenue account  34,31°87 32,54'48 40,87°43
(iif) Net surplus (+)fDeficit (—) as (—)25:93 (+)2,81°21 (+)7,23°80

per  consolidated  revenue
account

(iv) Subsidy claimed for loss on rural 6,70000  5,00000 1,90°00
electrification

(») Amupm avallable for appro-
priation under Section 67 of the
Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948

(vi) Appropriation towards interest
on loans, gencial reserve and
other reserves

(vii) Balance available for appro- i o —365
pliation towards interest on
loans from Government

(viii) Deficit for the year

(ix) Progressive deficit at
cach year

1,48°07** 7.81°21 09,1380

1,4807** 78121 9,10'15

i 48407 11,8038 16,72°51
the end of

(a) Arrears of interest due 1o
Government

19,78:55%* 28 61-64 38,90°72
(6) Arrears of depre

clati
L on 259729  9,40°72
The figure as per Finan
, ; €¢ Account for 1978.79 :
Lo }Ls..ﬁ:’-l,ﬁT 't 18Kb is under reconciliation, > - /46816 lakhs and the diference
RI hﬁtt gures have

armived at after adjusting R, 78.07 lakhs out of General

29

10.3. Orissa State Financial Corporation

10.3.1. Share capital

The Corporation has an authorised capital of Rs. 3 crores con;:s.tlﬂlgl
of 3,00,000 shares of Rs. 100 each, The paid-up capital as on 31st Marc
1979 was Rs. 176 lakhs :

As on 31lst Percentage As on 3lst Percentage

S i / f paid-up
March 1978 of paid-up March 1979 o !
5 capital capital

Contributed by

5 1 ges in
{R;ng;) i (Ri'lalljihs}
State Government. . 8566 605 117°15 66:57 ¢
Industrial Develop- 40°00 28°3 43:00 24-43
ment Bank of

dia.
0':;5 i 15:84 11:2 1585 9:00

Total <7 14150 1?6'@

10.3.2. Loans
S ' the
Long term loans (including bonds and debentures) obtained by
Corporation, werc as follows :

on 31st As on 3lst
Source i;zrch 1978 March 1979

(Rupees in lakhs)

v '00 937:50
Open market loan by issue of bonds and deben- 685:00
tures -
< of India
Reserve B;nk 0 o i

Industrial Development Bank of India

Total 1,369°67 1,737 62

LR i Ol A Nl P L e S




v
o e
x, B -
WA Ll e T L s o i e S

30
31

Government has guaranteed the repayment of the open market loag
and payment of interest thereon under section 7 (1) of the State Finangiy)
C lons Act, 1951. - .

orporations ' The total paid-up capital of the Corporation as on 31st March 1977
. was Rs.961'11 lakhs contributed as follows :

10.5 Orissa State Road Transport Corporation

Government has also guaranteed the repayment of capital and pPayment

of minimum dividend at 3°5 per cent on the share capital of Rs. 104 lakhs | Amount
and at 4 per cent on the additional share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs, Repay- |
ment of the balance share capital of Rs. 22 lakhs raised up to March 1979 | (R?PCCS in
(State Government : Rs. 1500 lakhs : IDBI, : Rs. 7-00 lakhs) apg R
payment of minimum dividend thereon is not covered by State Goverp- State Government 2 807°59*
ment  guarantee. The Corporation made a net profit of Rs. 025 lakh : o2
during 1978-79 as against the net profit of Rs, 024 lakh during 197775, Government of India 15352
Total e - 961°11

104 Orissa State Warehousing Corporation

The Qorporation obtained (April 1976) long term loans from the
Industrial Development Bank of India under the bills rediscounting scheme.
A total amount of Rs.99:'79 lakhs (including interest) was outstanding as
on 3lst March 1977. The Corporation sustained a loss of Rs.55°20 lakhs

during 1976-77 as against Rs.83'22 lakhs in 1975-76.

The Oorporation has an authorised capital of Rs. 1 crore consistin
of 1,00,000 shares of Rs, 100 cach. The paid-up capital of the éurporatiui
as on 3Ist March 1979 was Rs. 59:76 lakhs contributed by the Stat
Govecam:at and Qiateal Warehousing Qarporation as follows - o

Qontributed by Number of  Amount 10.6 A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results

shares (Rupees in of the Statutory Corporations on the basis of latest available accounts is
State Government lakhs) given in the Appendix IIL

31,880 31,88* .
Central Warehnusing Corporation * The figures as per the Finance Accounts is Rs. 334'00 lakhs; the difference of

- 27,880 27'88 Rs. 473-59 lakhs is under reconciliation.
_-_'-_-_‘_- il
Total
59,760 59'76

Tffﬂ Corporation m
as dgainst the net profit
-‘-_"'-I—u_... SR

* The figures as Fi
] A per the ﬁcm“nts is Rs 64 90 1 kt
&hl 1a und:r l'tﬂ&ﬂ';;.uﬂ.u.ﬂn. . ‘ L thE dl‘.ﬂ-ﬂﬂﬂ'ﬂ!— ﬂfR 33 02
B - n

ade a net profit of
: RS. 242 lakhs duri :
Of Rs.231 lakhs during 1977.78.  "E 000 7




EX

32

SECTION XI
ORISSA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD

TALCHER THERMAL POWER STATION (EXPANSION PROJECT)

11.1.1. Introdnction

To meet the anticipated growth in the demand for power (795 Mw)
by 1975-76, in December 1971 the State Government submitted a project
report to the crstwhile Central Water and Power Commission (now
Central Electricity Authority) for the expansion of the 250-MW thermal
power station (4x62'5-M W) at Talcher by installing 2 more units (V and V1)
of 120-MW each. Certain aspects of this project were mentioned in
paragraph 9.7 of the Audit Report (Commercial) for 1976-77. The expan-
sion of the thermal power station was preferred to hydel power in view of a
relatively shorter gestation period. The Planning Commission cleared the
project in November 1972 for the setting up of 2 units of 110-MW each.
Th(f total cost of the project was cstimated at Rs. 38°'40 crores with a
projected return of 9°32 per cent & :
of operation. The Plantpand Eqm;rtctlt:bw:]il;ﬂll} g o t].m {iﬁ:h e
and the project was expected : ; € procured indigenously

pected (November 1972) to be compl
1978. Supply of coal (estimated requi s ompleted by March
| c Jagan;;ltl;lmmfem' 720 lakh tonnes per year)
mines of Taclcher coal fields.

e 31“: e 'Gavcrnmcm entrusted  (July 1972) the execution of the

PE:: ;iszi:ﬁ?‘bm t ]:Em ‘Onss;:l. State Electricity Board (OSEB) as a

G Gm*;“l:mun: g:;:r;:lmﬁgc;\::?ment p:mcﬁ funds at the disposal

Planni Ae e on the recommendati

o funﬁilsgbycsz?c[;::z?;ajf[}ﬂ State Government in turn places :hc::n EZ;?E

Act, 1948, carrying s it nder Section 64 of the Electricit (Supp!
: pecified rates of interest, g

11.1.2, Execution of the project
The Chief Ep
and s assisted b
Co-urdination}.
Project Manager who ;

. anning, Procurement and

33

(i) Consultancy services

In May 1974 the Board appointed, on the basis of tenders, firm ‘D’
of New Delhi as the Consultants on a remuneration of Rs. 33°23 lakhs
for engincering and design services (Rs. 2575 lakhs) and construction
supervision, liaison, start-up testing and commissioning of the project
(Rs. 7'48 lakhs). An agreement with the Consultants was entered into in
March 1975. The remuneration in respect of engineering and design
services (Rs. 2575 lakhs) was to remain firm till the commissioning of the
project. The remuneration for other services was variable after May
1979 (date stipulated by the Consultants) according to a specificd formula,
subject to a ceiling of 5 per cent of the total remuneration (Rs. 33:23 lakhs).
Up to June 1979, the Consultants had been paid Rs. 24'73 lakhs (Rs. 1929
lakhs on account of engineering and design services and Rs. 5'44 lakhs for

other services).

(ii) Construction Programme

As against the original schedule of March 1978 for commissioning
both the units, the target dates were revised from time to time (on the basis
of actual progress of work) as follows :

Date for commissioning
'S = —

Unit ¥ Unit VI

July 1978
September 1978

Date of revision

January 1979
March 1979

April 1975

June 1976
June 1980

September 1981

December 1979
March 1981

October 1977
December 1979
(i) civil works

The exccution of plant civil works was entrusted (July 1976) to the
Orissa Construction Corporation Limited (OCC) and the works wero

L P, WALl " o e e e i ]




34

35
4 hi r 1978). The followi
to be comp'lc-tf:d within 27 months (Octobe ) frea 5 Vas the Ttem Target dates for Quantity]  Quantity]  Percen- Remarks
actual progress of civil works by OCC as on 31st March 1979 : completion value of valueof  tage of
: P, Work work done work done
Item Quantity Pt':l'ccntagc Original Revised  involved
of (October
Al exccuti : 1977)
(s e Eaiye) 10n k 7
Estimated Exccuted 1 % 2 . : o
; 3. Water treatment plant =
Excavation (Cum.) 57 1,19,910 1,08,937 91 Unit—V .. Jl-;gg Gﬂﬁbg
Concreting (Cum. i 41.890 12,528 | Rs.118'72 .. Thework rem-
S ( ) ; 29 % lakhs ained suspended
Erection of structural 4,780 2,332 49 : during March-
steel (tonnes) November
: 1979 = due ]tp
- ; ; nonfinali-
(iv) Supply, erection and instrumentation works Unit—VI September December s;uuion gt‘ the
Lett i ; s s = 1978 1979 sub-soil water
tters of intent for the supply, erection and commissioning of the J Jovel,
boilers and turbo gencrator - 4. Coal handling plant (Plant end)
e 'g nerators  were placed ?n Bharat Heavy Electricals Coaliy g B etoher
imited (BHEL)in December 1975, and for instrumentation and control 1978 1979 L Raco00 e
p . . a 5. 5 - ® v
equipment on _lnﬂtrumcnmtmn Limited, Kota, earlier, in March 1973, Unit—VI Fehruary Ma lakhs approval  of
The letters of intent did not, however, stipulate any dates for deliv 1980 198 et S
. ¢ ery/ ; drawings by
completion. consulta nts
The following tab] I " ‘Oetovr
¢ following table indi 3 3 - in 0
T bﬂ,ﬂci ¥ '“:":&t“‘i the physical progress of erection work in 1979,
B nd turoo generators and other critical items of work as 5. Coal handling plant (Mine end)
end of August 1979 : Unit—V September Dtito?lgcr
{tem Target dates for : 1978 s 39 Delay in award
: Quantit : : Rs.180 RsJ0°38 ay i
masompiction GAIGNR MR L Feroen ) Remarls Unit—vI  March  May Inkhs . OFhs woks
e —  work , 1979 1980
Original Revised  involved Work done  work done 6. Instrumentation and conirol equipmenis
(October Unit—V October ~ September
1 o 1977 1979 i
2 3 Rs.510:77 Rs.70 14 Delay 1n ¢
[. Erection of boilers 2 5 6 7 Unit—V1 August March lakhs lakhs finalisation ©
Unit—V 978 1980 specifications.
i f%—?ﬁ December 5300 4144 7. Low pressure piplin;
1979 tonnes 78  Initial delay Unit—V Ma December
tonnes con- S 4 :
by the 1978 1979 ; : 8 Delay in
Unit—VI A tractors  fo¢ R s Rﬁhgléf avard of the
ui%i’ssl Juna 5300 civil works Unit—VY1I August June lakhs Jakhs work and
: 1980 {onnes 45 18 1978 1980 finalisation
2, lljr:ctmn of turbo generators s of fGrawngs.
it~V .. Octo 8. Ash i
i o D, Gah Vo8, S ot
. : rorks
2 1980 e 7 - UiV Setebér’ May? i Giakhs SSIaKin of the wor

1978 1980 .

d
B RN L Vs T hmmd




36

(v) Other works : :
In respect of the rollowing items, ordsrs for supply and erection were

P sen July 1978 to February 1979 (delays ranging from 16 to 13
ﬂﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁ?ﬂl delivery periods extending Upto February 1980:

Due date for placement  Actual date of Scheduled date
of orders placement of  for completion

— A \ orders

Original Revised

1. Water treatment plant March January July 1978

Item and Value

January 1980

(Rs. 118'72 lakhs) 1977 1978

2, Coal handling plant August August February 1979 January 1980
]{mi]?:} cod) (Rs, 18000 1977 1978
ak

3, Low pressuro piping August February  December 1978 December 1979
(Rs. 88'50 lakhs) 1977 1978

4 .?Et; . lt}i%q{crl:!‘ll?fk if;}ss;cm April 1977 Ftlrlg}%aty September 1978 February 1980
In May 1979, the Board requested the Consultants torevise the PERT
charts for Unit V to be commissioned by June 1980 and Unit VI by October
1980. The PERT charts were, however, not revised, and in December 1979
thf: dates for commissioning were revised again. Unit V is to be commi-
ssioned in March 1981 and Unit VI in September 1981 as against March

1978 originally envisaged,
11,1.3. Utilisation of funds received for the project

giw;l'tc f;ilowiug table gives the year-wise details of plan outlay, loans
y the State Government to the Board and actual utilisation thereof ¢

Plan Loans A
Year outlay advanced ut?lliggcrllts St;grtfa“
by Govern- utilisation
ment
1973 ( Rupees in lakhs
475 ]

3,30:00 3,30'00 ;

it ’ 2,91'64 (—)38°36

e 3:52:00 3'52- ;
1976-77 00 14826 (—)2,0374

24:50' 3
00" 245000 230283 (—)N,47°12

37
Year plan Loans Amounts Shqﬂful]
outlay advanced utilised .
by Govern- utilisation
ment
1977-78 o 25,0000 20,7350 20,8435  (+)10°85
1978-19 S 16,96°00 18,7260 8,1500 (—)1057°60
1979-80 s 65,2600 54742 (+)54742
(up to December
1979).
Total e 80,7400 71,98°10 63,09:55% (—)8,88°55

—

The cumulative shortfall in the utilisation of loans for the expansion
project (due to slow progress) worked out to Rs. 3'89 crores (December
1979) and these funds were diverted by the Board to other works.

11.1.4. Capital cost estimates _
The following are the details of the original project estimates of Nn:m-
mber 1972 (Rs. 38°40 crores), as revised in December 1975 (Rs.72°26

crores), and the actual expenditure incurred up to December 1979 :

Item Original Revised ~ Increase Actual
estimates  estimate expendi-
(November (December ® eé:;'::h:
197 1975 T
2 ) 1979)
(Rupees in crores)
Land, buildings and roads .. 0'58 086 (+)028 0:99
Plant civil works A% 2°76 610 ($)334 8.04
Electrical, mechanical and 33°11 6170 (+)2839 49°98
other Equipm.cnt |
Special and ordinary tools and 0°40 135 (H)0'95 050
plant : : i
Establishment, contingencies, 1'55 2:25  (+)0'70
etc.
Total o 38-40 72:26 33-86 63:10
* Includes Rs, 1386 crores paid as advances to contractors/suppliers  of plant and
equipment.

L]
T T, R T L L NIMJ




38

{n December 1978, the Chief Engineer (Generation) estimated that the
capital cost of the project would go up further to Rs.78°39 crores (excluding

imterest).

The estimates did notinclude interest on loans obtained from the State
Government, The amount of interest accrued up to March 1979 worked

out to Rs. 11'55 crores.
11.1.5. Consultancy and design services

(i) The Consultants were to prepareand submit (within 4—06 months
of the receipt of complete information and drawings from the suppliers of
boilers and turbo generators) the project report including the general lay
out plan for plant and equipment.

Prior to the final project report, the Consultants were to submit the
draft project report in 4 scctions, the scope and content of which were not
defined in the agreement. The Consultants submitted only two sections of
draft project reportin August 1975; the other sections and the final project
report were not submitted (August 1980).

(if) Soon after the issue of the letter of intent to them (May 1974),

‘fhc Consultants were to prepare an overall project construction schedule
including & detailed time schedule for the preparation of specifications
and drawings, bid invitation, review of vendors’ e vaee: deliveries, civil
works,l crection, commissioning, performance tests and commercial
f}fﬁcr:z;r;.u!:h:zdwcre to review the progress of work periodically, revise
e ,Th.c goﬂarti on any d-:l:_a.ys with recommendations for reme-
T ey ey ii:f;z{}tsn submitted t‘he‘ ﬁlist composite chart only
1978 for umit V and Mﬂr;‘l;.nnlgf;gcfoiog missioning dates as Septembet
nit VI, The Consulatants wete

Paid. Rs. U'?{} ]ﬂ.kh {March Ig??) f -
305 or this work. This i
Indicate  the schedule for civil works ghaty did not , howevet,

and equipment I and delivery of some plant
] on i -
by the \ghting, efe, The time schedule was revised

Consultants in October 1977 with

the i
he targets for Commissioning of Unit V a

December 1979 and June 1980 as
nd Unit VI respectively. This to0

- ——
et

S

39

did not indicate the programme for civil works. The Consultants did not
analyse the delays nor did they make any specific suggestions, to avoid
or minimise delay in the execution of the works.

(i) The agreement envisased apayment of Rs. 2°16 Jakhs to the
Consultants’ Liaison Engincer at the rate of Rs. 6000 per month for 36
months. The Liaison Engineer had started his work on initial planning
and procurcment action from November 1974 whereas the project orga-
nisation at the site was set upin April 1976. The Liaison Engincer had been
paid Rs. 300 lakhs for 50 months commencing from November 1974
resulting in a payment of Rs.0'84 lakh for the excess (14 months) over the
stipulated period.

(iv) Asper clause 21 of the agreement, the Consultants were to pro-
vide training to six engineers of the Board (period of traning not specified)
intheir Design Office at Delhi. It was noticed, however, that no training
had been arranged so far (August 1980).

(v) According to the terms and conditions of the agreement the Con-
sultants were required, inter alia to have no interest whatsoever in any of the
suppliers’ firms or contractors. The Board found (December 1977) that the
Consultants, had not disclosed their interest in one of the firms to whom
work connected with the Ash Handling System (value - Rs. 143 lakhs)
was awarded on their recommendation.

(vi) It was noticed that there were delays inthe finalisation of specl-

fications for instrumentation and control cquipmcr}t, bid rccommandzmgns
for certainitems like cables, and approval of drawings for the coal handling

equipment at the plant end.

11.1.6. Execution of plant civil works

Mention was made in parageaph 9.7.5 (2) of the Audit R'.e!:mrt (Commer-
cial) for the year 1976-77 about the award of the plant civil works to the
Orissa Construction Corporation Limited (OCC) and the extra cost of

Rs. 115°29 lakhs.

LA AL Al -.nnun..m.!




40

The agreement executed with OCC (July 19?6) stipulated the comple.
tion of all the plant civil works within a period t?f 27 months. The
tentative dates for completion of certain important items of civil works
ranged between August 1976 and January 1978 to facilitate commissioning
of Unit V and Unit VI in Scptember 1978 and March 1979 respectively,
A detailed schedule for completion was to be drawn up in consultation
with OCC.

The following were the details of work done by OCC up to March
1979 ;

Item of work Stipulated Scheduled Actual

quantity date for progress Remarks
(cubic completion (March
metres) 1979)
(cubic
metres)

() Boiler and auxiliary Boiler foundation

foundations for Unit V was
Excavation 8,610 5,930 E%m ple tgc d i?i
_ cbruary 1977an
Concreting 5 4,250 ;E]jggst 3,173 for Unit VI in
1 (i) Circulating water duet i
Excavation 7,700 7,300
T ¥
Concreling 1,260 March 128
(ifi) Turbine bay, control 3
' Turbo  generator
room and bunker bay foundation c«f]tmi;
e \Y ete
cavation 26,750 25,067 in iv{aﬂsy E%r':’%
Concreting 14500  August 7222
(") R. C. C. stack DI
Excavation 1,110 1.110
Concreting : 1,855  January Nil
(v) Other works LA

Pre-treatment  plant
m-ulmg tower in
and raw  water reser-

voir
Excavation
“ 75,740  October
1976 69,530
Concreting

1978 2,005

41

In view of poor progress of work, it was decided in a meeting
with the Secretary, [rrigation and Power Department (September 1977)
to withdraw the work of RCC stack from OCC, and the following pro-

gramme was drawn up for the completion of the residual works by
0CC :

Original Revised

schedule schedule

Concreting and structural fabrication August 1977 September]/
of turbinc bay. October 1977

Erection of turbine bay structure August 1977

January 1977

January 1978
March 1978

In addition to Rs. 90 lakhs already paid in terms of the agreement,
OCC desired a further advance of Rs. 50 lakhs to be able to adhere to the
aforesaid target dates which was accordingly paid (September 1977). The
OCC did not, however, adhere to the revised target dates either. The pro-
gress was again reviewed by the Irrigation and Power Department in January
1978 and the schedule was revised to facilitate the commissioning of Unit
V by December 1979, While this was accepted by OCC, a site inspection
in June 1978 revealed continuing poor performance by OCC. It was then
agreed that the Board could make alterpative arrangements for concreting
(in arcas which could be segregated from OCC's field of activities ) and
for structural erection. Alternative agencies were to be finaliscd at the
earlist -so that the slippages could be made good. In February 1979,
it was decided that works other than structural works and civil works in
Ato D row for Unit V and VI be withdrawn from OCC. Soon after (March
1979), Government ageeed to the withdrawal of allthe works from OCC on
the following conditions :

Roofing and side walls

(@) No penalty would be levied on OCC;

(b) OCC would hand over all materials and facilities at the site to the
Board; and

(¢) The Board would take all necessary steps to resume work and
complete it as quickly as possible.

sl




42

The works were accordingly withdrawn from OCC (March 1979) apg

eatrusted to various other contractors (Mayfluly—-lg??), -Dn.ﬁm basis of
tenders/nzgotiations, with a view to eosuring the commissioning of Unit

V by December 1979.

This resulted in an extra cost of Rs. 57-93 lakhs (20°4 per cent on the value
of work withdrawa from OCC without taking into account works connected
with roads, yards and culverts which were yet to be awarded to other
agencies (August 1980), The works relating to the Ash Handling system
and Hydrogsn Generation plant were awarded in February/March 1980;
the financial implications have not bzen worked out by the Board

(August 1980).

The following points ware noticed in connection with the execution of
works by OCC:

(1) Advance payments
As per the terms of the agreemet the OCC was to be paid an advance
up to A maximum of Rs. 90lakhs; Rs. 45 lakhs against State Government/
Bank guaraitee or hypathzcation of assets and the balance against the hypothe-
cation of construction cquipment brought to site. The advance was to be
recovered atthe rate of 20 per cent from each runnig bill, and interest was

recoverable at the bank rate plus 2 per cent or 11 per cent whichever was
higher.

Advancss aggregating Rs. 140 lakhs were paid to OCC (September
1976 and September 1977) ; Rs. 50 lakhs having been paid (September
1977) with the approyal of Board on the specific condition that the advance
would be utilised for meeting the expenses for the project and would not be

diverted for any other purposes. It was noti
. °F pULr ; oticed (December 1 cC
had diverted Rs. 24'45 lakhs for their other works g0 2

Of the total advance of Rs. 140 lakhs

lak 220 [eCOVara ' ,
l:atkzz :?f'idli,eu f\.cﬂ‘\'\.ILd uatil Januacy 1979 leaving a balance of Rs. 123°48
»3135 Rs. 0°20 lakh accrued as interest up to March 1979. As 3

result acovering
bi’;;; ;'; lEt r»;ﬂ‘-’»nna ths advance at ths rate of 20 per cent of the running
° Board, thero wasa short recovery of Rs, 1323 Iakbs.

only an amount of Rs. 16°52

43

pank/Government guarantees furnished by OCC for Rs. 115 lakhshad lapsed
during March—November 1979, but had not been invoked/renecwed
(August 1980).

(ii) Non-recovery towards cost of materials supplied
In terms of the Agreement, the Board had supplied 99,624 bags of
cement and 7,604 tonnes of steel (January 1979) to OCC of which the cost
of only 83,936 bags of cement and 5,186 tonnes of stecl had been recovered
(up to December 1979) leaving a balance of Rs. 52°74 lakhs.

Although the contract with OCC was rescinded in March 1979, the
accounts have not been finalised so far (August 1980).

(iii) Temporary shceling

The OCC had exccuted brick work in Uait V up to a height of 19
metres (against 26 matres required) when the work was withdrawn. As
the brick work in the remaining portion would take considerable time,
stop-gap arrangements had to b2 made to covsr the portion np to 26 metres
with galvanised corrugated iron sheets through a private contractor at a cost
of Rs. 0061 lakh (including Rs. 0°29 lakh, being the cost of materials).

(iv) Defective concreting work

The concreting work in the turbo g2ncrator foundation (unit V) was
done during April/May 1978. The project authorities noticed (May 1978)
loose concreting in the columns. The matter was referred to the Central
Water and Power Rescarch Station (CWPRS), Punc for expert advice.
Non-destructive tests were conducted (JunefAugust 1978) by CWPRS but
the nature of defects could not be identified. At a meeting of the Board
and CWPRS and CEA officials (October 1978), it was decided that while
the concreting could be regarded as good, guniting should be done (to take
care of hair cracks, etc.) wherever honey-combing was visible. The guniting
was completed in November-December 1978 (cost not assessed). For
the vibration and repzat ultrasonic tests of the repaired portion (as advised
by CEA), the project deposited a sum of Rs. 107 lakhs with CWPRS, which
amount has not yet been recovered from OQCC in terms of the agreement,
The tests have also not been carried out (August 1980).

T L P O P el T ‘h&




44
(v) It was noticed that hire charges amounting to Rs. 0°85 Jakp for

concrete mixers, drills and pumps given on hire to OCC (September 197
to January 1979) had not been cecovered so far (August 1980).

(vi) Circulating water duct

The Consultants assessed (June 1977) the total requirement of stey] |
for the ‘circulating water duct’ at about 400 tonnes, including 90 tonneg |

for headers. This estimate was based on stecl duct inlsicad of RCC ag
envisaged in the specification given by the Consultants in February 1975,
The delay in estimation was attributed by the Project Manager to the fact
that the Board was considering to have steel instead of RCC duct.

Against tenders invited in June 1977 for the construction of stecl duct
(397 tonnes), 15 offers were received. Since no decision had been taken by
then whether to switch over to steel duct or to stick to RCC duct, the firms
were asked to confirm their rates for the reduced quantity of 90 tonnes for
steel headers.  The lowest tenderer (rates for fabricationand erection ranging
from Rs, 599 to Rs. 839 per tonne) withdrew his offer because of the reduc-
tion in quantity. The project authorities, therefore, awarded (September

1977) the work (after negotiations) to firm ‘S’ of Bhubaneswar, at rates
ranging from Rs. 1,605 to Rs. 1,972 per tonne.

_Finully iq July 1978, it was decided to switch over to steel duct for
speedicr exccution of work and for ensuring cconomy. Tenders were invited
for the construction of steel duct (265 tonnes) and the work was awarded

(October 1978) to the same firm ‘S’ (being the lowest valid offer) at rates
ranging from Rs. 1,200 to Rs. 1,890 per tonne

The delay in taking a decision to swit
fm extra expenditure of Rs. 610 lakhs.
in August 1979 is still in progress (Au
speedier execution of work had also no

ch over to steel duct resulted 18
The work scheduled to be complﬂwd
gust 1980). Thus the objective of
t been realised.

1LL7. Supply and ercction of boilers and turho generators

Against an enquiry b
y the Board, B - : |
tWo 110-MW gencrating sots so ac HEL offered (April 1973) to supp

t0 commission Unit V by Qctober 1977

T i

| T———

45

nd Unit V1 by March 1978. Mention was made about the extra cxp-:nditurc
ian the supply of this plant and equipment by BHEL in paragtaph 9.7.5 of
+he Audit Report (Commercial) for the Year 1976-77.

The lumpsum price (Rs. 34'83 crores) for the supply and c:recﬁgn‘gf
boilers and turbo-generators was settled in Novermber 1975. The price
for the furnacc safeguard supervisory system was to be the same as ucctqted
by the Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board. For other items, prices
were to be quoted extra by BHEL.

In March 1977, the Board placed a letter of i ntt::m.‘(total val_un :Rs. 177 1_3
lakhs) on BHEL for other items subject to negotiation of prices for certain
items. The prices were negotiated in March 19‘?3 a.nd_ the total‘ value
worked out to Rs. 19442 lakhs. The letter of Intent fhd not specify the
terms of payment, nor has any agreement been entered 1nto with BHEL so

far (August 1980).

As regards the furnace sagleguard 5upcrm*isnry system, BHEL ]Ead
demanded Rs. 109°17 lakhs (March 1978) as against Rs. 104 lakhs for "I.‘i'.'!li.l:h
similar equipment was supplied to Andhra Pradesh EStatc Elcctr:c;ty
Board. The Board has not taken up the matter with BHEL so far

(August 1980).

Execution : :
(i) BHEL had indicated 1n July 1978 }!mt the erection of the boiler

would take about 82 weeks and the erection of the turbo gencrators a

minimum of 6S weeks. The dates as indicated in the initial PERT charts

by the Consultants were as under :

Boilers Unit V Unit VI
Erection March 1977 September 1977
Hydraulic test November 1977 May 1978
Turbo generators
Erection October 1977 May 1978
Check test May 1978 March 1979

u
wam.'“ud




46

{n order to facilitate erection of the boilers and turbo generators b

these dates, the civil works (foundation) for the boilers and turbo ggnﬁraturi _

were to be got ready by January and May 1977 respectively.

The boiler foundations for unit V and Unit VI were made availapl, ¢
BHEL in February 1977 and August 1978 respectively, and the turbo £Cnera. |
- foundation for Unit V. was made available in January 1979, Ty,
progress of work by BHEL up to August 1979 was as follows :

Quantity Date of  Number Quantity Percep.
of work starting erec- of weeks of work tage of
involved  tion work spent done work
(tonnes) (tonnes) done to

total
Boilers T
Unit V 5300  March 1977 122 4,144 78
UnitYI 5,300 December 1978 32 945 18
Turbo generators
Unit V 960  January 1979 30 350 37

a zilf ;1;_:5;}}1;1 lh_c erection of boilers of Unit V was attributed by BHEL
& uly 1979) to an accident to their crane and consequent sus-
REon ?f work for about 6 months and the demise of the sub-contractor
f;rhcrccimn of boilers and consequent stoppage of work for 5 months
i,f‘: “[:;;T;Jlﬂf : ?E}' As regards delay of 4 months in the commencement
e it VI, EHEL stated (December 1978) that this was due to
gation with the boiler contractor leading to the cancellati f the
contract and appointment of a new contractor for the | :’-’ e
(i) During 2 joint inspection of the columns of tl'f:bn'ailer in UnitV
n.:lt;?]?:zscfcd thatall the main columns had a tilt of 70 mm-
requested (February 1??8}1111::: a(:cslss Hil:l Rl v R
mmh_“d for r'i’f:'Iiﬁcat ion. The dtsitgn E:IDI;::} gl e o1 the tilc and 51155*?5‘
(April 1978) indicated that the deviation osr o LLEL deputed to the S
however, observed (May 1978) that tllﬂz w‘as not a‘dvcrsc. The Consultant$s
40y solution and was not aceent 2 CESIEN engineers” report did not offéf
Ptable. The project authoritics rcqucst':d

47

BHEL (May 1978) to indicate the cause for difference in alignment/ deflection
(since the same occurred after loading the structure) so asto avoid repetition
of a similar problem in Unit VI and desired a categorical assurance that the
tructure would be safe inspite of the tilt. BHEL could not pin-point the
reasons for the tilt, but stated (June 1978) that the primary reason could
be the unevenness of loading between the furpace area and the second pass,
BHEL, however, provided four extra bracings at their cost and agreed
(February 1979) to give a guarantee for the safe performance of the unit.
The guarantee is still awaited (August 1980). The project authorities also
requested BHEL (September 1978) to post a quality control enginecr at the
site to work independently of BHEL's site organisation, While BHEL
promised (September 1978) to consider the matter, no quality control engineer
has yet been posted (December  1979). Meanwhile BHEL farnished a
computer computation (Junc 1979) indicating that the structure would be
safe under working conditions. This was forwarded to the Consultants
for check and comment (July 1979) who stated (April 1980) that “it is not
possible to categorically comment whether the structures with additional
bracings will be adequate under all conditions of loading”. In view of this
the Board informed (May 1980) BHEL that the question of acceptance of
structures with additional bracings would be considered only after the boiler,
fully loaded with water, had been in operation for a period of at least twelve
months from the date of commissioning. ¢

"

(iii) In November 1975, the following terms of payment were agreed
upon
—10 per cent of the value of order as advance
88 per cent in proportion to the actual value of the work done, and
—2 per cent after satisfactory completion and commissioning of the
plant

The Board had indicated to BHEL that since the job was to be handled
as a ‘works contract’ the terms of payment Were to be linked to cl:c-:tiou
events rather than to supplics as the latter would result in blocking _.ui‘
substantial funds for equipment despatched to site ahead of the qcrccuun
requirements. BHEL, however, maintained (November 1975) that it would

TR ST T L S e, ,;,-‘H

i




48

not be possible for them to deviate from their st“n.dard Brocedure of On
account payments for material despatched to the site; the power Project
division of BHEL would ensure, however, that manufacture and despayy
matched the mutually agreed erection schedule.

(iv) The break up of the prices for the supply of boilers and turp,
generators was fixed in March 1976, and the rates for erectionin March 973

as follows :

Supply Erection
(Rupees)
Boillers 1470 2,759
per Kilogram per tonne
Turbo generators 5 61°73 43,94,220
per Kilogram each

The price for the supply of boliers was increased in March 1978 to
Rs. 15:97 per k_ilogmm on the ground that the value of boliers had gone
up due to additional equipment, the weight remaining the same,

(v) The original dates of erection and commissioning of the
were revised from time to time, the |

dates being March 1981 for

units
atest (December 1979) revised

unit V' and September 1981 for unit VI
The power project division of BHEL was to reschedule the manufacture/

despatch of equipment to match the erection schedule

table indicates the year-wise quantity suppli
d
1976-77 to 1978-79: et

The following
and erected for the years

Year -
Boilers
Qu;“i - lurho %::nﬂmtui's
Ly Quantity Quantity Quantity
pplied &rﬁcrcd supplied erected
n Tonnes)
oz
1978-79 0 2l g3s N1
1,236 2,083 40 Nil
Total 9,949 4,2_*3_15 1,858

49

[t was noticed that BHEL had started supplics for the bolicrs/
turbo generators from June/October 1976 respactively. The amount paid
to BHEL for the supplies awaiting erection as on March 1979 worked
out to Rs.20°61 crores. Delay in erection was mainly due to the non-
availability of the boiler and turbo gsnerator foundations mn time.

(vi) Advances aggregating Rs. 368:51 lakhs (against the letter of
intent) were paid to BHEL during the period 1973-74 to 1976-77. Tus
ther advances (frec of interest) aggregating Rs. 663°18 lakhs (outside the
terms of the letter of intent) were paid in March 1978. This included
Rs. 65°92 lakhs against 2 per cent payable after the commissioning of
the units.

These advances were paid (at BHEL's request) to utilise the funds
placed at the disposal of the Board by Government.

11.1.8. Control and instrumentation equipment

The Board, on the basis of an ad hoc offer, placed a letter of intent
(March 1973) on Instrumentation Limited, Kota (ILK) for the supp.ly,
erection, testing and commissioning of control and instrumcntat:f:m
equipment at Rs. 131°28 lakhs as quoted by ILK even before the 5pcqc:ﬁ-
cations were finalised by the Consultants. In July 1976, ILK revised
the prices to Rs.303'38 lakhs (an increase of Rs.172'10 lakhs or 131
per cent) on the grounds that (i) the specifications in the revised offer
were based on those of similar unit of Kothagudem .thurmai Puwcr
station (Stage [V) and (i) there was about 20 percent increase in the
cost. Complete specifications were finaliseed only in Ma_yf.lunc 1978.
As a result, in November 1978, the prices were again revised by ILK
to Rs.510°77 lakhs—a further increase of Rs.?.U‘.-"E‘-Ei. lakhs or 68 per cent
on the July 1976 prices. No information was ‘avmlabla as to _h{}w ’thc
Board satisfied itself about the nearly three-fold increase (Rs. 37‘% 49 13'f~h5}
in the cost of the equipment over that of March 1973 (Rs. 131:28 1&11'\11551‘
Formal order for the supply of equipment has yet to bg place

(August 1980).

i

i
mmuuwﬁmumg




50

(i) As per the terms of letter of intent ILK. ?‘335 to be Ff&id an advane,
of 10 per cent of the value of cquipment at the time of placing the order,
The Board paid Rs. 13713 lakhs in March 1974 and Rs. 17°21 lakhs i,
March 1977. The Planning Commission had, during annual plan discussion
for 1978-79, indicated (December 1977), that ILK. be paid an ad hoc amount
of Rs. 100 lakhs. However, on a request from ILK in February 1978

the Board, paid Rs. 150 lakhs (March 1978) making a total of Rs, 180'34 :
lakhs or 59°4 per cent of the July 1976 offer and 35°3 per cent of the offer ag

later revised in November 1978.

(if) The price (July 1976) included Rs. 16 lakhs towards engineering
charges (including protection and inter-locking for two units) and Rs. 25
lakhs for erection and commissioning charges. Ten per cent advance
(Rs. 4'10 lakhs) was paid on these elements also though this was not
covered by the terms of the letter of intent,

(iif) The equipment was to be supplied by ILK within a period of 36
months from the date of the letter of intent (i.e. March 1973). The
following time schedule was drawn up for ILK by the Consultants

{Dctulaf:r %97?} keeping in view the revised target dates for commissioning
the units in December 1979/June 1980

Unit V Unit VI

May 1979 July 1979
September 1979 November 1972
November 1979 March 1980

Delivery of equipment
Completion of erection

Commissioning of control and instru-
mentation equipment

i ;fr};z:c Was no d::ﬁnitc commitment from ILK as to the date of supply
PR w{:;} ot; ]cqmpr_nent._ The scope of supply of instrumentation cquip”
nally decided in May/June 1978. The site organistation W

set up by ILK in Nove G
made available to the mber 1979 and the final specifications are yet t0 P

August 1979 a Board. The value of cquipment supplied up
agorepat; mounted to Rs. 70 lakhsi. c. 388 per cent of the advances
ggregating Rs. 180+34 |

o akhs paid to ILK. during March1974—March 1978
1 9. Other P]..."!I]t and equipment

éﬂ 1-Pm"c.’um:' of air compressors
xaled te re invi
- nders were invited (February

5 . ineel
neration) for the supply of 4 St 1976) by the Chicf Engin®

cach of service air compresso”

S i

51

and control air compressors with a discharge pressure of 7 kg/cm2. ?“t
of 7 valid offers received (March/April 1976) the rates of firm ‘K’ of INCW
Delhi, were the lowest for both types of compressors.

The Board officials found (August 1976) several errors in the Cﬂn‘:’iui'f'
aats’ cvaluation and prepared a revised comparative statr:.mf:rft (C?Gt'iébéf
1976) for the consideration of the Contract Scrutiny C-:lm'mltt‘l"?« [C'r?i
During discussion (October 1976) of the tenders bythe CSC it wai;m: *:n
that the specified discharge pressure of service air compressor he : i:d
changed by the Consultants from 7kgfem?2 to 8-4kgfcm?2. T‘ht:: CSC sug;_!,»; s
that the selected tenderer be asked to confirm the suitability © _’* e
service air compressors for the increased discharge pri:asurc. The Chmrrr;?-g't
of the Board, howervcr, decided in favour of retendering (December ][9 1‘}
due to the change in the specifications. Fresh tclndr.-.rs were aucorlclh;\gy
invited (February 1977) for supply of 4 service air mmpm:saorsd'mltl;:;
discharge pressure of 8'4kg/cm 2and 4 control air compressors with “d"g': wcﬁ:
pressure of 7kg/em 2. Tenders were received in .h-iarch 1977. ?r btﬁm]\-cﬂ
placed (April 1978 i. ¢. two yoars after the original offers were 1€ 2
on the lowest offer of firm ‘¢’ for 4 compressars of each type. 28
compressors were received in May 1979.

was no change

1 Cs ' 1 se there
Had the order for 4 air compressors (in which ca S

in specifications) been placed on the basis of the mﬂ:; tender the
would have saved an extra cxpenditure of Rs. 0047 lakh.

(b) Coal supply -

' r
(i) As against the annual requircments of 910 l:s:lfh 1:;;:1!1:1;:3'5’3 Effjac; 1
the existing power station, the quantity of coal supplied by

: der *
Field Limited (CCL) for the three years up to 1978-79 was s unde

. : Per cent
pantity supplied
i¥ear I:;Eln lakh tonnes)

; 752
1976-77 684
A-417

197778 402 o
1978-79 530

LT L Ll Tl m.;;m-._;j




52

The arrangements for supply of the overall requirements of 163

lakh tonaes of Coal (including 7:20 lakh tonnes for the expansion Projec)

were discussed in & meeting with CCL in May

réquirement of the Board Neither has CCL so far indicated the programm;
of expansion of Jagannath mines nor has any agreement been executed
to cover the total requitement of coal. (August 1979).

(i) Against an enquiry Bharat Earth Movers Limited (BEML) had
quoted (January 1978) a price of Rs. 1246 lakhs per bulldozer and Rs. 1184
lakhs per scraper (both inclusive of excise duty). While prices were
firm up to March 1978 (for acceptance), any variation in excise duty was
19 be to the purchaser’s account. No decision was taken on this offer and
!31:3{: only in November 1978 that the Board approved the purchase of
(whl;ﬂf‘:;zr:: Td | scraper for immediate use inthe existing power station
on the ex n; 3 bl}udmm were not functioning) and for eventual use
basis of tit refin pdm'm' Orders were placed in December 1978, on the
et as:;:d ler:];tu:mbcr 1978) prices of BEML (Rs. 13°91 lakhs
expenditure of Rs. 5'.?13]:?;1211:_3}:115 for the scraper) involving an extra

The bulldozers we ied i
o were supplied in March 1979 and the scraper in April

11.1.10. Other topics of interest

(@) Construction of staff quarters

The project esti
PEOJECL Cstimate  envisa |
at an estimated cost of Rs. ged the construction of 367 staff quarters

28°4
(first phase) was taken up at a[i;‘::itﬁt The construction of 260 quarters
stimated (January 1975) b el

5) by the Chi¢

Enginesr (Gen ;
Sration) at R -
1975) the work  was awardcz' 1990 lakhs. After inviting tenders (MY

ments) ba to 5 contra
) batween Novembag 19?5~February“:€;1;56 (:n;;rs 10 scparate agrec”
at Rs. 56°31 lakhs.

1976. The General Managg,

CCL stated that the annual production of Jagannath mines being 10 laky, |
tonnes they would take steps to open up new mines to mect the entip |

53

The following table indicates the estimated cost and the actual

expenditure on the construction of quarters:

Excess Percen=

Type of Total Estimated Actual
quarters number  cost cost tage of
eXcess
(Rupees in lakhs)

C 12 6°03 328 2'25 37

D 32 828 10°56 2'28 28

E 72 11:66 17:02 5:36 45

F 56 384 1256 372 42

G 88 1109 13'53 244 22

Total 260 4590 61°95 1605 35
(December 1977)

The excess over the estimated cost was attributed
been framed without proper investigation of

to (i) the estimates having
(iif) errorin the original

site conditions, (if) improper design of foundations,
estimates and (iv) changes in design.

(b) Use of higher section of steel in staff quar
The Board procured 448 tonnes of different

lers
sizes of steel material 1n

January 1976. Soon after (March 1976). the Bxccutive Engineer .at
T;alchﬁf indicated the actual requircments of different sizes of steel meterial
40 t ft |
S Sl As prc-:urcd As required
r_._—-———'.-"\-_.,_.__——-—.—‘ : e
Quantity Rate Quantity
(Tonnes) (Rs. per (Tonnes)
M. S. Rounds tonne)
12 mm i 300 2,200 i
10 mm i 3 @
6 mm :: o S 5
m - W - ¥ -
12 mim 3¢ 93 3}2(;“6 10
10 mm 7 50 PN
TR 440
Total 448 & 5

A T Rl 1 L
- e W}.&




54

The Executive Engineer stated further that 12 mm. M. S. rounds a4
12mm. Tor steel could not be suitablyused and would result in a Wastag,
of 30 per cent. No clarification was received by the Executive Engineer
regarding the use of higher sections of steel in licu of lower section,
Meanwhile, 269:34 tonnes of 12 mm. M. S. rounds were issued to the
works against the requirement of 10 mm. M. S. rounds involving an extr,
expenditure (wastage at 30 per cent) of Rs. 1'78 lakhs.

(¢) Idle captial outlay

On the basis of the advice given by the Consultants (March 1976) for
setting up a workshop, a lathe (value: Rs, 1:10 lakhs) was purchased in
March 1977.  The machine had not been put to use on the project works
(August 1980) as the workshop planned initially did not come up.

Summ ing up

.{'J The setting up of two 110—MW. units at Talcher at an estimated
Pm;qcct cost of Rs. 3840 crores was approved by the Planning Commission
In November 1972, The project cost was revised to Rs. 7226 crores
(December 1975) and s expected to increase to Rs. 78°59 crores. This

does not include interest whi
which, :
Rs. 11'55 crores, f as of 31st March 1979, amounted to

(if) As against Rs.

T1'98 crores received f i
ek rom Government from time
= Rme since 1973-74 the actual expenditure (up to December 1 ted

5. 63'09 crores, Th B e

: us there was a cumulativy -
Crores which had bee diverted to other works e of R FO

(iif) The
and cummissiu::;rzfﬂ;)'?nnsmmmy services, civil works, supply, erection
ment works were placed écr.s and generators and instrumentation equip-
items were placed in 197 :-U‘lng 173 t.o 1976 and orders for certain critical
tion b}. March 1978 ; . The project urigiually scheduled for complﬂ.-

s Planned for completion by September 1981.

d not fuenish the final
he Specifications ang dr

now

(i) The Consultants d;

delayed the finalisation of ¢ project report and

awings,

55

(v) The plant civil works were entrusted to. OCC a Government
Company, involving an extra cost of Rs. 11529 lakl_u'.. Some of the wof}m
withdrawn (due to continuing poor progeess) werc given to other agencies
at higher rates involving an  additional cost of Rs. 57°93 lakhs. Only
Rs. 16'52 lakhs had been recovered (January 1979) 3g:un§_t advances agg'rc-
gating to Rs. 140 lakhs paid to OCC. Besides, Rs. 3274 lakhs were
recoverable for cement and steel.

(vi) While the Board was being billed for the supply by BHEL of
cquipment of boilers and turbo generators on proportionate ‘:mght ba::
the supply of cquipment had not been matched with erection 'mquil :
ments and substantial funds of the Board were locked up 1D pafld
and equipment received at site but lying unerected. hTh‘-"’ amount II);;’Q
to BHEL for supplics awaiting erection as on 3lst piaceh

amounted to Rs. 2061 crores.

. n - i, t

(vii) Due to delay in taking decision to switch over t:ﬂgtct:trriuicn
I * di [+ 4

(ia circulating water duct) the Board haf:l topay Rs. 610 Ia

awarding work at a later stage at higher rates.

n the basis of an ad fioc offer by

i intent was placed © -
(vill) A\ letter of intent Was B of control and instrumentation

Instrumentation Limited for the supply 3 2
equipment at Rs. 13128 lakhs (March 1973 The T{mﬂ ;V}Thsl?f;ziibz
Rs. 303'38 lakhs (July 1976) and again to Rs. 5077 5% €0/ e
1978). Advances aggrogating Rs. 180°34 lakbs WeTE P o
during March 1974—March 1978 against which supphu,Fg n; 1;“,-{1,:; 2
August 1979 amounted to Rs. 70 lakhs (388 _I;'i"" ?T‘hnust 19%0).
the supply of equipment had not yet been placed AES
o requisite quantities

(x{) Firm arrangements for thesupply of coalin r quisite q e

have yet to be finalised.

scraper and 3 bulldozers

- - n*l
(x¥) Due to delay in placing order for one of Rs. 571

Board had to incur an additional expenditure
lakhs.

RO e e il T L -l-.-l-é-:ﬂ-n.'.&j




855
11.2. Procurement of stores and equipment

The Chairman of the Board is empowered to make purchases
Rs. 10 lakhs. The Contract Scrutiny Committee (CSC) Constituteq by
the Board for examination/recommendation of tendets IS empowered to
take final decision in respect of purchases up to Rs. 25 lakhs and recop,.
mends to the Board cases of purchases exceeding Rs. 25 lakhs, The
Heads of departments/Field officers are also authorised
delegated to them, to make direct purchases.

The following points were noticed i
ment of stores and cquipment :

» under powers
n audit in the matter of procure.

(1) Extra expenditure

In May 1977, the

: Superintending Engineer (Stores and purchase)
Invited tenders for the s

upply of the following ACSR conductors :

Conductors Quantity
(Kilometres)
Panther
1,453
Zebra

719
Eight out of 22 offers were found ¢ : .
: 0 be commerciall ically
suitable, The offers were Vi really and techn J

Flhd untll 131'1']_ Sc te 'b . IJ! 01“

: VESt rates (excludin eXCise les tax)
fo.r. destination T b . g duty and sa

Co
berctot Quantity Rate per
-(Kilﬂmetrcs) kilometre
Panth (Rupe<s)
5 -+ First 700 11,107
Zebra Next 753 11,247
.- First 300 20,757
Next 200 21,145
Next 219 21,567
The rate : »
and the ﬁr;-fs fi{:tﬁcigr::ﬂ? o Th‘: tenders were, however, not finalised
validity UP to the gngq :f‘fﬁ E}S;fcmherr_ngmber 1977) to extend the

ber 1977/ November/December 1977.

up tq

57

The firms revised their rates while extending the validity period, the lowest
revised rates being as follows :

ctor Firm Quantity Rate per
concs (Kilometres) kilometre
(Rupees)
Panther ‘A’ 1,453 11,217
o First 300 20,757+
Zebra Next 320 20776

In December 1977, the Contract Scrutiny Committee recommended that
orders be placedon firm‘H’ of Hirakud (a State Government Company)
at the above rates for 910 Km. of Panther and 620 km. of Zebra conductors
tocover the requirements up to March 1979, While approving the proposal
the Board dedided (December 1977) to place the orders on firm “H’ at rates
4 per cent above the rates offered by ‘A’ and ‘¥’. Orders involving an extra
cost of Rs. 834 lakhs were placed accordingly on 24th January 1978.

The reasons for allowing the increase of 4 per cent were not on record,
Firm ‘H’ had supplied 907 km. of Panther and 466 km. (out of 620km)
of Zebra conductors up to December 1979.

It was stated by the Board (April 1980) that as firm ‘H” was a State
Government undertaking, 4 per cent pricc preference on lowest offer was
applicable in accordance with Government order of Nu*f'cmhcrr li}‘i'f).
These orders envisaged a price preference to local small scale 1ndu5trlf:5 in
Purchase of articles required for Government use and were not applicable
to State  Government undertakings.

The reply of the Government to whom the matter was reported (October
1979), is awaited (August 1980).
) Price preference S
In response to tenders invited (June 1976) by the Superintending

Engineer (Stores and Purchase) for the supply of dim:n:n‘t types of A ; SR
nd AA conductors, the following were the lowest rates received from different
'-h-h_"‘—-—\_____ =

"Rate, Yariable according to IEMA formula.

L R T a2 ] —.J




58

firms, and the rates quoted by firm *H' (a State Government Company)

Type of conductor Firm Ln:;s;g I:ﬂtﬂ Rﬁ: n;::rH k;g. %l;anﬁiw
(Rupees) 8

Weasel [ACSR) e tAY 12-44 1364 [{]’24,000
Rabbit (ACSR) ehueB) 12:30 13°49 5,13,600
Raccoon (ACSR) Al A 12:30 13-49 3,18,000
Ant (AA) S 15:39 1602 57,600
Gnat (AA) e B 15:50 1630 1,53,300

The lowest offers were not accepted by the Board (November 1976) for
reasons not on record andorders were placed (December 1976—February
1977) on firm ‘H’ at the lowest quoted rates, for a total of 13,90,900 kgs
of different types of conductors.

Firm *H' without accepting the orders, represented (March 1977) for an
increase in the rates to the level of the rates it had quoted.In December
1977, the Board decided, as a special case, toallow a price preference up to 4
per cent over and above the lowest quoted rates. This resulted in an extra

cost of Rs. 7°31 lakhs on the quantities ordered. The Company had supplied
the following quantities upto March 1978 :

Quantity Quantity Variance
ordered supplied

e (kg) (kg) (kg)
Yeoso 3,64,800  3,64,783 — 17
Sl 513,000  4,28.795 —84,205
R 3,18,000 282403  —35,597
o 1,44000  1,18,085  —25915
51,100 52,394 +1,294
Total 13.90,000 1246460 (—)1L,44,440

..-.—-——'-'-.-

In July 1978 firm ‘H’ re
T quested the Bo: -
quantities ; the Board cancelled the Board to cancel the order for balan®

orders in June 19%0. tra cost
to the Board on the quantitics supplied was Rs, 6:37 lﬂ]-d?‘i Fhecn
% I!I..I'd (A?ril 1980) that firm ‘H’ being a Gtate
1t Was considered essential that while placing orders

It was stated by the Bo
Government Company,

59

for materials manufactured by such units, weightage be allowed in pursuance
of the Industries Department letter of August 1976 and planning and Co-
ordination Department letter of July 1976.

The reply of the Government to whom the matter was reported in
September 1979 is awaited (August 1980).

(ifi) Delay in placing the order

The Superintending Engineer (Rural Electrificaion) invited open tenders
i August 1973 for the supply of 1,900 (25/63/100 KVA) distribution
transformers.

The lowest acceptable offer of firm ‘K’ was valid for 90 days (i. e. up to
19th January 1974) and the prices quoted were firm. A letter of intent was
placed on firm ‘K’ on the 2nd February 1974 followed by a regular purchase
order on the 2nd March 1974 for the following :

; e f.o.r.
capacity i iﬂst?ua'tji;u
(Rupees)
25 KVA o 240 3,480
63 KVA o 300 6,040
100 KVA 200 7,800

As per the terms of the order, 250 transformers (100 of 25 KVA and
150 of 63 KVA) were to be delivered ex-stock and the balance by July 1974,
In case of delay in supply, the firm was liable to pay penalty at 1/2 per cent
per week, limited to a maximum of 5 percent of the value of the delayed
supplies, -

The firm did not accept the order (March 1974) and demanded price
escalation as per IEMA formula, In respect of 250 transformﬂr_s to 'bc
supplied ex-stock, the firm sought price variation for transformer m}' which
had escalated since the date of the tender. The Board agreed to price esca-
lation for the transformers in September 1974 and for the transformer

01l in November 1978.

The firm supplied 740 transformers ; ] ‘
total amount of Rs. 9:03 lakhs was paid by way of price escalation (Rs. 790

lakhs for transformers in September 1976 and Rs. 1'13 lakhs for transft:::;;x:é
oil in December 1978). This extra expenditure would have been avoi

during May—December 1974 and a

JI,:
BT T . Tl b e -'-ﬂ-'m\i"hj




B o

Fai A

60

had the Board placed the order within the validity period of the Offer
Besides, althongh a penalty of Rs. 1'35 lakhs was leviable on accoypt of

delayed supplies, no penalty was levied.

The matter was reported to Board [ Government in September 1979
The Board has accepted (May 1980) the factual position ; the reply frop,
Government was awaited (August 1980).

(iv) Procurement of air pre-heater baskets

In response to an enquiry by the General Superintendent of Talcher
Thermal Power Station (March 1976) for the supply of air pre-heater
baskets for stocking and eventual replacement of the existing baskets
in the power station, BHEL, Tiruchirapalli quoted a price of Rs. 11'83
lakhs per set (April 1976). In June 1976, the Central Electricity Authority
(CEA) informed the Board that a firm of Calcutta had developed air
pre-heater baskets of the type required at Talcher and had successfully
supplied these to other power stations. On enquiry, the firm
quoted a price of Rs. 6'80 lakhs per set (August 1976). The Board
did not make any enquiry from other power stations about the
performance of these baskets. As decided by the Contract Scrutiny
Committee (January 1977) an order was placed for the supply of one set
each on the Caleutta firm (March 1977) and BHEL (November 1977) on the
ground that the Board had no experience of the baskets of either of the
e e s e SRS D Novemter 1978 o vt
the assessment of CEA and the hc: tfhliﬂl'}’ g scenectively. C‘?nﬂdﬂ'”ng
placement of an order on BHEL ‘rcsultac: +“I‘gcncy 1.:-':13 LS mugldcraf;mn,
of Rs. 503 Takhs ed 1n an avoidable extra expenditure

The matter was reported to Board/
replies are awaited (August 1980), :

(v) Defective insulator dises

A purch .
iusu]am?ul:;;.:cf::dcr for the supply of 1,87,086 suspension/ tension
use on 132/220 KV lines was placed (April 1975) by

the Superintending Engi Ry
Wﬁt Bcngﬁlf g ﬂgiﬂﬂ(:l' (T[‘E!.l'lSmISSIDn) on ﬁl'ln I-j'l 'U'f Rishrﬂ'

Government in September 19795

61

Some of the  discs received by one of the'consignee divisions (Extra
High Tension Construction Division, Joda) during May 1977—January
1978 failed, when used in stringing the lines and were rejected as per
details given below :

Quantity Found Per cent
received  défective
J(in mumbers)
132—KYV tension insulator 3,400 2,831 83:3
discs
220—K¥ tensioniinsulator 4,875 703 ‘144
discs
220—KY suspension Inst- 14,200 651 4%
lator .discs
Total 22,475 4,185 14'2

In January 1978, the firm agreed to replace the damaged and wlefective
discs. The firm had, however, replaced only 2,040 numbers of 132-KV
tension insulator discs up to October 1979, leaving a balance of 2,145 di?cs,
(Value: Rs. 1°03 likhs). According to the consignee division, mat::rmls
like conductors , insulators, fittings usediin stringmg the lines (value :
Rs. 2'29 Jakhs) were also damaged (burnt) consequent on the failun:-u!: the
discs. The supplier, on whom a claim was made for the losses sustained
by ‘the Board, ‘rejected ‘the same (November 1978) on tht:‘gmuu.dxthitt the
failure was not due to bad workmanship or defective materials. The matter

Was mot pursued ‘further.

lures of the discs had occurred in Rourkela

It was i at similar fai e
e e extent ofdéfective

ETKI-'Angui'divisinns-u!smbut:thc-infmmﬂﬁﬂ“F‘J‘g_”'di“g_:th -+ 10RO
Supplies scalled .for in May 1979, was 'still awaited (August 1980).

The matter-was referred to the Board | Government in September.1973;
r'&p]i{:ﬁ ‘"re .awnited .(A;ugust ]930}

e i T T ] -u?.‘.j




62

11.3 INVENTORY CONTROL
11.3.1. Introduction

The Orissa State Electricity Board holds inventories at 3 stores
located at Cuttack, Berhampur and Burla, cach under the charge of the
Executive Engincer working under the control of Superintending U
(Stores and Purchasc) at the headquariers. There are 20 stores
sub-depots (March 1979) attached to these divisions which mainly stock
operation and maintenance stores and stores for certain capital works
received against orders placed by the Head Office and field offices,

Cpots and

The Board had introduced a detailed Stores Acc

. ounting Procedure i
April 1966 for the receipt, custody and issue of stor 2

Cs.

The following table indicates the bud

; geted and actual value of recei
1ssues and closing stocks for the St

three years up to 1978-79:

Receipty Tesues
Year — .

Closing Stock *

. { et o sy -

Actual Budgeted Actuoal
(Rupees in lakhs)

Budgeted  Actual Budgeted

1976-77 :

197778 o LB 95614 138500 127668 54500 46589
s e UGB OSSR 01 s or
(Provisional)** 237964 125242 220633 1,32229 60475  431°84

The closing stock re
; rese -
1ssues of stores ip 19?’6-‘??:'rj 197‘:'1 ted. 4 months’, 5 months’ and 4 months

=78 and 1978-79 respectively.,

R -

Enginge, |

63

113.2. Stock limits

The Stores Accounting procedure requires the Chief Engincer to fix the
stock limits for cach stores depot/sub<depot as well as the ma.:r.imum* m}d
minimum levels of strores to be held by different units, No stock limits
nave, however, been fixed so far (August 1980).

11.3.3. Delay in verification/inspection of stores

The Stores Accounting procedure requires the stores re_ceivcd to be
ispected by the officers incharge at the depot [ sub-depots within seven days,
A test check of stores records for the thres years up to 19?8-?9 disclosed
that in 237 out of 343 cases checked, there were delays ranging from 2 days
to 1375 days beyond the stipulated period of 7 days as follows

MNumber of  Number of I:ﬁiﬂd of
e divisi  test cases of clay in
Name of the dm:smn cfﬁ:ckcfls S ol
verification
(days)
61 7 to 224
Cuttack 110
Berhampur 5 135 100 5to 1,375
B:rla 08 76 2 to 881

The reasons for delays had not been recorded in the stores receipt

vouchers as required. : AR

o also noticed (30 cases) where materials SEANGRDRY (B
ents had been made (Rs. 13°14 lakhs), were
not taken on the stores records in two 5tur¢? divisions l‘u:: c?:;:;rajz
periods extending from 1973-74 to 1978-79 cither becﬁufc ;?ig metering
not conducted (16 cases; value : Rs. 7-43 ]ilkhS; ﬂlﬂtﬂl’lﬂ‘ 5, ftcstc:j (9 e
and non-metering kiosks, cables, etc.) or matcngls were :E;r,:-.nsfurmeﬁ} 2
value : Rs. 4-65 lakhs; materials: meters and ring WP"’(:-, cases: valluc:
there were disputes regarding damages/shortages ases;

Rs. 1- : ials; meters; cables, etc.). ;
1-06 lakhs; materials; me malities have not been furnished

Instances we
store, for which 90 per cent paym

Reasons for dalays in completing the for
(August 1980).

el LI WL Nl T L ui'.n'-(n-lh--!d




64

11.3.4. Physical verification of stores
The Stores Accounting proceduse prescribes the following schedyl,
for physical yerification «of stores held in the.depots.and sub-depots - ¥
Twice @ year
.. 40 :per.centitems annually

5 .Per cent items annually
and surprise checks

‘Officer<in-charge
‘Sub-Divisional Officer
Executive Engineer

In addition, physical verification of stores ‘bdlances in a depot | syp.
depot 1s also to be conducted independently ‘by officers ‘belonging to other
depots.

The followig are the particulars of -actual physical -verification dope

during the three years up to1978-79 in respect of ‘8 depots and 12 sub-depots :

Depots Sub-Depots JTotal
(Number Numt

By Officers-in-charge ) e riber)

1976-77 6 %9 15

1977-18 6 6 12

1978-79 3 5 8
By Sub-Divisional Officer

- 1976-77
1977-78 : >
197879 6 'g
L L

By Executive Enginger

1976-77 6

1978-79 6 ; l;

- 1

: Eugineers.and wverifications of
ey “1d“P_=Rdﬂﬂﬂl~* by Officers .of .other «lepots as required
| ricd out during any of the three years (August 1980)

1135, Periodical stock taking et

A stores verification party

under - .
at the headquarters G i the charge of an Executive Enginecrt

uary 1372), is required to conduct an annual

P i, o
S A el 8 i e

e

65

taking in respect: of each.depot. | sub-depot.. During the three years

ﬂ;ﬁ 1978-79, the actual stock taking was done as per details given below:
' Year. Total depots. Depots|sub-depots
and'sub-depots covered
1976-77 20 5
1977-78. ¢ 20 9
1978-79 - 20 3

It was noticed that 3 out of 20 depots/sub-depots were not covered
even once during these three years. The number of items held' and value
thereof in these three. depots/sub-depots are given below:

PR e e
(Rupees 1! lakhs)
Berhampus .. 999: 67106
Tulsipur. _ e 348 4:21
Kesinga. 160: 279
Total 1,507 74'06

11.3.6. Shortages and excesses

The. following.table. indicates the value. of shortages rmd‘ €XCeSSes
noticed during physical verification which had remained unadjusted to
the final heads at the close of each of the three years up to 1978-79:

Year: Value of
Shortages Excess
(Rupees in lakhs)
v 7:86 17:84
ig-j-f_;; 1162 18°86
17:90° 26'66
1078-79

Choudwar and Berhampur short-

In th epots alasore, <Y'noti
lic case of depots at Ba Rs. 101 Jakhs)'noticed

ages” (value: Rs. 5°07” lakhs)' and'excesses (value:
4t the time of change ufinm)lmbcncy of the officers-in-charge (May IBTﬁm—-
January 1977) have not been investigated’ sot far (June 1979): o
Dhﬁiﬂﬂﬂl'ﬁiﬁmrsxstmed (July: 1979)° that the handing'over reports ¥
Under - serptiny.

Sl SR LY I P ke .-.r:uuw.-'.j




Was recaived during

66
11.3.7. Slow moving, non-moving and unserviceable items

(1) A review of the stores priced ledgers revealed that there Were
7,173 items (value: Rs.400'36 lakhs) of slow moving or non-moving Stores
(May/June 1979). Details are as follows:

No issues for

Number of Value

items (Rupees ip
lakhs)
1—35 Years 1,933 17°66
5—10 years 1,341 29'63
Over 10 years 3,899 353:07

iIn respect of stores (cables, transformers, relay pancls, steel angles, etc.)
valumg Rs. l33'94 lakhs, there were no issuesat all ever since the dates
of their receipt (between 1966 and September 1978).

(it) The Stores Accounting Procedure requires a survey report to be

prepared for sanction by the competent authority whenever any item of
stores becomes unserviceable.

of st‘;:ﬁn?\? g soad headquarters in July 1978 revealed 876 items
s (value: Rs. 24-54 lakhs) which were unserviceable. Details are¢
as follows: ]
Stores division Number of o
items (Rupees in
Cuttack lakhs)
Berhampur e f;; 15;1'3;f
Burla e 2'9
% 364 228
Total —_— ey BT
876 24'54

e

Survey TCPOIts In respect

lakhs were stil] awaited (Dﬁtembenf 716 items of stores valuing Rs.22'26

r 1979).
11.3.8, Purchase of Transformer Oil
A quantity of 118:387 KL of transformer oj

Angast 1974 | (Value: Rs. 8:41 lakhs,

—~—Novembar 1975 from a Bombay firm

e s

67

by the Electrical Stn:_}:'cs Division, Burla, against an order placed by the
guperintending Engineer (Rural Electrification). After using the trans-
former oil, 3 ficld divisions (one at Rourkela and twoat Burla), complained
to the Stores Division (February 1976) that (i) the oil was mixed with
water, (i) its insulation value was very low and (i) its di-lectic strength
was only 30 KV per minute and did not improve even after circulation.
The Superintending Engineer (Rural Electrification) took up the matter
with the suppliers (May 1976) for the replacemant of the entire quantity.
The firm rejected (June 1976) the claim on the ground that deterioration
was due to long storage in drums in open yards and that it was the normal
tendency of the oil to absorb moisture. The firm stated further that the
other users at Balasore, Jajpur and Bhubaneswar had made no complaint
as toits quality. The Deputy Director of Inspection, New Delhi, who
had inspzcted the supplies bzfore despatch stated (June 1976) that (a)
the Board had lodged the complaint after 19 months as against 45 days
stipulated in the order, (b) there were no complaints from other consignees
and (¢) the samples tested at the fiem’s laboratory were found to be accord-
ing to specification. When the Board pursued the matter further, the firm
took (February 1977) 5 litres of transformer oil for laboratory test,
Neither were the results of tests made available to the Board nor was
the matter pursued further (December 1979). Afterissus of 96:091 KL_Df
oilto 14 divisions (83:866 KLs) for reelamation (12225 KLs) and exc-]udm‘:g
1'035 KLs towards shertage, a quantity of 21261 KLs of" fi*.?fectwc oil
(value: Rs. 1-51 lakhs) was still lying at the Stores Division, Burla
(December 1979).
:3,9. Diversion of materials : :

Despatch insturctions regarding the consignees ate SIVen Gn‘thﬂ. ac‘lw:;
of the Superintending  Engineer (Stores and Purch_ﬂsﬂ} at thn,. ltll'ﬂ: o
Placing orders and sometimes at the time of inspection of Innatcr;:;'-; :tnnzs
frm’s premises, A review revealed 50 cases (July 1979) w "'"'? - e
Were diverted to other locations (November 19'??—-Apr11 19 ?nnditure
& Very short period of their receipt involving an ‘_“rr?cm":f ;aﬁ: S
of Rs, 1-07 lakhs. As the supplies were FOR destination the

; ; fers had the
¥e saved transportation charges on inter—depot trans

i oation i instance.
Materials been consigasd to the ultimate destination i the ficst

ol R e P T L e B

£




68

11:3.10: Debits raised by-stores divisions

() Whengver stores are issued to a user division, debits are. raiseq for
the value of stores issued and the amounts are held.in a ‘suspense’ accoupt
until acceptance is received.  The amount. of gross debits. to the. suspeps,
account and awaiting cleacance (for the period since 1966-67) aggrepated
RS, 1,198 lakhs (31st March 1979);

Division Amount
(Rupees in lakhs)
Cattack 600
Berhampur 319
Burla, 279
Total 1198

- The reasons for non-acceptance of dehits (which results in.an under
statement of capital/revenue expenditure), have not. been furnished..
(i), Debits.are-raised omthe
issua vouchers., A tosh check.
galb passes for 1977-78 and! 1978

weresshown in the gate: passes j
store:issue vouchers,

basis: of quantities indicated: om:the: store
(uly 1979) of isue:vauchers with: relevast
*19) revealed' cases in: which: materialsh
N excessiofithe quantities; indicated on: the

1977-78

S 1978-79

Divisions Number  Value of Number Value of”  Total
of! cases, Excess. oficases: Excess value: of

(Rupees), (Rupees),  Excess
" (Rupcﬁi)r
Cuttack: % 15,041 21, 27,422 42,463
Bthampur. . 10 1,766 12 10,366 12,63%
Burla 12 102039 1,102,039
Total 24 : 58
1,18,84¢6 ' V1,199
| S e 157,194

o o A i,

o

69

The:Divisional' Officers stated (JunefJuly 1979) thatt the: matter was
Being investigated. Results' of investigations are-awaited (August: 1980).

11:3:11:. Payment of demurrage/wharfage charges

(a) Mention was made in paragraph 9:3'of the Audit Report (Cﬂmmer:
cial), for the year 1976-77 regarding payment of demurrage/wharfage ;hﬁrg}g
up«fu; 1975-76.. During the three years up to 1978,79 the. E-'uzfm Eﬂkh-
de}nurrage andiwharfage charges. amounting Rs.0'80 lakh; Rs. . r
and: Rs. 1:51 lakhs respectively.

According to an analysis made by the Board (September 19?3); ;—}l';q;r
total demurrage and wharfage of Rs. 1'65 lakhs for 19'16-'?"1 :imdNﬁ 5u.;1-:
an amount of Rs. 0°55 lakh was the Iiahility of the suppliers.
analysis has been made for the year 1978-79 (August 1979).

Out of Rs. 0'35:1akh,,a sum.of Rs.0:31. lakh was. rc?uvtn:d.frc:tni ;;1;}
suppliers and recovery of the balance amount was pending (Augu

1 ' to the
The-demurrage-and’ wharfage of Rs. 1t10'lakhs was attributed' to
following::

i ' th Payy
—Ilate receipt of funds by the consigaces from: the headquarters{Pay;
and Accounts Officers,

iad _Calcutta;,
—late:receipt ofirailway: receipts from: the:Liaisan Officers,. '

and.
SONSs
—delay in release of documents due to other rea

; ; \ 7y, as: clearing

(6) The: Board: appointed a:firm:of Calouttd l(#f;i‘mlf;]inﬁphnt: and:

and forwarding agents: for a period: ofi2 years f o l; airfsea: at. Calcutta..

Mackineny, raw: materials, spares etc., rcocl"'ﬂ_‘?, n?’ for any: penalty for:

The terms: of appointment: contmined: no pwﬂ;ﬂthat the clearing agents.

dblays:in: cleacance. A review in audit rc'-'cafc,' ber 1977); which were:

handipd 1p: consignments (June: 1976 tO Nﬂ“mu, to 195 days. ofithe
foleased (September 1976 to May, 1978) after

]
= Tk e e N Al L e e A uf-'ﬁm«-'-lnj




et
[on .

i

70

arrival of the cargo, (against 3 effective days allowed), resulting iy -
demurrage of Rs. 225 lakhs. An analysis of four cases revealed the
following:

Date of arrival Date of intima- Time*  Date of payment Time  Amount of
of ship tiontothe taken  ofcustoms duty taken demurrag,
Board (Days) (Days)

(Rupecs)
3rd July 1977 27th August 1977 54  3rd October 1977 36 23,436
3rd July 1977 23cd july 1977 20 Oth August 1977 16 11,770
litg ];:I?m'cmbcr 22nd March 1978 141 4th May 1978 42 31,169
Sth June 1977  15th June 1977 9  23rd August 1977 68 20,949
Total §7,324

The Liaison Officer, Calcutta attributed (November 1979) the demurrage

Emiuly to delays in clearancs of consignments and late payment of customs
uty.

11.3.12. Claims against railways and insurance companies

() As on 31st March 1979,an amount of Rs, 4'79 lakhs was pending
e aon accnunE of claims against suppliers (Rs. 1'00 Iakh), insurance
::::-T;HTE‘{R;T ?'53 lakh) and the Railways (Rs. 3'14 lakhs) in respect of

eeetved short or in damaged condition, Age-wise details we
available in the divisions. . Age-wise details were not

({)) In March 1977, tha Divisional Officer, Berhampur withdrew claims

a 1 L]
mounting to Rs. 214 lakhs from “Claims Suspense’ account on the ground

that claims to that ext
ot were  not admitted by th 1 i
- < ¢ Railways. ortin
details were, however, not available. Y ys. Supp 5

Mdml:::; Ih};:yﬁ:ie;rg?udmg Engin_r::r (Stores and Purchase) placed an
different specificati ad firm (October 1974) for the supply of insulators of
lakhs) were found E]m o Dcccf“bel" 1975. 21 insulators (value: Rs. 191
e (Aunu s 'ICH': on receipt (March 19?6], which have not yet been

gust 1980). Bank guarantees furnished by the supplier for

Rs. 383 1ak R
e o ?E;q(ﬁcptcmb,r ig?bf?anuary 1976) against 100 per cent payment
S e IVISIOn were not invoked and had lapsed by March 1979.

e i ey i i

71

11.3.13. Theft cases

(a) Mention was made in paragraph 27.5 of the Audit Report (Commer-
cial) for the year 1973-74 about theft of stores. During the period 1974-75
to 1977-78, 2,420 cases of theft of materials (copper scrap, conductors,
transformers, etc.) of the value of Rs.27°18 lakhs were reported:

Year Number of cases Amout
(Rupees in lakhs)
1974-75 806 810
1975-76 553 681
 1976-77 539 6'48
1977-18 522 579
Total —2'.:2—0 _E-IE

s

The cases were in various stages of investigation by the Department/
Police (August 1980).

11.3.14. Other topics of interest

Reclamation of used transformer oil

In September 1975, the Superintending Engineer (Stores and Purchase)

> e 1 r
instructed all the field officrs o preserve the used transformer ol o
reclamation and re-use. It was noticed, however, that nﬂf Ef:"?teT :
been devised to ensure the return of used cil to the Stores Divisions.

Engineer (Stores and Purchase)

In J i I
uly 1978, the Superintending _eclamation of 45 KL. of

Placed an order on a firm of Jharsuguda for the
; ; : ther
used oil at the rate of Rs. 160 per litre. This was followed by ano

0 KL;
Otder on 4 Cuttack firm (September 1978) for the mmm-hﬁl,m;t(‘;uouack,
A.lthf’ugh 71 KL. of used oil was available at the Stores D1?fia:335 R
o 01l Was issucd to the Jharsuguda firm. Only 42 KL. of ol .

T e s g L L e o Uﬁ-ﬁ;ﬂhb\d

- 'l\...-’h‘.._\__ q




72

to the Cuttack firm (27th December 1978). The reclaimed oil'has no
received so far (December 1979). Had the used oil been. reclaime

t been

d. 4n
amount of Rs. 2°56 lakhs could have been saved.
Summing up
() The Orissa State Electricity Board has (March 1979) 3 store,

divisions and 20 attached stotes depots/sub-depots. Tha
Chief Engineer had not fixed any stock limits so far.

(i) Against the stipulated' period of 7 days allowed for inspection of
stores received, a review revealed a large number of cases of
abnormal delays. Besides, in 30 cases (90 per cent payment

made ; Rs. 1314 lakhs) stores received from 1973-74: onwards
had not been taken on charge,

(iii) The shortages and excesses rovealed during stock verification
and remaining unadjusted (31st March 1979) amounted to
Rs: 26'66 lakhs and: Rs. 17°96 lakhs respectively. The stores
in 3. dcputs}sub-depnts (value of stores as on 31st March

1979: Rs. 74:06 lakhs) had not been physically.verified even.once
during the previous 3 years.

(i) There were 7,173 items of slow moving or

the value of Rs, 4:00 crores, of which,
crores (3,899

non-moving stores of
stores warth Rs..3'33
1tems) had not moved for more than 10 years.

(¥) The Board was holding (July 1978) stores _valuing, Rs. 2454

Iak’li? (876 items) which Were unserviceable including stores
valuing Rs. 2225 lakhs for which survey reports were still
awaited, :

'KS. 11'98 crore
dhbits-nut'amcpted by

: the receiving divisions: The transactions’
pertained: tothe

period‘from: 1966-67: onwards.

(vii) There were 2,420 cases of thoft of material valuing, Rs, 27'18:
lakhs relating to the

: _ period. of 4.years upto. 1977-78. which were.
10 Various stages of investigation, ;

13

11.4. Construction of contrel reom of 220-Ky sub-station at Tharubali

«On the basis of tenders invited inMay 1972 and a
the Bxecutive Engineor, Electrical Construction

construction of the-control room for ‘the 220:Kv sub-station (part of the
Batimela Transmission Scheme) was entrusted (November 1972
to contractor 'K’ at Rs. 2'57 lakhs (against his lowest quoted rate of
Rs. 292 lakhs). The ‘work was to be completed by ‘October 1973,
No wriften .agreement was, however, entered into with ‘the ‘contractor.
In February 1973 ithe work was transferred ito the Executive ‘Enginecr,
Civil ‘Works division who dtew up a programme (June 1973) in consiil-
tation with the contractor:for completing the work by March 1974, There
was delay in giving the approved design to the .contractor by ‘the ‘Board.,
In June 1973, 1t was apprehended that the contractor would mot be dble.to
complete the work in time. The matter was discussed by the :Board and
it was decided (19th June 1973) to award the work :to Orissa Construation
Corporation Limited (OCC) at rates to be negotiated by the \Secretary
to the Government of Orissa, Irrigation and Power Department., The
work was entrusted to OCC in August 1973. In October 1973, -QCC
indicated a, programme to complete the work by June 19?4.anrd in April
1974 the price payable to OCC was finalised at Rs. 3:29 lakhs. The
work was -completed by ‘OCC m 1[976. The purposc of With-
drawing the work from ‘K’ and entrustingitto OCC atan extra oxpendi-
ture-of Rs.-0'75'lakh was ot served. ‘The final bill of OCC has nat yet
been settled (November 1979) ; a claim of ‘K’ for Rs. 1778 lakhs.tgwards
the loss sustained by him on account of withdrawal of the work .is also
awaiting settlement (August 1980),

fter negotiations by
Division, the work of

The matter was roforred to Board/Government in August 1979 ; replics
¢ awaited (August 1930).

11.5, Manual clearance of ash

Mention was made in paragraph 9.7.9 of the Audit 'chpolrt '(C;n‘jln:;r:i{all
farthe year 1976-77 about ‘the Tailure of the m@am;; _!31-“;&: "I'hr:m?agj
S0 and removal of ash through contract labour by the Talc

e T R |

-




74

Power Station. During the period April 1977 to January 1979, the POwer
station had incurred an expenditure of Rs. 0'69 lakh on manua] Temoyy)
of ash through contract labour. In January 1979, the ?uwcr .Sf-'ltinn
procured two ash water pumps (value: Rs. 728 lakhs) with a vieyw to
avoiding manual clearance. The pumps pave, however, not been
istalled so far  (August 1980 ). Expenditure on manual clearang,
between February 1979 to  September 1979 amounted to Rs. 046 lakh,

The matter was referred to the Board/Government in October 1979,
The Board stated (July 1930) that the mannual clearnee of ash was inevitable
since all the installations of the system were mechanical and ther could not
be any guarantee that all mechanical systems would run smoothly without
breakdowns. Reply from Government was awaited (August 1980).

11.6. Expenditure on idle establishment

The Electrical Construction Division at Aska (under the Electrical
Circle, Berhampur) with three sub-divisions at Bhanjanagar, Hinjilicut
and  Aska, started functioning from December 1975 for the

construction,
inter alia,

of 132-KV single circuit transmission line and associated sub-
station and low tension lines between Berhampur and Aska.

In July 1976, the construction works were transferred (from the Hinjili-
cut Sub-division) to the Executive Engineer, Extra High Tension division,
Bhubaneswar, to be executed by the Extra High Tension Construction

Sub-division at Aska, set up in Junel976. The Construction Sub-division
at Hinjilicut was not allotted any alternati

idle until September 1977 (14 months) when it was transferred to

another division at Jeypore. The cxpenditure on the Sub-division for the
period July 1976 to September 1977 amounted to Rs. 0'56 lakh.
Government stated (December 1979) th
that the proposal for the transfer of the
cut received in July 1976 wa
circles at Berhampur and

11.7. Idle

at the delay was due to the fact
Construction Sub-division, Hinjili-
s linked with the reorganisation of Electrical

Jeypore which took time,
teleprinter

F—
S

75

(Dccembcr 1975) from the office of the General

Superintendent to the
Board's headquartcrs at Bhubaneswar,

Ol an amnual rental of Rs, 9,125,
payable in - advance each year, for a minimum period of 6 years. The

teleprinter has not been put to use so far for want of an operator (September
1979). An amount of Rs. 036 lakh had been paid towards rent up to

September 1979 ; besides there is aliability of Rs, 0°20 lakh for the balance
minimum period of installation.

The matter was referred to Board/Government in September 1979 .
replies are awaited (August 1980).

11.8. Delay in realising value of bonds

In September 1963, the Board purchased 475 per cent Andhra Pradesh
State Electricity Board Bonds 1975 of the value of Rs. 4'50 lakhs. The
Board did not realise the amount on maturity in Sc.ptcmhﬂr 1975, IT]1¢
amount was realised in February 1977, after the omission was pointed

~out in audit in January 1977. Loss of interest for the period from

October 1975 to February 1977 worked out to Rs. 083 lakh (computed
at the rate of 13 per cent per annum, being the th:: of interest applicable on
Cash credit availed of by the Board). It was noticed further that the Board
had not been receiving the interest periodically from the Andhra Pmd?sh
State Electricity Board from September 1970 and an amount of Rs. 107
lakhs on this account was yet to be received (August 1980).

The Board stated (January 1980) that the delay in the I'EB]IS?.UT;I Pf :]]l:
Investment was due to a number of formalitics involved and ch:mE; in &
Icumbency of the Chairman. Reply from Government ;3 oo
Malter was referred in August 1979, is awaited (August 1980).

119, Issue ang management of loan bonds

cequired for its develop-
lic. The work relating
t of interest to the

The Board has, since 1962, been raising funds 3
tal works by the issue of loan bonds to the pu il
® Issue and management of loan bonds and paym

Men

i b il




76

bond holders has been entrusted to the State _Bank of India since imﬁpl‘-inn
on payment of commission as detailed below:

Commission ‘perRs. 1 icrore
per.annum

Rs. 2,500/(subject to 'a mininiuy
Rs. 5,000 (subject ‘to @ minimum
of Rs. 5,000)

Rs. 3,750 ‘(both for ‘issue and
munggement)

‘For issue

For management

When the commission “exceeds
Rs. 10,000 in respect of old/new
loans

When the commission exceeds
Rs. 20,000 in respect of old/new
‘loans

Rs. .2,500 «(both for issuc and
management)

In August 1967, avith a view to effecting a saving in expenditure the
Board «ecided that this work be managed.departmentally.bythe Board. The
decision was, however, not implemented for reasons not on record. The
matter was considered again in May 1974 and it was.assessed that if the
work was managed by the Board the cost would be Rs. 0:25 lakh per
annum, The matter was, however, not pursued further. The Board
had incurred -an expenditure of Rs. 4°13 lakhs over a period of 3 yecars
up to 1977-78 (an average of Rs. 1738 lakhs per annum).

The matter wus rcferred to'the Bourd/Government ‘in August 1979 5
replics are awailed (August 1980).

11.10. Defective Meter

_ _.f}ccording to the Revenue Accounting Procedure of the Board, the
Divisional Office should review the consumption in each casec and any
abnormally Jow or excess consumption should be investiged. A rice mill
under the Bolangir Electrical ‘Division, Bolangir ‘(transferred in July 1978
o the Blectrical Construction Division, Bargarh) had been.drawing power

as a large industrial consumer, with a connected load of 141 KW from
November 1971 to November 1977 and, as.a medium industrial consumer

et e

17

h a load of 99 KW thereafter. The KWH meter fixed at the consumer’s

it :
“rﬂn‘liﬁﬁg was found to be defective (January 1977) by the Sub-divisional
gﬁiﬂt‘-r: Burla, in that the error was not within the permissible limits and

the meter Was recording lower consumption. The meter was replaced
Jfter a delay of about 7 months (August 1977). The average monthly
consumption after  the replacement (August 1977 to September 1978)
was 0,621 units as agamnst the average monthly consumption of 10,780
units prior to the replacement (April 1976 to July 1977). A check of the
i~stallation by the Exccutive Engineer, Bargarh, in December 1978 revealed
defects in connecting the meter with the current transformers, which resulted
in low consumption ; the defective connection was rectified in December
1978. The bills for the months of October and November 1978 were
raised in June 1979 on the basis of an average monthly meter reading of
21,641 units for the period December 1978 to March 1979.

Although the meter replaced in August 1977 wasrecording abnormally
low consumption Corrective action was taken, belatedly, after one year.
Computed with reference to the average consumption during the period
December 1978 to March 1979 the short billing for the period August
1977 to September 1978 amounted to Rs. 0°52 lakh (including electricity
duty, excise duty and fuel surcharge).

The matter was referred to Board/{Government in September  1979;
eplies are awaited (January 1980).




T -
i

78

SECTION XII
ORISSA STATE FINANCIAL CORPORATION

12.1. Introduction

In pursuance of the provisions of Section 3.(:‘] of the .Smtc Fiﬂanmal
Corporations Act, 1951, the Government of Orissa cstablished the Origg,
State Financial Corporation on 20th March 1956 with an authorigy
capital of Rs. 2 crores comprising 2,00,000 shares of Rs. 100 cach.

12.2. Functions

The Corporation is empowered under the Act, to transact the following
kinds of busincss:

—guaranteeing the loans raised by industrial concernsin the open market
or from the scheduled banks or State co-operative banks, and
deferred payments due from the industrial concerns for purchase
of capital goods;

—underwriting the issue of shares, bonds and debentures by industrial
concerns;

—subscribing to the stocks, shares, bonds or debentures of industrial
CONCerns;

—acting as an agent of the Central or the State Government of

financial institutions in respect of loans or advances granted 0f
debentures subscribed to by them; and

—granting loans and advances and subscribing to dcbentures of
industrial concerns.

The Corporation offers long term loans, repayable within a period of
3—20ycars for the scttingupand extension of small scale/medium industrial
concerns for purchase of land or machinery, construction of buildings
renovation and modernisation of plant and machinery, etc. In deserving
cases the Corporation also provides margin money for working capital.

e b T —

79

‘12.3. Organisational structure

The overall management of the Corporation is vested in a Board of
Dircctors headed by a part-time Chairman. The Managing Director looks
after the day to day management of the Corporation. The Board is assisted
by an Executive Cmnmlt‘tcc consisting of six members (March 1979) with the
Managing Director as its Chairman. The Corporation has 14 branches
(at 13 district headquarters and at Paradeep), each under the charge of a
Branch Manager.

12.4. Capital structure

The authorised capital of the Corporation was raised from Rs. 2
crores to Rs. 3 crores in 1977-78. The Corporation had a paid-up capital
of Rs. 1'76 crores as on 31st March 1979:

Number of Amount of Percentage
shares holding of holding
(Rupees)
Government of Orissa 1,17,145*% 1,17,14,500 66°57
Industrial  Develop- 43,000 43,00,000 24°43
ment  Bank of
India (IDBI)
Scheduled banks, 15,700 15,70,000 890
insurance  cor-
porations, invest-
ment trust,
co-operative
banks and other
financial  insti
tutions
Others 155 15,500 0'10
Total 1,76,000  1,76,00,000 100°00

Under Section 6 (1) of the Act, the State Government has guaranteed the
"“Payment of the principal and payment of dividend at (a) 3°3 per cent pet
Mnum o the initial share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs, (b) 4 per cent PCr annum
on the additional share capital of Rs. 50 lakhs raised during }952-63 :J:Il.d
1(; -l'?gpﬂr centper annum on Rs. 32 lakhsand Rs. 22 lakhs raised during

and  1978-79 respectively.

* Inclyg; :
Ing 4,1 der Secction 4
o limffgt,ﬂmm nllotted un

(5) of the state Finaocial

wp——————— - |




80

Under Section 4-A of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, Specia]
share capital of Rs. 22 lakhs (Rs. 15 lakhs from the State Government 4y,
Rs. 7 lakhs from IDBI), raised up to March 1979 was meant for pmviding
short-term assistance to projects in the small scale sector which, thougy
basically viable, face difficultics 1n implementation because of financig)
handicap of promoters, locational disadvantages, etc. The table belgy
gives the details of applications sanctioned and the amount disburseq
out of the special share capital up to 1978-79:

Number Amount

(Rupees in lakhs)
Applications received 2 45 16°83
Applications sanctioned % 45 16°83
Disbursements made S 17 314
Awaiting disbursements % 28 13°69

During the period April 1979—July 1980, a further amount of Rs. 311
lakhs was disbursed (24 cases) leaving a balance of Rs.15:75 lakhs (August
1980).

12.5. Financial analysis
(a) Sources and uses of funds

The position regarding the resources available and the pattern of

their utilisation for the five years up to 1978-79 is indicated below:

1974.75 197576 197 6-77 1977-78 1978-79
A. SOURCES (Rupees in lakhs)
1. Increase in paid-up capital e 400 o 37-50 34:50
2. (a) Increase in reserves 759 11:84 1424 2129
(6) Interest suspense account % 0-68 0
3. (n) Reserve Bank of Ind : : 17 45 00
Gl o e e 4000 11000 7500 19600 40
4 (2;. S einance) SI93 16090 27222 26362 370%
. Borrowings by way of bond . : : J 02:50
and debentures issued - N BT 16500 16000 3
3. Sale of investment : - 098
fi’ Repayment by loances 2826 42:91 4867 spg9 11320
. Others 3074 1020 7468 200 7Y
Total 7 --_:;9.
187:52 : : : 1,034
42303 64981 783:30 it

e

“Oncessio : :an started av
nal rporation
—Onalrate of interest, the Corp

81

197475 197576

197677  1977-18  1978.19
(Rupees in lakhs)
p. USES
1, Loans - MEIS 21933 320121 33303 5249
2, Shares and debentures .. 100 . . e o¥:
3, Guarantee - 34 3:80 414 186 :
4. Deposit with Banks . . 050 5, 1:90 o
ayment of loans to 20000 9000 11500 14600 90-00
> Rcf[}{cscn'c Bank of India
I D.B.L 1613 2984 3782 9494 20554
6. Refund of Bonds . .n 50-00 50-00 50-00
7. Others 3577 7956 12164 15057 1644
x e — —— —
Total i 187°52 42303 649-81 783:30 1,034-59
(b) Bonds

The Oorporation floated 14 series of bonds (May 194 to
March 1979) aggregating Rs. 1,087'50 lakhs at interest rates varying from
5to 6'5 per cent per annum. The repayment of the principal and payment
of interest is guaranteed by the State Government,

() Eleven out of the 14 series were floated at discount ranging from
0:25 to 2:00 per cent (Rs. 718 lakhs).

(ii) The management of the issue of bonds was entrusted to State Bank
of India (SBI), Calcutta and Rs. 2 lakhs were paid as management
expenses to the Bank.The IDBI’s suggestion (January 1977) that the
Corporation should itself take up the management of issue of bonds was
implemented 3 years later in January 1980.

(©) Ad hoc Bonds “ :

In addition to the regular bonds, the Corpord :
¢rores (April IQ?LAprilglg'}'g} from the Reserve Bank of India [under

Section 7 (2) (b) of the Act] against ad hoc bonds tn- rrL.m:l: ;1: w:;h;tg) nfi:gn?;
‘equirements, These bonds were repayable e HT per annum as

One instalment and carried interest rates of 7to 9 per f”:he S
9gainst 5__g-5 per cent per annum applicable to bonds In pe

(D Borrowing under refinance by IDBI

In order to augment its resources for term

ion borrowed Rs. 407

loans to entreprencirs at a
ailing of the refinance

¢ difference © fRs. 014

: . chs; th
The amount actually disbursed was Rs 337-89 lakis;
lakh s yet to l:!::: reconciled by the Corporation.

 mrag ]

o -




82

facilities from IDBI (March 1963). The maximum borrowi

3 g limjt
was Rs. 3 crores up to February 1978, This was increased to Rs, 773

crores in March 1978 and to Rs. 9'04 crores in February 1979,

() Refinance facilities are available only against actual disbursemcmg
The table below indicates the amount of refinance sanctioned, disbursed
and actually utilised during the five years up to 1978-79 -

Year Refinance  Amount  Refinance Balance Shortfal
sanctioned  disbursed  availed of unutilised  in yyj.
by IDBI by the by the lisation
Corporation Corporation (Per cenr)
(Rupees in lakhs)
1974-75 e 64'63 2064 51-93 12-70 200
1975-76 473-00 177:94 16090 312°10 660
1976-77 i 79834 296°19 272:22 32612 659
197778 387:67 26174 26362 124-05 320
1978-79 1,062:62 371-95 370-98 691-64 651

The shortfalls were due to
agreements hypothecation deeds,
of plant and machinery.,

(1) non-completion of legal formalities like
¢te. and (i) delays in the procurement

(i) In case refinance assistance is not dr
within a period of 6 months (extended to 9 months from January 1974),
IDBI levies a commitment charge at I per cent per annum. IDBI
had, uF to December 1978, claimed 4 sum of Rs. 1542 lakhs towards
commitment charges against which the Corporation had paid (February
1977) Rs. 1°10 lakhs and had requested IDpJ (January 1979) for a waiver
of the balance of Rs. 14'32 [akhs. IDBI asked (January 1979) the
Corporation to analyse individual cases to cnable it to consider a waiver-
On the basis of details furnished (February 1979) IDBI waived payment

of Rs. 0°31 Iakh.. Details for the balance amount (Rs. 14:01 lakhs)
were Vet to be furnished to IDBI (August “1980).

awn by the Corporation

_ in which commitment charges Rs. 1°10 lakhs
were paid by the Corporation (February 1977) revealed that in 48 cases @

::Iﬂ *:R‘i: 0°59 lakh wag actually recoverable from the loanees, of which
Y Rs. 0°11 lakhs had been fecovered (September 1973-November 1976),

resulting in a short realisati
H SHon Of. RS. 0‘43 = 1 i t
available, lakh, reasons for which were no

83

- Under the scheme of refinance the Corporation is required to make
ayment of the instalments of the principal together with interest

timely TcP reon, irrespective of whether the dues are recovered from the

accrued the & ;m‘l- Payments made to IDBI in respect of defaulting

porrowers duringe the five years up to 1978-79 were as follows

porrowers GUIIHS Payments to IDBI in respect of

Year defaulting borrowers
(Rupeessgi %&akhs]
1974-75 .
1075-76 14555
1976-177 115-48
1977-78 ¥ 199-14
1978-79 o

This necessarily affected the Corporation’s resources w].1ich had to be
made good through borrowings from Reserve Bank of India and by the

issue of bonds. - ! :
(iv) The "Corporation was to charge the loanees its n?r;m r;;;t.;-,t tDD
interest (13 to 15'5 per cent per annum) from the date of dfs ursemen
the date of refinance and at the refinance rate (lt}'to 14°5 _PE" cent per
annum) thereafter. In February 1977, the COI'[JDT.MIGII dccf:ded (;Dt]:j
the (lower) refinance rate uniformly “with r:trnlspc;:::;:nzﬁcct rom October
1976 on ti round of facility of intercst calculations. . .
itit fh::k in audit of 150 cases of loans dESFJurS;‘.d d;xtngm :;:::
1976 to April 1979 revealed that in 19 cases the time lag W

g 1ta 25
disbursement of loans and refinance from IDBI ranged from

Months and resulted in a short levy of Rs. 0°43 lakh b}fdwu:dﬂg:l;;“:;m
(%) Under the Automatic Refinance Scheme intro lt; Iy 1979 s{tbmit:
"¢ Qorporation had during the period from July 1978 2 o
d 329 disbursement request notes of the aggregate vall weala-:i o
lakps to the IDBI. A test check in audit (August 19_?9} rtua[]y availed
ftfinance assistance of Rs. 151°49 lakhs (258 cases) Was kﬂ"* ed from the
of by the Qorporation after alapse of 3{}_‘349.{[33,3 (r:;c Dnttcndcd the
date of the request note). With the Corporation having ¢

: f the
Ben te of disbursement 0
lmmﬁt of refinance rate of interest from the date ted to Rs. 062

: t amoun
lﬂkrl:: the loss of revenue on account of interest

i




84

12.6. LOAN OPERATIONS
(a) Sanction and disbursements

The table below indicates the loan applications received

Particulars

(a) Applications pending at the beginning of
the year

() Applications received

(c) Total (a+b)
(d) Loans sanctioned

(e) Applications rejected, lapsed and with-
drawn

() Applications pending at the close of the
year

() Loans disbursed

Percentage of pending applications t
applications pp o

1974-95

1,76'38
(47)

6,45'21
(395)

3,21°59
(442)

3,05°56
(210)

1,36'49
(17

3,79°54
(215)

1,11:15
(98)

46°8

» loans
1975-76

(Rupees in |

3,79'54
(215

14,03-78
(889)

17,8332
(1104)

6,21°12
(509)

3,70°79
(155)

17,9141
(440)

2,19°33
(184)

444

( The figures in the brackets

indicate the number of applications)

e ———
o S —— T ——

ganct ion

1976-17

lakhs)

7,9141
(440)

9,15:81
(472)

17,0722
(512)

8,49:10
(484)

3,66:94
(157)

49118
(271)

3,21'21
(133)

23'8

1977-78

4,91°18
@71)

17,8579
(508)

12,7697
(779)

5,42-44
(425)

5,722
(245)

1,62:31
(109)

3,37°89
(273

127

85

1978-79

1,6231
(109)

19,6048
(1841)

21,2279
(1950)

12,58:94
(1260)

2,5405
(130)

6,09'30
(560)

52421
(515)

31l

ed, amounts disbursed etc, during the five years up to 1978-79°

Progressive figures up to 31st
March 1979

§2,71'38
(5570)

§2,71'38
(5570)

45,39°12
(3519)

31,2246
(1431

6,09'80
(560)

21,6543
(1678)

101

A R e pn

Er =it o LRI L ::.;:.-.q.-.;m..'.'j




86

As against an amount of Rs. 21,6543 lakhs disbursed (1,678 loney,
as loans up to March 1979, asum of Rs 16,63'65 lakhs (76'8 per e

was outstanding (1,607 loances) as on 31st March 1979, 4

The Board had directed (December 1974) that loan applicatigns
should be processed within 3 months, and the applications pending beyond
6 months should be reported to them with reasons. The following is the

age=wise analysis (October 1979) of the pending applications as on 31st
March 1979:

Number  Amount Remarks
(Rupees in
lakhs)
Below 3 months . 281 251367
be Pending re-sanction
310 6 months 127 15834 ) appraisal .
6to 12 months ., 141 17459 Pending  allotment of
oot trucks to loances
: onths ., 11_ 25°51 Parties not interested
Total 7 560 609°80

The above position was re
without any indication of the

(b) Procedure

: The parties seeking financial
cations with the requisite fees an

ported to the Board in October 1979 but
reasons  as to why these were pending.

assistance are required to submit appli-

lon d information about th 1 !

margi - - Sacaptal jcof

pcrrir?n ;?::ui fordwfafrkmg capital, enlereprencurs’ bio-data, and past
teord, 1l any, besides technical a i ibili

: ; L and L r

e e G financial feasibility o

and financial 3 : : oration has to make pre-sanction technical
g int“gr Ppti:ms:flg itdoes not have a market intelligence cell of1ts
mationis generally collected from others in similar business.

L th:]::i ::::ls ;1;*; sa;ctmn?d after keeping a margin of up to 30 per cent
preneurs for smail scai:cpt':n the case of technocrats and trained entre-
required to i‘urnishtitlc-duné > After the loan sanctions, the borrowers are
andfor mortgaps g €€ds, mon-encumberance certificates, hypothecation

gage deeds, and to tXccute a formal agrecment. The loans

37

fioned are disbursed in instalments taking into account the matching
sn“?t 1 contributions by the entreprencurs and the progress in implementa-
cfml zf the projects/schemes.  The disbursements in respect of machinery
“Dnmadc as follows:
ATC 0 against machines purchased, payment is made on the basis of
documentary cvidence and physical verification;

(i) for machines sent through approved carriers, payment is made
to the suppliers through the bank against despatch documents;
and :

(iify for machines delivered ex-factory, payment is made directly to
the suppliers in the presence of the Corporation officials.
After the loan is disbursed in full the Corporation officials carry out
periodical inspections at the loance’s premises.
(¢) Lead time :
The following is an analysis of the lead time taken by the Corporation
in sanctioning the loans from the dates of application:

Sanctions = 7879
Time taken 1974-75 1975-16 197677 197778 :E —
i - - App
by - 1i- Per- Appli-  Per- ;‘tp;_‘li Per P ot
?aﬁ .!;515 P'fféfnt'u J:f:‘?nns ccc:'l'to cations  cent- {nc;rl: ;2:] aﬂ;;-:‘; {mﬁﬂb’:] nzﬂ“m
(number) total (number) iﬁ:lﬂ (aumbsr) ﬁﬁj‘? 1otal total
10 ({§}]
(1) (&) (3) (4 (5 (6) m (8) 9) ;D : L L
Uptodmonths .. 125 S5 209 589 306 &1 2T 3 g
e
310 6 months e 45 21-4 5% 10°8 " 14-7 4.3 207 0 2%
")
6to 12 manths 16 17:1 150 29:5 7 151 52 1.-.; : i
1210 36 months 4 2:0 4 07 14 71 5 13 o
Total Bl in01i 5, SO8T i s i at4 423 2

d after a period of over 6
Delays in processing
letion of formalities

The percentage of applications sanctione
months ranged from 9-3 (1978-79) to 30'3 (1975-76)-
the applications- were stated to be duc to mon-comp
by the entrepreneurs.

@ Other points of interest

(D) The Qorporation sanctioned a loan 0 . The Corporation
°r the construction of an air conditioned hotel at Cuttack:

) roval of
2 not obtained any Project report or satisficd itselt ﬂblf u: ;II:; ﬂpﬁgainst a
5 T Mprovement Trust for constructing thehojsh v 3-58 lakhs was

¢ Rs. 900 lakhs (August 1971)

e
© el L Al .h:-.l.}'.l.-.vl.'ﬂ‘q.‘..d




88

disbursed inJanuary 1972 in one instalment for the constructiop of the .ot the total amount of
building. The site was inspected in June 1972 and January 1973, byt As: against the f01a% amOunt ot Rs. 28:14 lakhs (including interest of

89

. : ity ; t - .
only in April 1973 that the inspecting staff reported that a cinema py w: RS. 9 17 Iakﬁsb?ccr?cdt l:‘]i ; Oct?bur 1979) outstanding, the value of the
being constructed at the site instead of a hotel building. After obtainip security avﬂ;{;’: ¢ (\nc €d assets) as onthe 31st December * 1978 was
advice from the Reserve Bank of India the Corporation called back the loap Rs. 2470 lakhs.

and cancelled the balance of Rs. 5:42 lakhs (November 1973). L (i) The Corporation sanctioned/disbursed loans to two Co-operative
The amount already disbursed was repayable in 22 half-yearly instalmente | sugar mills as per details given below
commencing from January 1973 but it was rephased for payment durine

Repaymeal schedule
December 1975 to December 19?9. No instalment of loan was paid and Loanse Ej,fﬁﬁ";ru iﬁ%} dﬁﬁfﬁf— ?E:u:%:%} iﬁ’ﬁﬁ[--u';imm& _Lﬂc*-izd ﬂ;'
there was no further progress until July 1976 when the loanee at the instance pirica e e focTos
of the Board of Directors offered to submit a concrete proposal to form a |
scparate Company to run the hotel and was allowed one month’s time up to " April 1966 097 December 097 85 December 1969 ] April 1974 to
August 1976, In March 1977, the loance submitted a revised proposal | o Deceaber |- Apeil 19
(along with feasibility report/revised plan etc.) with an estimated total require- | 2 S R S T G el AL el M i “’5
et ﬂi.‘ Rs. 1455 lakhs. The Board considered the proposal (June 1977) v October 1972 20:00 May1973 1500 10 Febroary 1975 July 190 to
and chlded (February 1978) to release further instalments. Further amounts September 500 10 1o Junelsss | Joy 1999
;ﬁ::ll?g[;;; rii‘:izn;ﬂ;lﬁm‘-t'flrziﬁ;d:n thisl':a“ﬂa b{:!:wee.*u March 1978 aud The loans (secured by a gl{ar:mtcc f rum1 Government) were given 0{1 the
ction of the hotel LU Rs. 900 lakhs. The constrrﬂ- strength of the sugar mills’ claim that sufficient sugarcane would be available
00 (Schﬁdll!(}.d f(}l’ ﬂﬂﬂ]plﬁtlﬂn b}' October 19?8} had not }Et within a 10 km. radius

been completed (August 1980), and an amount of Rs, 1268 lakhs (principal: | ' : _
Rs. 9°00 lakhs; interest: Rs. 3:68 lakhs) was outstanding at the end of March | The output of the mills, however, has been low and ir regular mainly for
1980. want of sugarcane. A Committee ((headed by the Agricultural Pr"‘:_!“c“““ ‘
(i) Two loans totalling Rs. 21:33 lakhs were sanctioned (Rs. 16:80 lakhis | Commissioner) observed (July 1976) that the basic promise (at the time e
in March 1973 and Rs, 4'53 lakhs in June 1975) to a firm set up (September Project was conceived) that the farmer would shift from paddy to sugarcanc
196.‘%) for the manufacture of ferrous/non-ferrous alloy castings and Was unrealistic because of farmers ability to produce two crops of paddy in
fabrication/manufacture of steel structures at Talcher (District Dhenkanal) 4 year and non-availability of irrigation during May and June. Tl1¢ Gﬂmr;u-
an amount of Rs. 18'97 lakhs was disbursed during July 1973—May 1978, Hee sugested various measures for boosting sugarcanc prt}du’;lmf‘ and a 5:’:
leaving an undisbursed balance of Rs. 2:36 lakhs. Suggested rephasing of the loan repayments. The f‘cpa!fmculs f\jm:;,c::m
IB?E‘;E:I?; ::E;;:? ;::?1“ ;::rders c:IF 277 tonnes during the three years up tﬂt dingly, rephased (January 1977) without any changein therate 0 IZ : DT : ;

’ ¢ low producti i en : rd of Direc- {
(May 1979), being lack of or dEf;’ Shurt:i}; ffﬂr:;ﬁ;ﬁ bé gtlller;ia:?g:;;gy Because of continuing default by Y, 1n Ma‘rc::: ]9'J9R 1:; fs'l';s_ 25 lakhs ¥
charges and intermittent power failure. The firm jincurrcd osses (RS . tors decided to invoke the Government guaran lcﬁl‘ s Re, $25 lakhs) b
2032 lakhs as on 31st March 1977) and the Corporation agreed to it | “ere due from Y (principal : Rs. 2000 lakh.sj "; :.;rhs interest ; Rs. 0°82 \
“equest (March 1979) to rephase the repayment schadulc}or the loans from i "4 Rs. 184 Jakhs from ‘X’ (principal _Iis__l_.l:l_i-a_-i———— : :
May 1976—May 1982 to June 1979—December 1990. ' mﬂ of ot fixed assets as on 3lst October 1979 was not evailable.

: - L.
** Subject to a rebate of 4 per cent for timely TepRymet

T g e e

AR L ..iﬂ.rm-d;’j




9

lakh) as in July 1979. The Corporation issued a reminder to the Sugar
mills (July 1979) to repay the dues but no action had been taken to invoks
the Government guarantee as decided by the Board (August 1980).

(iv) A loan of Rs. 800 lakhs was disbursed (Fcbrua:ry 1976) to a firm of
Rourkela engaged in breaking rejected ingot moulds into smaller sizes fo;
1se as raw materials. The loan was repayble in 20 half-yearly instalments
commencing from August 1976, The loan was sanctioned on the basis of
the firm’s contention that raw materials required for their plant (45,900 tonnes
per annum) were available in abundance from Rourkela Steel Plant and
that the operation would result in an annual profit of Rs.095 lakh to

Rs. 1'94 lakhs.

The Corporation did not make any indenpendent verification or apprisal
before sanctioning/disbursing the loan nor did it monitor the progress there-
after. In March 1978, the firm represented that due to short supply of raw
materials, defect in the machinery received and competition in the ficld,
production did not reach full capacity, and requested for rephasing the
schedule for repayment of loan (and interest).

In March 1979 the Corporation re-scheduled the repayment of the loan
including interest (Rs. 11°30 lakhs), with repayment of principal to commence
from February 1981 and payment of interest from March 1980.

(v) An entreprencur “YP” applied (February 1978) for a loan of Rs. 019
lakh for the establishment of a pickle and squash manufacturing unit at
Bhubaneswar, Considering that the scheme could not be implemcnted at
that low cost, a loan of Rs. 0:71 lakh was sanctioned in July 1978 for the
procurement of machinery and equipment. As “YP’ could not hire a suitable
building (as envisaged in the scheme), he applied (January 1979) for a0
additional loan of Rs.0°18 lakh for the purchase of an industrial shed (Rs. 00
lakh) besides procurement of additional machinery (Rs. 0009 lakh). This
further loan was sanctioned in February 1979. A sum of Rs, 0°36 lakh was
released to the local supplier of machinery (September 1978) on the basis of
4 pro forma bills for Rs. 040 lakh furnished by him. A further sum of
Rs. 010 lakh was released in March 1979 to “YP’ for down payment to the

Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited for the purchase of the industf ial
shed (on hire-purchase basis).

‘i

T

partics in May 1979 1t transpired that out of Rs.

91

In January 1979, “YP’ intimated that the machin

' ery worth Rs, 0°18 Jak
had not been supplied by the local firm, Durine 18 lakh

discussion with both the

_ 0°36 lakh, received by it
the firm had paid Rs. 0'30 lakh to “YP" in cash and kind, *YP' stated (h::ay

1979) that he had obtained machinery worth Rs, 014 lakh which was kept
in the shed allotted to him. GConsidering the collusiop between the -:nlrz-
preneur and the firm to defraud the Corporation by submission of false bills
the Board authorised the Managing Director (June 1979) to initiate Icuai
action in the matter. Further developments are awaited (August 1980), :

The following points were noticed:

(a) In cases of payment against pro forma bills/ invoices the draft/cheque
is to be delivered to the supplier on physical verification of the machinery
delivered to the party. This procedure was not observed in this case.

() An amount of Rs. 0°10 lakh for an industrial shed was disbursed in
March 1979, after it was known (January 1979) that the entreprencur had
not received the machinery against the disbursement (Rs. 0036 lakh) made
in September 1978.

(vi) In August 1973, a loan of Rs. 0°23 lakh was sanctioned to *NB’ an
entreprencur for the construction of a building and purchase of equipment
for the manufacture of bricks at Sambalpur. A sum of Rs. 0°18 lakh was
disbursed in September 1973 (Rs. 0°11 lakh) and January 1974 (Rs. 0°07 lakh)
against mortgage of land (664 acres) without verification of title. In Febr-
uary 1974, it came to notice that the entreprencur neither owned the land
or had he constructed the building or purchased the equipment. Legal
Proceedings were initiated in December 1975 but the suit could not pe mln:
Ained as the loanee did not possess the title to the mortgaged land. The
Sate Vigilance Department which enquired into the matter, LecommEnees
FFcbruury 1977) action against three Corporation officials connected mlhgthu
NSpection of the site, its valuation and disbursement _ot' loan. In I.um—llrh?:i
:11‘: Board asked the Managing Director to cnquill‘s: into the 111;1;1{'-{ rurt;u:
(!fi RO indication, however, of the matter having been pU

gust 1980).

A T T W Bl T Ll el T T R .."-"'.3




92

(¢) Default in repayment of loans.

The loans are repayable within 5-10 years except for transport loans whj ch
are repaybale in 3§ years.

The table below indicates the amounts outstanding, amounts realiseq,
and the extent of default for the last five years up to 1978-79.

Fa

Amount due and Amount realised Amount in default
outstanding
Year e = o e = 7 -

Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total
(Rupees in lakhs)
1974—75 13937 12273 26210 28'26 27'36 5562 11111 9537 20648

1975—76 211°61 15875 37036 63'12 4864 111°76 148'49 11011 25860
1976—77 294'66 21325 50791 4867 4446 93113 24599 16879 41478
1977—78 38405 26714 651'19 5287 5512 10799 33118 212:02 54320
1978—79 63575 40271 1,038:46 129:66® 144:22% 273:88* 506709 258'49 76458

The amountin default as on 31st March 1979 was Rs.764°58 lakhs
which included amounts due in respect of (suit-filed) cases (Rs.8224 lakhs)

and unitstaken over by the Corporation by invoking the provisions of

Section 29 of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951 (Rs. 44-20 lakhs). It
also included Rs.202'56 lakhs (interest : Rs.142'22 lakhs) recoverable from
parties to whom loans were given for purchase of trawlers, mention about
; which was made in paragraph 13.1 of the Audit Report (Commercial) for the
~ year 1977-78. In the case of 57 fishing trawler operators (amount due Rs.79°07
lakhs), the Corporation proposed (August 1979) to seize the trawlers from
the defaulters. The Corporation accordingly seized (January 1980) 14

anlcrs (amount due: Rs.7:50 lakhs). Further action is awaited(April 1980)-
s D

L]

L ] -
Includes bad debts written off: Principal Rs.16°46 lakhs Interest Rs.14:94 lakbs.

R L e —

93

The following are some D_f the deficiencies and shortcomings noticed:

(i) inadequate post sanction and follow-up inpections:

(ii) pace of utilisation of the sanctioned assistance was not reviewed
zguln); dequate appraisal of the time

jif) inadequate appraisal ol the time for completi i -
utilis(ati)on, marketing of products and working fapit;?. {::i;ﬂu]ccts, P

(iv) guarantees available under the credit guarantee scheme were not
availed of ; and

(v) the Corporation does not prepare/review an age-wise analysis of
the cases of deafult.

Section 29 of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, empowers
the Corporation to take over the management or possession of the mortgaged
properties or both, with the right to transfer by way of lease or sale of the
industrial concern and realise the property pledged, mortgaged, hypothe-
cated or assigned to the Corporation. Up to March 1979, the Corporation
had invoked these provisions in respect of 10 cases (amount: Rs.35'45
lakhs), of which 7 cases (amount: Rs.40'96 lakhs), were disposed of at a loss
of Rs.4°18 lakhs. In one case (amount due : Rs.14'97 lakhs) the assests were
sold through the High Court of Orissa (October 1979) for Rs.18'30 lakhs
but the sale proceeds have not yet been realised (December 1979). The
r;;maining two cases (amount Rs.29°52 lakhs) are awaiting disposal (August

80).

Section 31 of the State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, provides
for special remedies for realisation of debts through Court proceedings
WhEl’ﬁ by thc Cﬂrpnratign can apply to the DiSt['iCt Judgr: CD]].CETI]Ed fﬂr
00¢ or more of the following reliefs :

—an order for sale of security for the loan or advance; ;
~—transfer of the management of the industrial concern to the Cﬂrpofatlun;
a0 ad interim injunction, restraining the concern from t;a;%sferrlpg or
‘*moving its machinery or plant or equipment from its premises without
® Permission of the Board of Directors of the Corporation.
initiated legal actionin 66 cases
in 1976-77(Rs.1'25
dues. The
in the next

(Rs ;hﬂ Corporation had, since inception,
-4 lakhs) up to August 1979 of which two ¢ascs filed
) Were with-drawn after full recovery of the

analve: Nl
N Alysis of the remaining 64 cases (Rs.82'24 [akhs) is given
Age,

ey e AL e Al S L Hl‘ﬂuuﬂfj




Year of filing of Court

CL5CS

(1)
Up to
197374
1974—75

1975—176
197677
197778
1978—79

Total

94

95

Number' of Amount Cases' decid :
cases filed (Rupees ¢d amicabjy
1n lakh;S) e P —
Number Amount
(Rupecs:
in-lakhs):
2) (3) (C)) (5)
. 18 23'49: 6 271
. 3 I'12 y
e 16 9°10: | 0176
T 15 . 26‘95 - #* -
- 11 14:35 o
I ?-2'2' - w
64 8224 7 297

. execution  Cases decreed but execution Cases pending in the
Casss dccm;fding in the  petitions are not filed PELE L the
petition® E-fmt'
L o2 2 =2 = \
i Amount Number Amount Number Amount
Number (Rupees in (Rupees in (Rum':nin
lakhs) (lakhs) lakhs)
6) @) (8) ) (10) (1
. 1) 341 ») 15'87
rery -n - 3 I X 12
.s 7 1-96 6'38
6 1652 2 281 7 763
1 2+30 1 019 9 11-86
1 722 5 A
3 26:04 17 1037 22 ik

o e LY L

e i i LT




96

The following other points were also noticed:
(1) A loanof Rs.1'00lakh was sanctioned to a foundry unit at

1977 for realisation of the dues of Rs.1'92 lakhs (including interest) but n,
action was taken by the Corporation for the sale of the morigaged Properties
valued at Rs. 160 lakhs. The Corporation stated (October 1979) that
the matter was being processed.

(2) A loan of Rs.0'87 lakh was disbursed between November 1967 and
January 1970 to a firm at Kushpangi (District Cuttack) set up for the many.
facture of aluminised wire. The plant did not come up as the promoters
could not raise sufficient funds of their own, could not obtain power from
the Orissa State Electricity Board, and the buildings were also damaged
during the cyclone in 1971,

In December 1976, the Corporation took over the firm's immovable
assets with a view to realising the loan through their sale. The factory
building collapsed in a tornado in April 1978, The case for the disposal of
the land was being processed (August 1980). The amount outstanding
for realisation up to 31st March 1979 was Rs.1'97 lakhs (principal: Rs.087
lakh, interest: Rs. 1'04 lakhs and other charges : Rs.0'06 lakh).

() Bad debis

During the period from March 1977 to March 1979, the Board of

Directors had written off Rs.31:77 lakhs as bad debts in respect of 4 cases,
2 of which are detailed below:

(i) Mention was made in paragraph 92 (ii) of the Audit Report for
1969-70 about the decree obtained by the Corporation in September 1967

for Rs.lQ'E?‘ lakhs being the amount realisable from a textile mill of
Bhakalpur (District Cuttack),

With a view to disposin
published sale noticesinthe
1971, The sales did not, |

g of the assets of the loanee the Corporation
press thrice during the period April 1968 to April
owever, materialise as the Court did not accept

. utta T
in December 1966. The loanee defaulted in the repayment of the 10&:1;:1];
payment of interest. A decree was obtained by the Corporation o N

97

the Corpnratiun‘S_ valuation nf asscs?s.‘ The textile mill was taken over by
e National Textile Corporation Limltcg (November 1972). The Board
Jecided (January 1976) to ask the Vigilance Department to ascertain
whether the old assets pmc-:urcd }:-,y the loanee had been valued as new at
the time the loan was s*tmctmncd in October 1963, Action taken, if any, in
pursuance of this decision has not been intimated in audit so far (August
1080). Claims preferred by the Corporation for Rs.31'62 lakhs (April
1977) before the Commissioner of payments had not been paid.  As the
Corporation found 1t difficult to enforce the guarantee given by the
Directors of the textile company, a sum of Rs.31°36 lakhs (principal :
Rs.16'43 lakhs, interest and other charges; Rs. 14'93 lakhs) was written
off in 1979 leaving a balance of Rs.0:26 lakh (August 1980).

(i) In another case it was found that the party held no titleto the
property mortgaged (September 1973) to the Corporation. Anamount of
Rs. 0°26 lakh due could not be realised and was written off (June 1978). No
action was taken against the concerned officials responsible for not

verifying the title to the property.

(8) Rephasing the loans

During the three years up to 1978-79 there were 93 cases (Rs. 173:26
lakhs) in which the Corporation had agreed to rephase the repayment
schedule to suit the convenience of the loanees. Of these 93 cases
it was noticed that 51 loanees had defaulted in the repayment of the
Principal and payment of interest (amount: Rs. 39:07 lakhs) even

dtcording to the revised schedule.

There was no particular pattern (for uniformity) 1n thet_r::lﬂihzi
lerest levied at the time of rephasing the loans- oS ﬂ?:rmannum
OWer rates of intcrest, rﬂnging from §-25 to 11:5 per CE;'HI P ; ranging'
U been allowed in 38 cases whereas higher rates % l?tircsrcmainiug
rrc'mmtﬂlﬁ‘s per cent per annum were charged 10 SRS of interest
Cases. The loss of revenue up to 1978-79 due to lower ratcsh e
‘hargeq in 38 cases worked out to Rs. 2:20 lakhs. E"c?tlmsgto defaultin

e 'ephased at lower rates of interest, 13 loanees continue

Ylent of loans and payment of interest.

g AT e B e L

|

N S et DM L’.\j




98

The Corporation stated (September 1979) that the rephasing of o,
‘at 'Iower rates of interest was done keeping in view the capacity of y,
‘pattics to repay andto reduce the default position of the individu-&;
industrial concerns.

(k) Post disbursement  follow-up
‘The hypothecation deed executed by the loances provides. for inspec.
tion, verification and valuation of the assets mortgaged, etc., by the officery
of the Corporation. They are also required to verify that ithe loa
sanctioned has been utilised for the purpose for which it was sanctioned,
that the production is according to the programme envisaged and that
'th_clrc is no violation of the terms and conditions of the hypaothecation
deed. It was only in November 1976, that the Board of Directors
decided that the assisted units should be inspec:tcd'at least once a year

with ‘priority accorded to the units to which assistance sarictioned exceeded
Rs. 5 luakhs, '

(1) A reyiew in audit disclosed the following position in regard to
inspections: ' '

Year Number of  Number Percentage
units of 'units
inspected
1974-75 & 572 4 10417
1975-76 o 756 9 12
1976-77 890 72 (N
1977-78 1,163 9 08
1978-79 1,678 24 1:4

Tt _wuﬂ!d-bc apparent that most units had not been inspected even
once. Out of 1,120 defaulting units as on 31st March 1979, as many 2°
1002 units had not been inspected at all. The Corpumtion' attribut®
e {S""PFE’.“':’“ 1979) to insufficient staff and stated that the inspectio”
-wing'had' been augmented fr{:-_lm (June 1979). ‘During the petiod June
1979 to December 1979, the wing had inspected 50 units only.

L

99

The JInspection ireports ‘indicated ‘that‘the -units ha d “been facing

diﬂ-mu]ﬁeg like shortage of raw materials, power, working capital -etc.

Ananalysis ofithe 118:defaulting cases (Rs. 193:661akhs) which ‘had been
inﬂpﬂt‘-tﬂd revealed ‘that in 38 cases no rcasons 'for default ‘had ‘been
recorded. Details of-the 118 cases are given below:

Amount of
; Number of  assistance
Particulars cases involved
(Rupees in
lakhs)
wilful default 0 20 51:02
Lack of demand e 12 3699
Non-commencement of production - 6 13:26
‘Shortage:of raw materials o 7 11'83
Irregular running, frequent breakdown, ete. 10 023
. - <10
Paucity: of fundsi(working capital) ¢ 13 9l
Shortage 6f ‘power = 4
579
Default of negligible amounts = 8 :
S
Reasons for default not recorded . 33
193:66
Total 118

—————

. nded

(i) As on 31st March 1979, the Corp Mau?n'icgafa:l:ﬂi“*
assistance (Rs. 606°45 lakhs).to 142 publit:[pﬂ‘r’ﬁtc h-m:ls A;:t 1951, the
In‘term s of *Section 27 (2) of State Financial Cnrparatmr o ::c.mpaﬂics
Tporatian can have its nominee (s) on the B?ards ﬂted only from
feceiving financial .assistance. The Corporation dsm:;d had nominated
‘Elﬂlla[y 1973 to hEI.\.-’B its n{)InEnCES on 26 SUGh Boar i |

.« (August 1980).
N representatives on-the Boards of 26 cOmPAE (Aug

1
B I LT S L L L A n.'.hH

-




100

(iii) The agreement with the borrower envisages that

should submit the audited accounts within 6 months from the (a¢, of

closing of such accounts. The number of assisted units as op 3t
March 1979 was 1,607 against which the loans outstanding amounteq to
Rs. 1,663'65 lakhs. It was noticed that the Corporation had not kept
track of the receipt of audited accounts,

The Corporation stated (September 1979) that most of the units
were cither running asa one man show or with one or two skilled workers
who were not conversant with the preparation of balance sheets and it
was difficult for the units to comply with this requirement.

(iv) A loan of Rs. 0-37 lakh was sanctioned in September 1973 to ‘N’
to set up a brick field and a brick kiln to manufacture bricks at Angul
(District Dhenkanal). A sum of Rs. 0-22 lakh was disbursed between
December 1973 and June 1974. An inspection by the Corporation in
March 1979 revealed that the loanee had closed the business and left

Angul two years earlier and there was nothing at the site of the kiln except
two damaged chimneys,

A sum of Rs. 040 lakh (principal : Rs. 022 lakh and interest :
Rs. 0'18 lakh) was outstanding (December 1979) against which the loanee
Emd pledged securities worth Rs, 0:24 lakh. Further action taken/proposed
In the matter is awaited (April 1980).

) Interest rates

The Corporation regulates jts lending rates on the basis of refinance
rates ﬁxuf:r.l by the IDBI and bank rate fixed by the RBI The following
are the interest rates charged by the Corporation from time to time:

Particulars : Rate of intcrcsi;icr annum fm_rll__‘
Aluzgla!:st ﬂf; m};tlst Ianlﬂsil“}’
1972 1973 1974 1976
L. Backward areas (per cent)
Before refinance 9'5 10°5 125 14°5
After refinance

o 70 75 90 105

101
Rate of interest per annum from
Pparticulars - — L A :
12th 31st 1st 1st
August July  August  Januery
1972 1973 1974 1976
(per cemt)
ding
11 scale industries (SSD) exclu
& s"ﬁatc!s and Transport
Before refinance . 95 10°5 135 155
After refinance v 90 9:5e 11'5 13-0*
ther than SSI
* Uﬂe:fare refinance - 100 110 133 155
After refinance e &0 90 130 145
_Hotels and Transport : :
: Hﬂcfom refinance s 11-0 11-5 113;; ii :;
After refinance . o e
5, Industrial estates : ;
nBci'ora refinance oy 90 90 E :} lji 55
After refinance AR . -
6, Foreign exchange loan s e 0
Small scale industries o . 55 e PP
Other than gSI ~ .

1 S

The Working Group (IDBI) in its report cin rcductl?n E:L ilr::;

(December  1978) has given an illustrative list of interest rat;:s ; i
Which could be fixed by State Financial Corporations Om thc

Current refinance structure:

Effective  Rebate for
Gros e ratcbnat to prompt
exceed payment
refinance
ceiling rate
(per cent) :
Back, 105 93
< ckward areas {1-0 1
mall scale industries 20 (s ‘
‘ansport operators = iz 12:5 !
Other cases .o _IE_I_S___...——-'—’_'—_,—'—_‘

‘ L ]
12:5 Per cent for loans up to Rs, 25,000

o W 2, B P R i Nl T L B e L u.j




102

Gross rate Effective

Re
* rate not to PI:'?;];?'
gaceed Paymen
refinance :
ceilling rate
. (per cent)
Foreign Exchange loans
Small Scale Industrics o 12:5 115 1
‘Others X 135 12:5 1

The Corporation had not taken any decision on the report of the
Working Group so far (August 1980).

(j) Analysis of assistance

Category-wise classification of cffective sanctions, disbursements and

outstandings up to the end of 31st March 1979 is indicated below:
Classification of : Srmllfmie units® : ‘ i
recipient Sanc- Dis- Out- S Dis. )
tioned bursed  standing  tioned bursed  standing

(Amount rupees in lakhs)
2236 48337 32440 192:90

Other than small scale -units
el

Public limited companics 10253 3690

e @) @)y 1) @ (Y G
I:riuctﬂe limited compa- 26914 15061 11635 38627 9454 89:03
‘ o ©3) (1) (63) (28) (12) (1
Registered sncicties .. . 5 11:50  11°50 103
RS @ @ (IJ
0-0petative socicties | ;?l{{‘l‘r 8721 1567 2000 20'00 -Zﬂ'c’[;
: __ 115 (o) (1) (1) (
Partnership concerns .. 82754  §77:07 51598 6125 1897 1447
i : @ ey Cen ) ) ©
oint:Hindu Family ., 1:59 1:59 1:30

_ (2) (2) (2)
Proprictary concerns .. 1,757°53 80269 652'55 46°86 1528

(2333) (1,124 (1.100
Trusts o 467 467 :2'{]4; e >
G) ) (1) 4
Total .- 3,056'07%% 166074 132695 T
H ! 1.3#5.12 l,ﬂ{'rﬂ'zs" 01-69 3”' 4
3,053)  (1,616)  (1,558) (90) 5'{'53} .._.@—
(The of

5 figures 'in brackets indicate the number of cases)

b 1 3 T
A }Ig?jlrll lwﬂir':-f%ﬂi;’:‘ﬁg‘d: rl?éﬂl'g :’Ed bnzafchin(:rr did not éxeed Rs. 5:00 lakhs up-to- MY
** Excludes loans for Rs. 473-80 | ccember 1974, and Rs, 10:00. lakhs-thereafter.

akhs (436 cases) subsequently cancelled or redused-

103

27. Joint financing

Under Section 26 of State Financial Corporations Act, 1951, the

oration is statutorily restricted to certain financial limits in providing
Corp Jssistance to industrial concerns. It has, therefore, not been able to
lﬂﬂﬂt the entirc loan requirements in the case of medium industrial units.
I-;-l;ﬁ obviate this difficulty the Corporation ‘h:zd cyolved a scheme (August
1976) of Joint appraisal with the Industrial menmior} and Investment
Corporation of ‘Orissa Limited (IPICOL) for cases involying loans of over

Rs. 10:00 lakhs.

The table below indicates the loans jointly sanctioned by the CQrpora-
tion and IPICOL and the amounts disbursed to the loanees during the
period from August 1976 to 3lst March 1979.

ion Disbursement
Year Sanctio

A ) ——P
SseCc | IpicoL  OsFc  IRIcOL

(Rupees in lakhs)

: 852 70°35
9 365:86 7510 16
1976-77 @b an (15) (15)
; 30'86
1977-78 5 24552 12 . 161 M
(14) (18) (6)
: 4617
; 4640 39 [}T
1978-79 = 89 (;0} D @) (3
o e
R
10 105'88
: 19572 260 @5)
Total 700'48 ; @4
Tota (42) -____E'li} T ik Al
P A

g } |

the numbet of cas¢ o

disbursements were made ;mn htht
e in 4 cases financed by

7 Gases financed by
t 198C).

( The figures in the brackets indicate
Out of the 42 joint sanction € :

23 cases. Due to procedural formalt
Corporation , IPICOL finance W pen ;
IPICQL the Cf;:.urpunuipn's finance Wa> P

188, :
ding and 10 & ¥
nding (AUEE

3

A e L e P % ol B e R ke




104

12.8, Assistance to technical enfrepreneurs

Under a scheme introduced in December 1970, loan assistape, is
given to persons having a degree, diploma or certificate in, enginccring_
chartered/cost accountants, and to persons who have undergone a recog.
nised technical training programme. Assistance is provided with 15 per
cent margin; besides, the entreprencurs are eligible for soft loan assistance
towards working capital ; the maximum assistance towards term loan anpg
soft loan is Rs. 2°50 lakhs. A moratorium of 1 — 3 years in repayment
(based on cash generation) is permissible. During the five years up to
1978-79 assistance amounting to Rs. 416'33 lakhs was given (227 cases)
against which an amount of Rs. 226°52 lakhs (principal : Rs, 133'80 lakhs:
interest: Rs. 92°72 lakhs) was in default in 138 cases.

12.9, Assistanco to backward districts

In May 1970, the IDBI decided to allow refinance assistance (on
concessional terms) to eligible financing institutions in respect of loans
(not execeding Rs, 20 lakhs) sanctioned to new industrial units for smallf
medium  projects in specified backward areas provided the investment
in fixed assets and the total tangible assets did not exceed Rs. 50 lakhs and
Rs. 75 lakhs respectively, In January 1972, IDBI decided to extend this
assistance to existing industrial units in specified backward areas. The

schems envisagss  moratorium  on repayment, concessional rates of
interest, concessional rate of commitment charges, etc.

Eightdistricts in Orissa viz., Balasore,
Kalahandi, Koraput, Keonjhar
as industrially backward districts
the Corporation had sanctioned
(1,131 cases) and disbursed Rs, 53
default as on March 1979 was
Rs. 223°10 lakhs: interest: Rs. 14

Bolangir, Phulbani, Dhenkanal,
and Mayurbhanj have been declared
for the IDBI Schemes. Up to 1978-79,
loans aggregating Rs. 1,160-25 lakhs
67 lakhs (522 cases). The amountin

Rs. 367°88 lakhs (280 cases; principal:
478 lakhs),

12.10. Assistance to educated unemployed

According to a scheme introduced

in May 1971, a matriculate eatre-
prencur below 35 years of age is proy

ided financial assistance up to Rs.2

105

with 10 per cent margin of security. The moratorium s 1—3 years
1 on cash generation of the unit) with no change in the rate of interest.
.o the five years up to 1978-79 the Corporation had sanctioned loans
[Juﬂifltinﬂ to Rs. 852'81 lakhs (629 cases) and disbursed Rs. 32277 lakhs
aggres e; The amount in default as on March 1979 was Rs. 213°80
gﬁsméprh;cipﬂ: Rs. 123765 lakhs; interest: Rs. 8515 lakhs).

Jakhs

(base

12.11. State-aid loans

The Government of Orissa appointed the Carpor_atian as its agent
ch 1962) for granting loans, to the smallscale industrics. Out of
a;-.:,-s lakhs (including Rs. 5 lakhs for financing Oriya feature films)
ii:cived from the State Government up to 1972-75, the Carp-arat;nn had
tioned loans aggregating Rs.8'97 lakhs to 18 cases and disbursed
i;l,c?'g’ﬁ lakhs against which Rs. '?'43‘ iakhs_(prin-:ip:.l: Rs 464 lakhs ;nd
interest: Rs.2'79 lakhs) was outstanding (15 cases). .T{us mcludfﬂ[—t;.k hz#
lakhs (13 cases) towards overdue instalments c-.f prm’?lpll (RSJZ.'E‘—' i;ﬂ LI:.:
and interest (Rs. 271 lakhs). In 6 cascs mWh”Tngst-h un:i-ts o
(principal: Rs.1'29 lakhs; interest: Rs. Eh, mt-;r Liom: suits
closed down or the schemes had not been implemeatcd. y

had been filed against 7 parties for recovery of Rs.
31st March 1979.

2:50 lakhs ducas on

12.12. Co-ordination with commercial banks

ow of credit
The Corporation was set up mainly f0 Mring;cgfil:: :i;t of acquisi-
in adequate measure and on reasonable ferB -101 requirements have to
tion of block assets. While the v.'orkmg'capl aks in certain deserving
be obtained essentially from the c{lmn‘lﬁi'ﬂ‘lﬁi 'DI;T;}: Certain other State
fases the Corporation also pmvid&: margin ;ladcﬂl Assam and Delhi)
Financia] Corporations (e. &- I—Imm:*.:hﬂ mmm::r':iﬂ'l banks whereby
Bave made collateral arrangements With thcd of working capital finance
UNits assisted by the Corporation are EMMﬂ‘;‘sr.:alte Financial Corporation
“hen they go into production. While he
holds tha first charge on the fixed assets,
c arge,

the banks secure the second

|

B T LN, NI L l.'l..-l.hﬂ




106

A Working Group appointed by the IDBI' had inits report (Augyy
1977) sugecsted co-ordination meetings between the SFCs and  the bap,
particularty in regard to () jointfconcurrent appraisal; (i) commg
application forms; (iff) bridging loans; (iv) documentation; (v) sharipg
off securitics, (vi) exchange of information; (vii) follow-up:of loans: (wiiiy
joint inspection of the assisted units; (ix) recovery of overdues; and:(y)
follow-up inspection of sick units.

The Board of Directors decided (July 1978) to implement the sugpes-
tions in toty. While the Corporation had implemented’ the suggestion
regarding common application forms (for loans up to Rs. 2700 lakhs),

no action had so far been taken on the other recommendations (August
1980).

12.13 Underwriting of shares

The Corporation started the underwriting operations from June 1963,

As on 31st March 1979, the Corporation had underwritten equity/preference
shares in 7 cases as indicated below:

Company Year Number of  Share value  Corpo-
shares under- ration’s
written liability
(Rupees in lakhs)
‘Al .. 1963-64 3,300% 3-30 0:40.
B . 1965-66 9,829* 9:83 9:83
c .. 1965-66 7,295% 7:30. 275!
D .. 1973-74 1,800¢ 1-80 180
E . 1971-72 4,000* 4:00 400’
F .. 197576 22,959 2:30 2:30
G 1977-78 3.370 3-37 337
Total 52,553 31-90 24:45
| SR

* Preference shares

107

The following points were noticed:

() No dividend has been received by the Corporation from 5 out
of the 7 companies so far (August 1950),

(i) The company ‘E" referred to in the table above in which the
Corporation’s investment was Rs. 4 lakhs, stopped productionin
1968. As the Government had made heavy investment in the
company a further investment was made (october 1969)to help
inits revival. The company was again closed in June 1974 for
want of sufficient working capital and labour problems. Two
petitions (from creditors)for liquidation of the company are
pending before the Orissa High Court (August 1980),

(iii) The IDBI’s approval (in terms of Scc}ion 25(1)(f) of the State
Financial Corporation Act, 1951) has not been obtained
(August 1980) in respect of 17,524 shares (valuc: Rs. 12°98
lakhs) held in 3 companies (‘A’: Rs. 0°:40 lakh; ‘B' : Rs.9'83
lakhs; and ‘C’ : Rs. 275 lakhs) for more than7 years. The
Corporation stated (January 1980) that the 1DBIL was app:aa-:f‘r::j
for necessary permission in respect of 2 companics (‘A’ and'B’)
which is awaited (August 1980).
12.14. Qutright grant/subsidy
With a vi romoting the growth of
ward districtsl?: tIt:; gtatc, thc.g Government of India mtmducfd a ,;Eh:;l;
(August 1971) for payment of subsidy for setting up of Incn.l.d ;?c;swuh
Units and for substantial expansion of existing units 10 SEIECiC

its were eligibl

retrospective cffect from October 1970- The existng umt:.bw;.cr; ::%;L qz
" . - - = e - ¥ ﬂ;:l"m;‘lsi'r

for subsidy if their fixed capital investment '.'-;5: 119??;. Tﬂ]m sumbszdy o

25 per cent (revised to 10 per cent from Janud March 1973) of the
admissible at 10 per cent (raised to 15 Per cent from dditional

. - ~ Ay lllj.[:;‘
fixed capital investment 1n the case of new u '
uﬂsﬁﬂg units su

industries 1n scleeted: back-

bjl:‘:t toad m:u:imum
1973). The units
din March 1972)

d capital investment in the case 0f
) iy 1 Eh
of Rs, 5 lakhs (revised to Rs. 13 lakhs from Mar

. stitut
Were to be selected by a State Level Committee (Goﬂ;: s
eaded bY the Secrot ary of the Industries Department.

B8 el e b e Bl LT 1 .-.‘.HM‘J




108 109

The scheme originally envisaged disbursement of the subsidy whe

i ints were noticed;

. . . ; n t e folloying pomn :
un‘!t went into pmductx?n. From March 1973, this was relaxed e ’;‘Le Th(i) The time lag between sanction and disbursement in 10 out of
suitable cases, payment in advance (not exceeding 50 per ceny upizg 30 cases test checked (July 1979) ranged from 3 to 42 months
December 1976 and 85 per cent thereafter) was permitted. The balanc, due to reasons such as non-submission of required certificates

was payable only after the commencement of production. In cases
units set up with the assistance of financial institutions, the subsidy u,-:j

payable through the financing institutions for release, in instalmens
along with the release of the loan. :

documents and agreements, and  non-compliance by the
industrial concerns with the terms of sanction orders.

(i) Under instructions issucd by the Government of India (June
1978) the admissibility of subisidy 1s limited to  Rs. 1500
The subsidies paid to eligible units were reimburseble by the Goverp- lakhs to any individual/group of companics. The Carporation i
ment of India (against claims) on actual disbursement. had, however, sanctioned a subsidy of Rs.24'54 lakhs, toa
group of private companies between November 1976 and
October 1977 which was disbursed in August 1978, Govern-
ment of India, thercfore, reimbused Rs. 15700 lakhs and

The schcmclinitially (October 1970) operated in 2 districts (Kalahandi
and Mayurbhanj) was later (September 1972) extended to 4 more districts

fuh;.ln:;aln:;’l Keonjhar, Bolangir and Koraput) retrospectively from disallowed balance of Rs. 954 lakhs (December 1978). The
y Corporation took up the matter with the Government of
The table below indicates the disbursements made by the Corporation India (November 1979) who decided (May 1980) that the
up to 1978-79: concept of group will not be relevant to such of the umits as are
Year Sanctions by the  Disbursement by the set upjfassisted by the State Industrial Devclﬂpﬂ:‘ﬂ“t C?TPW““““
State Level Committee Corporation in selected backward areas. However, this decision Was
r_l-]uits'. AAm (oL 7 ; applicabl lv from Ist May 1980.
ount Units Amount M ASa e srns between
(Rupees (Rupees (iii) A sum of Rs. 0°69 lakh disbursed to 1:»1ndumm.:on‘f'“rf ed by
197374 Pl inilakhis) il October 1970 and August 1971 had not B¢ SRS
o 76 11°36 6 372 ; the Government of India for want of clctélos r-:l;ti';:nn ey
1974-75 v 43 : purchase, cost of machinery, et Tﬁm ol he District
e 8:92 39 6'57 (August 1979) that information was awaited from the
87 12:69 35 906 Industries Officers. , 10 Jakhs (i 4 instalments
1976-77 L8 77 33:03 53 9'37 (iv) The Corporation had disbursed Rs.%i‘r 19;3] SmesGraty
427718 ¢ 4 3568 ‘30 between February 1974 317 C;Fégb;::khs (dmissible under the
1978-79 10 % as against an amount Of RS od assets (Rs. 2570 lakhs) on the ;
27 4338 105 5578 scheme at 15 per cent of the ]?m 2% t of subsidy- '
Total T date of payment of the last instalmen S )
2 420 145°96 314 93:30% ™ A . 1-85 Jakhs towards Central subsidy W - for the ‘
= G sum of Rs. 1'85 laxkhs " 1977 and June 1975 K

104°07 lakhs was received from Government of India as on March 1979 ] to 2 companies betweet e complex D district Dhenkanal. ’

establishment of a Motor Cycle .

W e AL S YL LR bu-.-a“-u'j




R Sy e e

i

110 | 111

It was later found that the technical collaboratioy did 1o the Corporation’s income during 197819 registered an in-

materialise. As a result, the amount of Central gyhe; l lous
been called back (November 1979). hag ;;rciﬁ‘i :; 4 or 149'8 per cent. As aresult, the Corporation’s p:gfi
12.15. Working results Rs. } dropped to Rs. 0'60 lakh as compared to Rs.3665 lakhs inthe

' . mﬂ]rﬁm
The following are the working results of the Corporation fo, th previous year,

LGN IR n reasons for the increase in expenditure durisg 197879 wer

Tho 12 £ Rs. 32'67 lakhs as interest relating to the prew =
. ey t O . 5L rC2lDs 10 108 Drdiols e
Particulars 197677  1977-718 1973 (i) adjustmen , 1 vato of inferest on bonds; () wrke off of bad
- ¢o 1977-78) and increasec 1 st on boads; () write of of bad *
(Rupees in lakhs) ﬁ,ts of Rs. 31:90 lakhs for which no reserve was created eaxler [ (5) 8232
a. Income ) 10418 11472 1954 r cent increase in the establishment expenditure as compared 1o the previoas
b. Expenditure 9 74+41 7807 1950 gear due to augmentation of the field organisation.
_¢. Profit before tax as per profit and loss account 2977 36°65 0'60 12'16. Credit guarantee

The Government of India formulated a c-:edi_t guarantee scheme
during 1961-62/ 1962-63 for partial guarantee of losses in respect of advances

d.— provisions for Income tax 12-28 12'70 035

the date of first disbursement, up to't

ettt <0 (O, il 851 1466 040 | granted by specificd credit institutions 0 the small scale industrial bous

R ’ The scheme is operated through the Reserve Bank of India except (since July

eserve for bad and doubtful debts 4:03 484 1°64 1978) for those engaged in transport, hotels, construction of industrial citatﬁr*‘i

e Hijzcr:; 2 9:20 0-20 2 and generation and distribution of power, which are covered by Dcposit

. + LXCCSS ici - : .

previous EA’;"“’“““ for tax during the 5 0'50 o Insurance and Credit Guaranice Corporation.

J.  Add: Transfer : ; - -ment of prescribed guarantee fee from

doubtful d:htsrmm Reserve for bad and v . 5@ | Guatsutcs js effccied 3B HR: fus he date of repayment of the last instal-

g Amount available for dividend titution can invoke the guarantce 10

& e 4*75 . sg7 | ment of loan by the party. Credit ins ~fare Tesort to
k. Dividend liabilit 4'75 | Y P " ho loan from the party, before resort
i ; f e 3-75 375 375 ¢ event of default after recalling the ¥ the outcome of the efforts
- Subvention received from Government b ltgal remedie d waithout waiting for ¢ 7 heme
repaid up 1o the end of ent but not 14'87 13'87 1287 §, 4an . under the guarantee sche
j C of the Year tl'J recover thﬁ duES T]lﬁ i‘l.l‘i‘lﬂ'l.lﬂt [ecﬂ'l,'ﬂfﬂ.blb unce S am[}uﬂt Uf
. Capit . ' e maximl
k. Tot 1]Fu S . 105126 1,40676 1,8006° 1s 7S per cent of the amount In default bume?szlnlzkhs in case of working
' aﬂn?:!:f;cs?%zﬁgﬁlt;mﬁm AL 8371 9270 13030 Rs. 2'50 lakhs in case of term loans and Rs.
Pescent Ty Capital loans, deferred payments, ci¢:
ntage of return on capital emploued 706 659 7:23 1968, iny oked the guarantee
NOTE: i . f Marc : AR RE <
_ffp':; cmplnyc.‘d represents the mean of the opening and closing balilﬂﬁ‘-'s ill ;"hﬂ C{JFPDI&UDH had’ up 2 Gm} G 1ﬂd n*-:ci\’:.' 3 232 lakhs {4 mﬁ )
lncﬂu::' o ﬁmmml' bonds and dcbentures, reserves and borrowins? be Gases (amount : Rs. 31060 Jakhs) ¢ he guarantor: The Cﬂrp&k&u?ﬁ
e tWeen April 1965 and March 1971 from the S o lance of Rs. 2925

not analysed the reasons for nON-TCCOVERY

WL i T Tl - -
- S U o BN A i WL




112

{akhs. While the Corporation had paid Rs. 5°19 lakhs by way of
fees during April 1968 to March 1979 it has not been invoking the
since April 1968 for reasons not on record.

12.17. Internal control
(i) Accounting manual

No manual prescribing the accounting procedure has been com

far (August 1980). . Piled 5,

(i) Internal audit

The Board of Directors decided (July 1978) to set up an internal ing
" tion wing at the Headquarters for a close watch over the timely Sﬂnc[l?m
on,

docamentation and disbursement of loans by the branches. The decis
was implenented (August 1980), Iston

| (iii) Contral Over branches

In Im}uary. 1979, the IDBI observed in its inspection report that the
Cnrpqratmn shuuild evolve a satisfactory system to control its branches and
establish a centralised branch/department/cell for follow-up on all the pre-

Si:;rlb';':d returns and to monitor the working of branch offices. The sugges-
tion has not yet been implemented (August 1980)

12.18, Other topics of interest

(@) Payment of incentive allowance and ex-gratia to employees

tiun‘:‘i?';fﬂ:‘ﬁﬁ&’;f;;t ;)J:unus Af:t, 1965, is not applicable to the Corpor®”
(in licu) :l:t 8% per c-f ! “CN payingits employees an incentive allowance
1973-74, IQTJ—TSP a 3”1;; the pay and allowances. During the year
ex-gratia bonus ::t t;:c : 778, the Corporation had, in addition, pﬂld
payments are to be re l'd;tc Of 8% per cent of pay and allowances. Such
by the Corporation i B -m_ldcr general staff regulations to be framed
S G T%;sultatmn with the IDBI and with the approva of
1978. Specific ent. These regulations came into effect only from May

Peciic approval of the State Government for the payment of Rs. 18

lakhs as incentive all
owance and ex- 1 - . 10
Dinita e bt

mﬁﬂtfﬁ ]
guarantﬂgi :

113

xtraction unit at Bhubaneswar

gy Loan 10 011 €
A sum of Rs. 063 lakh was paid (between August 1975 and September

1976)

ery for extraction of oil.

4 loan to «g? for the construction of a building and erection of machi-

During an inspection (May 1979), it was found that the value of machinery
and cquipment available at site wa-'s about Rs.0°29 lakh and that the borrower
pad removed machinery and equipment valued at about Rs. 0°69 lakh from
the factory premises without informing the Corporation. It was decided
by the Board of Directors (June 1979) to start criminal procecdings after
rurther enquiries and to take over possession of the unit. An amount of .
Rs. 1'09 lakhs (including interest of Rs. 046 lakh) is due from the party
(March 1980). Further developments arc awaited (August 1980).

(c) Loans to Motor cycle complex

In order to establish a motor cycle complex
Rs. 104'74 lakhs were sanctioned to 4 different
1976 against which an amount of Rs. 17-22

in Dhenkanal, loans totalling
companies during April|May
lakhs was disbursed as follows

N [ t
Sanction Disbursemen

ame of the Cis ' Amount
Company Date Amount Dale i : 4
55 in lakhs) .
in lakhs) : .

Iovembet 1976 .
o April 1976 2500 Naove o

2074 Tovenm 1976
B May 1976 2 N belr &
0 Nm'cmbcr 1976

1 April 1976 00 - =

o 24 Junt}?‘?& 1o Oct be 00
April 1976 00 AT
T 17722
otal 10474

a Ildtd

n o) T ticm Elf tht nther ‘lhfﬁﬁ d(:pc .

was the m il']. cumpany and ﬂ]ﬁ pl‘ﬂdl.l{! " Emial pmduﬂm 1
ol 1 gnce mm 3 nin

4 ¢ unmits were sc:hcduh:d to !:{}IEITI

Ja’f"ual‘ﬁ' 1977. Tn all the cases loans
Uilding, acquisition of plant and

AL ol L e s Wbl "0l n.m.uj




114

installations. The companies were proposed to be established i
tion with firm E. As Company ‘D’ could not get the dishursen:“ Collabor,,
Corp:oratiun during (i) July 1976—April 1977 (for want of ";ﬂ‘;t‘mm ths
required by the IDBI) and (i) January—September 1978 (due ton Ormatioy
dm:un_mnts in August 1977 by the State Vigilance Department Seizure gf
delay in the construction and installation of machinery. ) there vay

dis!)ﬁ;::ﬂ;tta;edmlf Empany_ ‘D’ (November 1978) that due to delay iy
T dism; o {puratmn the plans for production of motor cycles
S ;: dwhmh.was ac?cpted by the Corporation (December
o ecided to waive the interest of Rs. 1'79 lakhs for the period

ovember 1976 to May 1977 and December 1977 to October 1978

A iTy?

- mm;:;?ﬁlﬁﬁguh?a:iclayed t]m-cummcnocmcnt of production, the other
et P e BD;:E :1“3':. go into production as scheduled. On this
Rs. 1'48 Iﬂkh; amrucdr dcmdcd (February 1979) to waive the intercst of
the condition that the 3‘1" due fmm November 1976 to February 1979, with
equal annual instalm e Sh_‘:’“]d repay the principal amount in three
schedule for ‘D’ m:nts commencing from March 1979. The repayment
‘A', ‘B’ and ‘C’ rcp;idn:: rephased (August 1980). Tho three companics
March 1980 but ‘D’ had e principal (Rs. 522 lahks) during March 1979—

not repaid Rs. 300 lakhs ( 2 instalments of

Rs. 1'50 lakhs ea
ch :
(August 1980), duc in November 1979 and May 1980) so faf

Smnming up

Some of the i
; ¢ important poi : :
summarised belows points mentioned in the above review 3¢

() The Corporati , :
mpitalif}r;t;{};;ﬂf;ct uI_”" March 1956 with an initial paid-uP
March 19?9. '1*[:L s which was increased to Rs. 176 lakhs bY
up to 1978.79 v:i a;:mgﬂ turnover during the three Ye4
increased from R‘S 1 : 3,94'45 lakhs. The capital cmplol-’ﬂd
Bl dan 1o sk ugin 176.77 to Rs 1800°63
=79, and thereturn on capital employed amoun

ted to 796, 659
! and 7 . 2
Years up to 1978.79, 7'23 per cent respectively during the three

(i)

115

The activities of the Corporation covered assistance to small
and medium industrial units, acting as the agent of the State
Gavcrnn:u*fnt in assis_ting small entreprencurs financially, ;:nd
gnderwriting operations. It is yet to enter the field of subs-
cribing directly to shares and stock, debentures etc. of industiral

entrepreneurs.

(it) The main deficiencies noticed were:

—delays in availing of refinance facilities sanctioned by IDBI
resulting in expenditure on commitment charges,

—long lead time in the sanction/disbursement of loans, inadequate
pre-sanction pre-disbursement appraisal and post-sanction

follow-up,

—absence of any tic-up with commercial banks (0 help the
jse the margin money,

assisted entreprencurs Il

—guarantees under the credit guarantec scheme had not been

invoked from April 1968 to March 1979. Out of 31 cases

(Rs. 3160 lakhs) _bccn. invﬂk-::dﬁgg
to March 1968, the Corporation had recgived only Rs. =

lakhs (4 cases),

where guarantecs had

1 for
—delays in the disburscment of Sll.bSld‘}‘ urfdcr the ;ch;;:;‘ : :d
promoting the growth of industries 10 selecte

: ed 1akhe (in cxcess
districts. In one €ase subsidy of Rs. 9'54 lakhs (in X6

. ate cOmMPanics.
of permissibleﬁmits) was pal & deﬁ';;lﬂit 4 bl',:* the
The reimbursement O '

Government of India. e 16458

. ~ 1919 was S.
() The amount in default &2 0 e M;ﬁ:;m: g, 25849 lakhs)
5eS

506:09 lakhs;
due in respe
n over bY the Cor

State Fin:mcia‘.

of suit filled @
poration under
Carpuraﬁnn

lakhs (principal: Rs.
which included amounts
(Rs. 8224 lakhs) and units take
the provisions of Section 29 of the

Act, 1956 (Rs. 4420 Jakhs).

s |
nmﬁw__-_',ajm,_wj




116

E 4

(») Against two loans aggrcg&ting Rs. 21°33 lakhs sanet;
firm for manufacturing ferrous/non-ferrous 5

ned ¢,

Vaos . all :
and fabrication/manufacture of steel structures ;T Casting,

a sum of Rs. 1897 lakhs was disbursed during July lg?r;'alcher

I‘-.{}.

1978. The firm did not repay the loan or pay interest pe
Cause

of heavy losses incurred by it. A
: Sa - n amount
Iakl%s (mchfdmg interest) was due from the firm (O:nis' il
against which the Corporation had a security of Rs 24'?[; ]lﬁ?
- ak :

T c L L] - -
he various points mentioned in the paragraph were referred to
0 the

Corporation in Sg
_ ptember 1979 and to G :
replies are awaited (August 1980), o Government in October 1979;

e

e ———

117

SECTION XIII
ORISSA STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION
13.1- Avoidable cxtra expenditure ;
On the basis of negotiations carried out during  October-November
1978 the Corporation entered into firm price contracts with 8§ firms

(between 30th March to 3lst May 1979) for the fabrication of 12 bus

podies; 8 on Leyland chassis at Rs. 45,000 cach and 4 on Tata St
at RS. 42,000 each.

The firms represented to the Corporation (from 30th April-
{5th May 1979) for an increase in the contract rate on account of
increased levies in the Central budget. The bus bodies were delivered
to the Corporation belween {3th May and 15th July 1979. The

Corporation agreed (October 1979) to pay an increase of Rs.4,000 per body -

(excluding taxes) involving an extra expenditure/liability of Rs. 0°58 lakh,
of which Rs. 041 lakh was paid in October 1979.

The Corporation stated (October 1979) that “prayer for increase in
the rate of bus bodies built after price hike of bus body materials from
March 1979 due to effect of 1979-0 Contral budget presented on 28th
February 1979 was Staken into consideration and rales of bodies were
revised”. It may be mentioned, however {hat the firm price contracts
were concluded (between soth March 1979 and 3ist May 1979)

well after the incidence of the budgetary levies was known, and as such

1 : i of the
the increase in rates allowed was not only outside the scope

contractual obligations, but also not justificd.

13.2. 1dle equipment ing and
_ : e a
It was noticed thata surface i—‘-fiﬂdi“g machint, & mzlhng;i:;;f IL':?:-lm;tr:
shaping machine (value : Rs. 074 lakh) pm-:un:db!:}i‘ ;]91;4 cfnr B
- -y "‘r
Transport Service during February 1962-Decem se and were

u
Central Workshop at Sambalpur had not been put to any

- : il 2 79).
lying idle, awaiting disposal (Decombet 91-,,2,) ]ﬁmt it was not possible

The General Manager stated (Ocmb?r. 1 It was stated further that
to say why these machines were 10t utilised- successful:
ltempts made for their disposal had N0C D2 in May 1979 ; reply is
The matter was referred 10 Guvcrnmf-*“’-

awaited (August 1980).

|

R W LT ol B :
S e .\u:..'.?.!‘u:ul‘_..!.'.g




118

SECTION XIV
ORISSA STATE WAREHOUSING CORPORATION

14, Loss on storage of rice

The Orissa State Warchousing CoEpnration was appointed as aq
agent by the Food and Civil Supplies Department for the storage of rice
for Kharif years 1975-76 and 1976-77 on a commission of Rs. 125 per
quintal (regardless of the period of storage). The rice was to be delivered
for sale under the public distribution system or transfer to other places in
accordance with the instructions of the Department. A quantity of 11,461
quintals of rice received by the Corporation between July 1976 to
November 1977 was stored at 20 warchouses/store depots and due to delays

in release of instructions the entire stock was delivered only by July
1979.

In February 1978 the Corporation found that the rate of commission
for (indefinite storage) was uneconomical and did not cover its actual cost.
The Corporation requested Government (February 1978) to revise the
rate of storage commission to Rs. 033 per quintal per month. Govern-
ment agreed to revise the rate (May 1978) and to consider the applicability
of the revised rate to the stocks held during 1975-76 and 1976-77 and carried
over thereafter. The rate of commission was finally revised (September
1978) to Rs. 0:30 per quintal per month for the kharif year 1977-78 on-
wards, but Government did not agree to give it retrospective effect.

: As a:gainst Rs. 1'43 lakhs received by way of commission, the Corpora-
tion had..mcurrcd an expenditure of Rs. 8:73 lakhs on storage of rice during
the period (July 1976 to July 1979) involving a loss of Rs. 7-30 lakhs.

The Corporation stated (August 1979) that inspite of repeated requests
the stocks were not released by the department and due to long storage
the Corporation had to incur a heavy financlal Iiability.

A _Th'l Government in the ‘administralivc department (Department of
griculture and Co-operation) stated (Scptember 1978) that the Corporation

= —

119

peen put to loss on account of low storage commission of Rs. 125

had intal irrespective of the period of storage and non-applicability of the
pef q: ate to the prior period. It was stated further (December 1979)
revise e of rice had “almost been thrust” upon the Corporation and
tlm‘;lfc ime the income and expenditure were compared, it was too late.
by
ESWAR (M. RAMACHANDRAN)
BHUBANESW! Accountant General, Orirsa
The
‘f
\
Countersigned
i
: ;
GIAN PRJ"-I\-E* el of India l‘
NEW DEp iy and Audtor 2
The Cormptroller
i

WL D VI B 1 L R S e T E




T T
APPENDICES

.

BT VT TP 0, Tl e oD o S




b NP

e oo TS :

123

APPENDIX I
(Reference : Paragraph

Sﬁfial Name of the Ggmpany

No.

@ Companies fully owned by Government

1

12
13

Orissa Fisheries Development Corporation Limited ..

Orissa State  Commercial Transport Corporation
Limited

Orissa Forest Corporation Limited

Orissa Lift Irrigation Corporation Limited

Orissa Construction Corporation Limited

Industrial Development Corporation of Orissa Limited
Leather Corporation of Orissa Limited

Orissa Small Industries Corporation Limited

Orissa Mining Corporation Limited

New Mayurbhanj Textile Limited

The Orissa State Handloom Development Corporation
Limited

Film Development Corporation of Orissa Limited

& tion
Industrial Promotion and Investment Corporatio
Limited

&) Companies partly owned By Government

14
15

Mayurbhanj Textiles Limited

- > : imited
Orissa Agro Industries Corporation Limite

16 Orissa Road Transport Company Limited

1-5, Pﬂgﬂ...,s.... :l

Year from
which
accounts
were  in
arrears

1971-72
1974-75

1975-76
1975-76
1976-11
1976-11
1976-71
1976-71
1977-13
1977-78
1977-78

1978-79
1978-79

1971-72
1975-16
1977-18

y

WLl b e T e :.-:-xm.-.-..'j




124
125
Serial Year frop, '
erid Name of the Compan Which i Name of the Co :
No. s accounts oo " tpanj Ycarhfrclulm
were i eIl whic
(¢) Subsidiary Companies ﬂrrca;: No- - accounts
17 East Coast Salt and Chemical Industries Limi et
es Limited ] SRRy arrears
: : 1 mder liquidation
18 Hira Steel and Alloys Limited 1975-76 (i) Companies 1 _ ﬁ" '
@) Pl 1976-77 35 Cocacola (India) Limited (May 1964) 196364
tlot  project Companies i sas Limi
: th Ceremic Industries L
(i) Companies working 36 :HausanaP o kSL_s ln;nigd (May 1972) ..  1963-64
19 Cuttack Iron and Steel Products Limited Sk orare rucc551nb+ & Imt : (,J afmary sl e e
20 B0 1A Agrico Limited 5 1968-69 18 M;i.gl?lﬁudan Chemical Industries Limited (January ..  1963-64
21 Oris - e - 1969-70 | s
e ri SE lI:cnztt Builders Limited 5 197172 39 Kalinga Fruit Products Limited (January 1964) s 1963-64
- P:,u attery Manufacturing Works Limited 197273 40" ' Orissa Trunk and Enamel works Limited ~ (January  1963-64
Orissa [nstruments Company Limited 1971)
24 Utkal Foundry and Engineering S e 1576-11 41 Orﬁsu. Sp:;:u:tlsg %anufacturing and Fabrication Limited  1963-64
S : : 5 : L ! (Januar
25 Rourkela Fabrication Limited 1976-772 y &g -
i . 197879 42 Balanga Iron Works Limited (July 1971) 1965-6
om e
o MI Lf;z:fmwfmsc m:scts.: m:e sold 43 Utkal Fruit Products Limited (July 1966) 1966-67
27 0 mf Electro Limited 1062-63 44 Chilka Cashew Manufacturing works Limited ( August 1967-68
nissa Electrical Manufacturers Limited . 1971) 1067-68
28 Orissa Board Mills I i “ 1967-68 :l 45 Orissa Wood products Limited (March 1972)
tlis Limited 1068-69 | 46 Kalinga Steel and Wire products Limited (August 1971) 1953-53
B e e A e 47 Manorama Foundry Works Limited (March 19?%'] i 115;‘5;129
30 Eastern Acquatic P 7 1969-70 48 Orissa Timber Products Limited (September 1972) -
¢ Froducts (India) Limited . 1973-74 49 Modern Mallcable Casting Company Limited (Mareh Y::ﬂ.lrg(?gi?r?)m
(l;:: Companies under reyival - | 1976) which
Premier B i ts
32 Mod e T Company Limited 1967 ; (¥) Companies in which G overnment shares Were sold a:ﬁﬂn
: ern Electronics Limited .s 0 et
3 Orissa Foundr 3 1967-68 :
Yy Comp;],n i ' . o ’mltgd 1965'55 to
34 Orissa Tiles Limited Yy Limited L 1968-69 50 Jagannath Chemical and Pharmuccuucal works LI 1975-76
=75 : . 1970-71 to
* e Company ceased 10 be o Goernm 1Tl 51 Kalinga Foundry Limited 1971-72
¥ sharcholding of Guvcmm‘i:t:l:t?grﬂﬂfl ;fivg?eﬁ“gt 197879 with the transfer | 2 U s 1970-71
cntréepreneur, " tk -lm :
preneur ] kal Metal Products Limited omfenis e 0 liquidation.

N :
OTE—The dates within brackets indicate when the

BOE S e L ol T . B _-,M,L“_L-J




3

i
126 ll 127
4
APpP
e - o oy
CIchce . Pamgraph .I,ﬁ 3 l
Summarised flinancial resnlts of working of Gﬂfu'uw Page ies on the basis of latest available accounts
Compa .
th Date of Interest.  Total  Capilal Total Percentage Percentage
b?clr Name of the Company ﬁg‘;gﬂﬂf incorporation amr ;E;?al! P,-_cﬁt{-i-}} ,,;f:lgt on'long return u]n cmp{lgfed n::;ﬂ]t ﬂ]n urr:::fri; of r; ;ﬁi"“ 5
mvesteq P ghnrgcfli:lt [téra]:: iﬁ%ﬂcd cmﬁln:.-cd on capital employed
(@) t;lﬁrlg:ss (7+49) (7+8)  invested
gccount
9 (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
(1) 2 (3) (4) (3) () ) (8) )
(Rupees in lakhs)
(A) Companies wholly owned by State Government— : 507 (=127 25083 (463 . oo
1 Orissa Small Industrics Industries Ist April 1972 1975-76 19310 (~)16:28 1171 |
Corporation limited 141 (3656 10348 (—)3376 e
2 Orisa Construction Cor- Works 22nd May 1962 197576 11385 (—)3791 421
poration Limited (—)3939 (+)21°42 2581 'e s
3, Orissa Lift lirigation Irrigation and 21st Scptember 1974-75 13053 | (—)39:39 13°58 .. 5 i158
Corporation Limited Power 1973 : 5132 57609  1.387°29 57609 41
4 Orissa Mining Corpora- Miningand 16th May 1956 197677 1,393 (+)524711 5132 _ i
tion Limited Geology | o3 (=00 474 (el 22
5 Orissa Fisheries Deve- Fore s t, 8thAugust 1962 1970-71 3988 : (—)r32 0:31
lopment  Corporation  Fisheries
Limited and Animal 251 18°02 3581
Husbandry | 1678 11870 42
6 Orssa Forest Corpora- Ditto 28th  September 1st Novem-* 93'10 ' ¢+)1678: 2573 ..
tion Limited 1962 ber 1973 to |
31st March : i -
1975 737 (—)34°95 27142 (—129°33
7 Onissa State Commercial Commerce and 7th January 1964 1973-74 46297 (—)52-32 22+79. 1 :
Transport  Corpora- Transpont : 002 033 034
tion Limited 002 57
€ Fim Development Cor- Industries 22nd April 1976 1977-78 600 (+)0-02 . .o
poration of  Orissp |
LI:mﬂ(:d 1 u.w D.Is 0'51
(B) Companies partly owned by the State Government— ; 1 e 034 18879
9 Orissa Agro Industries Agriculture Octo . 2091 - (—)343 442 :
Corporation Limitc:ics T ot Rl hnds 1! } 30 1824 1700
(C) Companies floated under Pilot Project Scheme— 55 ‘ 029 1:71 0 i
10 Orissa Instrument Com- I : g 1 0 0-01 . h : 684
el ndustrics 14th March 1961 1975-76 (+)0 s ot {10
11 Orissa Tiles Limited .. Ditto 15t September 1959 1973.74 156 (+)29 081 078

s

Note—(a). Capital invested represents paid-upcapital pluslong W:“T: '
(b) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (excluding capiia
* The Company had switched over to financial yeaf

loans plusfree reserves : -
work-in-progress) Plus or Minus warkm?;af;t;unths
from 197576, hence the account Was

R T
.




128

Summarised financial results of

working of Stﬂ!utm—r

fthe Corporation ~ Nameofthe  Date of  Year of
ﬁt‘ Name of the Corp Department InCorporation  account cﬂgﬂl
. iﬂ\"cst.b:!
1) (2) (3) 4 ©) B
(Rupees

I Orissa State Electricty Irrigation

and March 1961
Board Power

1978-79 2970234

2 Orissa State Financial Industries

March 1956
Corporation

1978-79

3 Orissa State Warchousing  Agriculture

; ~and March 1958
Corporation

Co-operation

4 Orissa State Road Trans- Commerce
port Corporation Transport

1978-79 . 6688

and May 1974

1976-77 1,060:91

——

NoTe :—(1) Captal invested represents paid-up capital plus long term loans plus free

(2) In case of Orissa State Financial ' Corporations,;
capital, (i) bonds and  debenty

(3) Tn casa of ths

Capital employed
ures, (iif) reseryes, (iv) borrowings

other Statutory Corporations, capifal ¢mployed represents

- .
|

S A ww

129
il
page 31)
rations on the basis of latest available accounts
orp0
% Total Interest ~ Total = Capital Total  Percentage Percentags
Profit ) interest on long return on employed return ~ of total of return
Loss (=) charged term capital on capital return on on capital
to profit loan invested employed capital  employed
and loss (7+9) invested
account
D’ (8) (9 (10) (11) (12) (13) (14)
in lakhs) ‘ L
()65 910115 010'1S 91380 21,9469 91380 308 41
(+)060 129°70 129*70 13030  1,80063 130°30 b 723
Y242 242 7723 242 362 313
(+)2 . o
: - 069
(—)520 . 6ro1  6r01 581 - 84563 Sl 05
rcscnrﬂ‘

: . ances of (I} paid-up
represents the mean of aggregate of opening and closing bal

including refinance and (v) deposits.

; rocking capital,
et fixed assets (éxcluding capital Works-in-progress pis ¥

OGP—MP.I (A. G 61,200~ 171110

T e, VLA T L ;‘_‘.;\-w‘j




	Image0828130154.jpg
	Image0828130209.jpg
	Image0828130220.jpg
	Image0828130256.jpg
	Image0828130310.jpg
	Image0828130323.jpg
	Image0828130329.jpg
	Image0828130336.jpg
	Image0828130343.jpg
	Image0828130355.jpg
	Image0828130403.jpg
	Image0828130409.jpg
	Image0828130415.jpg
	Image0828130420.jpg
	Image0828130425.jpg
	Image0828130434.jpg
	Image0828130440.jpg
	Image0828130445.jpg
	Image0828130450.jpg
	Image0828130454.jpg
	Image0828130459.jpg
	Image0828130506.jpg
	Image0828130512.jpg
	Image0828130517.jpg
	Image0828130522.jpg
	Image0828130527.jpg
	Image0828130532.jpg
	Image0828130536.jpg
	Image0828130540.jpg
	Image0828130544.jpg
	Image0828130549.jpg
	Image0828130556.jpg
	Image0828130601.jpg
	Image0828130608.jpg
	Image0828130613.jpg
	Image0828130618.jpg
	Image0828130623.jpg
	Image0828130628.jpg
	Image0828130633.jpg
	Image0828130638.jpg
	Image0828130643.jpg
	Image0828130647.jpg
	Image0828130652.jpg
	Image0828130656.jpg
	Image0828130700.jpg
	Image0828130705.jpg
	Image0828130710.jpg
	Image0828130714.jpg
	Image0828130718.jpg
	Image0828130722.jpg
	Image0828130726.jpg
	Image0828130732.jpg
	Image0828130736.jpg
	Image0828130741.jpg
	Image0828130745.jpg
	Image0828130749.jpg
	Image0828130752.jpg
	Image0828130756.jpg
	Image0828130759.jpg
	Image0828130803.jpg
	Image0828130807.jpg
	Image0828130811.jpg
	Image0828130814.jpg
	Image0828130818.jpg
	Image0828130824.jpg
	Image0828130827.jpg
	Image0828130831.jpg
	Image0828130837.jpg
	Image0828130841.jpg

